INDEX

ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION, MARCH 27, 1989
ANNUAL TOWN MEETING, APRIL 3, 1989
SPECTAL TOWN MEETING, SEPTEMBER 12, 1989
SPECIAL TOWN MEETING, OCTCBER 17, 198%

SPECTAL TOWN ELECTION, NOVEMBER 20, 1989

Article
Abatement Surplus-Use of; Amend FYS0 Budget ST 9/89:
Accounting Department, budget (521) 6
Affordable Housing Planning-Resclution STH 9/89:
Aging, Council on, budget (518) 6
Ambulance Equipment 17
Ancient Documents Committee, budget (513} 3]
Annual Town Election
Annual Town Meeting
Appeals, Board of, budget {370) &
Appropriations, Reduction of-Amend FY90 Budget STM 9/89:
Assessors, Beard of
Budget (504) 6
Report
Barker Real Estate Tax Refund-Special Act STM 9/89:
" " H " " " " ST}!IO/SQ:
Bills, Unpaid 4
Borrowing, Temporary 2
Budget,
All budgets &
Amend FY90-Reduction of Appropriations ST 9/89:
Amend FY90-Use of Abatement Surplus ST 9/89:
Amend FY90-Use of Stabilization Fund STM 9/89
Building Department, budget (340) 6
Bylaw amendments (except IX.Zonipg & XI, Personnel)
Dog fine, increase-unlicensed (Art. V.3) 55
Dogs unlicensed (Penalty) (Art. V.3) ST™ 9/89:
Enforcement (Art. VI) 45
Town Clerk's Fees (Art. XVII,3) 36
Town Report (Art. IIT,2) STM 9/89:
Tree Warden, Appoint (Art, XIX) 41
Utility poles, overhead wires and associated 52
overhead structures
Utility poles and overhead wires, progressive 53
removal of
Wetlands Protection 39
Classification and Salary Plans, Amend Bylaw (Art. XI) 3
Codify Town Bylaws 16
Comprehensive Growth Management Plan 26

Consent Calendar
Conservation Commission, budget (360) 6

10

o O

131
28-29

130 1IP

134 Def
109 Ref
115 Ref

84 Def

68 IP
74 IP

21



Article Page

Davis Land - Preserve for park 54 116
Davis Land - Transfer from Park & Recreation to 61 124 PO
Conservation Commission
Day Care Transport-Accept Ch.71,Sec. 7a-State Reimbursement 47 103 PO
Debt Service, budget (200) 6 18
Design Review Board, budget (517) 6 28
Dog fine, increase-unlicensed (Art. V.3) 55 119
Dogs, uniicensed (Penalty) Amend Bylaw (Art. V.3) STM 9/89:8 136
Dog Officer, budget (350} 6 21
Easement -Grant to N.E.T.&T. on Curtis School Land 46 102
Education, budget {100) 6 18, 38-42
Engineering, budget (502) 6 24

Fairbank Facility

Asbestos Removal 10 60

Renovate Gymnasium 11 62

Roof 9 G0

Senior Center - Rencvations/Addition 8 58
Feeley Park Tennis Courts 22 71 IP
Finance Committee

Budgetr (508) & 26

Report 4 & 43

Report— Special Town Meeting~September 1989 126
Fire Department, budget (310) 6 19
Fire Headquarters-Engineering & Architectural Services 31 76
General Government, budget {500) 6 23
Goodnow Library, Architectural Services 23 72 IP
" " . budget (600) 6 29
Growth Management Plan-Comprehensive 26 74 1P
Health, Board of, budget (800) 6 32
Hear Reports 1 8
Highway Department, budget (410) 6 22
Historic Districts Commission, budget (514) 6 27
Historical Commission, budget (515} 6 27
Intersection Improvements 20 70 IP

North Road/Powder Mill Road/Mossman Road

Powers Road/Powder Mill Road

North Road/Powers Road
Land Sales

Portion of Featherland Park Land to Abutter, authorize 44 100 PO

Selectmen to sell

Off Hudson Road to Housing Authority 34 7% PO

Off Rua Brook Circle-Authorize Selectmen to sell 49 105

Off Run Brook Circle~Authorize sale of Conservation 50 106

Land-Special Act



Land Transfer
Davis Land from Park & Recreation to
Conservaticn Commission
Portion of Featherland Park Land from Park & Rec.
to Selectmen for sale to abutter

Qff Hudson Road to Selectmen for sale to Housing Auth.

Off Run Brook Circle from Conservation Commission
to Selectmen
Landfill Upgrading
Law, budget (503)
Library Architectural Services
iimited Industrial Districts
Permitted Uses,Amend Bylaws(Art.IX,IIT,C,L,c)

Lincoln~Sudbury Regional School District Agreement,Amend

Long Range Planning Committee Report

Metrowest and M.A.G.I,C. Planning Funds
Minuteman Regional Vocational Technical High School
Budget (100)

Park and Recreation, budget (700)

Permanent Building Committee, budget (510)

Personnel Board, budget (511)

Personnel Bylaw, Amendments {Article XI)
Classification & Salary Plan

Planning Board, budget (512)

Police Department, budget (320)

Pool, budget (701)

Protection, budget (300)

Recycling Program
Research Districts
Delete No. l-Amend Zoning Bylaw (art. IX,IL,C)
Intensity Regulations, Maximum Floor Area Ratio-
Amend Zoning Bylaw (Art.IX.IV.B)
Intensity Regulations, Maximum Building Coverage
and Height-Amend Zoning Bylaw (Art.IX.IV.B)
Intensity Regulations, Parking Structures-
Amend Zoning Bylaw, (Art.IX.IV.A)
Permitted Uses —Amend Zoning Bylaw, (Art.IX.ITI.D)
Resclution
Affordable Housing Planning
Fair Housing Policy Statement
Sudbury/Assabet/Concord Rivers
Resolutions-In Memorium
Mary Esther Adams
Mary H. D'Andrea
Chester Lowell
Paul B. Williamson
Revenue and Expenditure Analysis
Road Repair - State Aid Bond Issue

Schools, Sudbury

Asbestos Removal

Budget (110)

Curtis-Grant Easement to N.E,T.&T.

Equipment & Facilities

Expand and Renovate Nixon School, Renovate Noyes
School, Remove Asbestos, Relocate District
Administrative Offices

Renovate Nixon, Renovate Noyes, Remove Asbestos,
Relocate District Administrative Offices

Repair and Construction, Nixon and Noyes

ST

STH

STH™

ST

ST

Article

61
43

33
48

21

23
9/89:9

42

14

w OO O

onon Oy Oy

5

10/89:6
58

59
60
57
9/89:10

56
31

19

29
&
46
27
10/89:4

10/8%9:5

28

Page

124 PO
100 PO

78 W
103

71 1P

72 1P

99 PG

66

B~
—

30
26
26
27

30
19

16

153 Ref
122 IP

123 1P
123 IF

120 1P

75 W
37

102

75 W
147 Def

149

75 W



Selectmen
Budget (501)
Report

Senior Center-Rencvations/Addition to Fairbank Facility
Septage Disposal Tacility Agreement-Amend Wayland/Sudbury

Enterprise Fund
Signs
Business-Limit Freestanding-Amend Zening Bylaw
(Art. IX.V.D.7.e}
Projecting~-smend Zoning Bylaw {Art, IX.V.,D.8)
Special Act

™~
Authorize Conservation Land Sale-off Run Brook Circle

Barker Real Estate Tax Refund
" t 1 1 "

Symington Real Estate Tax Refund
" " n n tr

Special Town Election - November 20, 1989
Special Town Meeting - September 12, 1989
Special Town Meeting - October 17, 1980
Stabilization Fund

Use of - Amend FY90 Budget
State Aid Bond Issue - Road Repair
State Reimbursement for Day Care Transport

Accept Ch. 71, Sec. 7a)
Street Acceptances

Centre Street

Fairhaven Circle

Hopestill Brown Road

01d Meadow Road (portion)

1" " 1"

Scotts Wood Drive

Twin Meadow Lane

Wadsworth Road
Symington Real Estate Tax Refund -~ Special Act
" H tt m 1"

Tennis Courts - Feeley Park
Town Clerk

Budget (506)

Fees - Amend Bylaws XVII.3
Town Election
Town Insurance
Town Repert -~ Amend Bylaws (Art. IIT,2)
Town Space Plans
Traffic Signals - Town Centre
Treasurer/Tax Collector, budget {505)
Tree Warden - Appoint, Amend Bylaws (Art. XIX)

Unclassified, budget (950)

Unpaid Bills

Utility poles, overhead wires and associated overhead
structures - Amend Bylaws

Utility poles and overhead wires, progressive removal
Amend Bylaws

Veterans, budget (900)
Voting Equipment, Purchase

Article

37
38
50

STM 9/89:
STML0/8%:
ST™M 9/89:
STM10/89:

7

ST™ 9/89:

19
47

ST $/89:
STM10/89:

13
13
i3

ST 9/89:
ST10/89:

22

6
36

6

ST 3/80:

30
15

6
41

[SVRTLRS S I 0]

7

23

38
62

82
83

106
130
144
131
146
157
126
143

58
132

103

65
65

129
143
65
65
65
131
146

33
16
10%

115

32
69

Page

1P

IP

& 78

PC

Ref
1P

P

1P

& 2

Def
IP

Ref

Ref

Ip



Article Page
Walkways 25 72
Mossman Road
01d Lancaster Road
Peakham Road
Powers Road
Powder Mill Road
Wastewater Treatment Facilities—Amend Bylaw (Art.IX.V.N} 40 89
Water Resource Protection Districts-Technical Correction 35 79 -
Amend Zoning Bylaw (Art.IX,3ec, III.G.5.b.2 and
Sec., II1.G.5.e.2)
Wetlands Protection, Amend Bylaw 39 84
Wetlands Survey Update 24 72
Youth Commission, budget (710) 6 31
Zoning Bylaw, Amendments {Art. IX)
Limited Industrial Districts, Permitted Uses ST 9/8%:9 137
(Art. IX,III,C,L,c)
Research District No. 1, Delete (Art. IX.IL.C) STMLO/89:6 153
Research Districts-Intensity Regulations, 60 123
Parking Structures (Art. IX.IV.A)
Research Districts-Iantensity Regulations, 59 123
Maximum Building Coverage and Height (Art. IX.IV.B)
Research Districts-Intensity Regulations, 58 122
¥loor Area Ratio (Art. IX.IV.B)
Research Districts-Permitted Uses (Art. IX.III.D) 57 120
Signs, Business-Limit Freestanding (Art. IX.V.D.7e) 37 82
Signs, Projecting (Art. IX.V.D.8) 38 83
Wastewater Treatment Facilities (Art., IX.V.N) 40 89
Water Resource Protection Districts-Technical Correction 35 79
(Art. IX. Sec. IIL.G.5.b.2 and Sec. II1.G.5.e.2)
Def Defeated Ref Referred for further study

IpP Indefinitely Postponed W Withdrawn
FO Passed Over

1P

Def
1P

Ref
iP

IP
1P

IP



ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION 1.

March 27, 1989

The Annual Town Election was held at the Peter Hoyes School. The polls were
open from 7:00 A.M., to 8:00 P.M. There were 4,596 votes cast, including 114 absentee
ballots. Twenty voting muchines were used. The results were annocunced by Town Clerk,
Jean M. MacKenzie at 11:15 P.M.

MODERATOR: For One Year HIGHWAY SURVEYOR: For One Year
Thomas G. Dignan, Jr. 3,100 Robert A. Noyes 2,833
Scattering 2 Scattering 0
Blanks 1,494 Blanks 1,763
SELECTMEN: For Three Yeams THREE WARDEN: TYor One Year
David A, Wallace 2,850 William M., Waldsmith 2,696
Scattering 2 Scattering 0
Blanks 1,744 Blanks 1,900
ASSESSORS:  For Three Years ROARD OF PARK & RECREATTON COMMISSTONERS
{Write~in) for Three Years (Vote for no more than twe)
Johnn T. Hannan 17 Gerald B. Berenson 2,488
Scattering 1 Stanley Natanson 2,427
Blanks 4,578 Scattering 0
Blanlks 4,277

ASSESS0RS: For Two Years
PLANNING BOARD: For Three Years

Robert E. Tellis 2,529 (Vote for no more than two)
Scattering 5
Blanks 2,062 Russell P. Kirby 2,407
Peter H, Anderson 2,508
Scattering 0
TOWN CLERK: For Three Years Blanks 4,277
Jean M, MacKenzie 2,810
Scattering 0 SUDBURY HOUSING AUTHORITY: For Five Years
Blanks 1,786
Richard D, Paris 2,473
Scattering G
CONSTABLE: For Three Years Blanks 2,123
(Write-in)

SUDBURY SCHOOL COMMITTEE: For Three Years
CONSTABLE: For Two Years (Vote for one)

(Wrice-in}

Jeffrey W, Moore 1,618
Liada Krusinski 2,121
GOODNOW LIBRARY TRUSTEES: For Three Years Scattering 0
(Vote for no more than two) Blanks 857
Carol Hull 2,659
Kenneth L. Ritchie 2,536 LINCOLN-SUDBURY REGIONAL DISTRICT
Scattering 0 SCHOOL COMMITTEE: For Three Years
Blanks 3,997 {Vote for no more than two)
Geraldine C. Nogelo 2,615
BOARD OF HEALTH: For Three Years Joanne ?raser 2,162
Scattering 1
Donald C. Keen 2,663 Blanks 4,414
%iziizrlng 1’932 (NOTE: Members of the Lincoln-Sudbury

Regional School District Scheol Committee
were elected on an at large basis pursuant
toe the vote of the Special Town Meeting of
October 26, 1970, under Article 1, and
subsequent passage by the General Court of
Chapter 20 of the Acts of 1971. 7The votes
recorded above for this office are those
cast in Sqdbury only.)



ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION

March 27, 1989

QUESTION 1
<

Shall the Town of Sudbury be allowed
to assess an additional $1,896,880 in real
estate and personal property taxes for the
purposes of funding the cperating budgets
of the School Departments {beth Lincoln-
Sudbury Regicnal High School and lecal
elementary schools), Police Department,
Fire Department, Highway Department, the
Goodnow Library and other Town departments
for the fiscal year beginning July first,
nineteen hundred and eighty-nine?

YES 1,705

NO 2,831

BLANKS 60
QUESTION 2

Shall the Town of Sudbury be allowed
to exempt from the provisions of Propesition
two and one~half, so-called, the amounts
required to pay for the bond issued in order
to do the following:

1) renovate and remodel the Fairbank facility
for the use of a portion thereof as a
senicr center and to accommodate the
needs of present uses of the facility by
other groups; and

2) make extracrdinary repairs to the
Fairbank facility voof, including
reconstruction; and

3) remove all asbestos freom the Fairbank
facility as required by Federal and
State Law?

YES 2,447
NO 2,062
BLANKS 87

MacKenzie, CM
Toewn Clerk



FROCEEDINGS
ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
APRIL 3, 1989

The Annual Town Meeting of the Town of Sudbury was called to order by Moderator,
Thomas G. Dignan, Jr. at 7:30 P.M. at the Lincoln-Sudbury Regional High Schosl
Auditorium. A quorum was declared present.

Reverend Larry K. Wolff of St. John's Evangelical Lutheran Church gave the
invocation which was followed by Timothy Nikula leading the Pledge of Allegiance
to the Flag.

The Moderator examined and found in order the Call of the Annual Town Meeting,

the Officer's Return of Service and the Town Clerk's return of mailing.

D. Wallace, Chairman of the Board of Selectmen moved 1o dispense with the reading
of the Culd, the neturns, ithe notice and the aeading of the individual articles.

This motion was VO7&D,

Judith Cope presented the following resclution in memory of those citizens
of the Town who had passed away during the past year.

RESGLUT TON

WHEREAS : THE TOWUN OF SUDBURY IS FIRST AND FOREMGST THE Sum OF
ALL ITS PEOPLE; AND

WHEREAS » CONTRIBUTIONS, AND CIVIC DITY AND PUBLIC SERVICE HAVE
BEEN RENDERED BY SOME OF I75 CITIZENS AMD ENPLOYELS
WHO HAVE PASSED FROM AMONG US;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE I7

RESOLVED THAT THE TOUWN EXTEND ITS HEARTFELT SYMPATRY TO THE

FAMILIES OF THESE PERSONS AND TAKE COGNIZANCE OF
THEIR SERVICE AND DEDICATION:

MARY ESTHER ADAMS 1902-1988, POVED TO SUDBURY IN 1970,
TEACHER TN THE SUDBURY SCHOOLS, 1923-
7965,

MARY K, D’ ANDREA 1925-1989, MOVED 70 SUDBURY IN 71957,

SHE SERVED ON THE SUDBURY SCHOOL COMMITIES
FROM 1973-1978,

CHESTER LOWELL 19071988, SCHOOL CUSTODIAN FROM 1964-
1969
PALL B, WILLTAASON 1942-1989.  SCHOOL CUSTOBIAN FROM 1974-
7987,
AND BE I7
FURTHER RESOLVED : THAT THE TOWN OF SUDBURY, IN TOWN MEETING

ASSENBLED, RECORDS FOR POSTERITY IN THE
MINUTES OF THIS FIEETING ITS RECOGNITION
AND APPRECIATION FOR THEIR EFFORTS 70
OUR TOWN

LNANIMOUSLY VOTED
ANKUAL TOUN MEETING 1989



APRIL 3, 1989 4.

Board ¢f Selectmen Report: (Chrm. D. Wallace)

Last Monday, March 27, 1989, this Town held perhaps the most important election
in recent memory, the results of which have far-reaching effects. There were two
questions on the ballot regarding Proposition 2%. One asked to assess the Town
an additional $1,896,680 in taxes for the Sudbury Elementary Schools and the Lincoln-
Sudbury Regional High School, and the second question asked to exempt the sum of
$875,000 for a bond to renovate the Fairbank facility, $600,000 of which would be
used to construct the Senior Center.

During the weeks preceding the election, the virtues or lack thereof coencerning
these two questions were vigorously debated. Clearly, the townspeople had ample
opportunity to make an informed choice. The results of Question #1 (2,831 against
and 1,705 in support) sent a clear mandate to the Town leadership of the opposition
to a permanent escalation of the tax base. Question #2 (2,447 in support and 2,062
against) indicated a consensus in favor of a Senior Center,

Though the Selectmen, and other Town boards, supported these cverride questiocns,
we understand and fully accept the message given by you the voters. The Selectmen
held an emergency meeting with the local school committee, L-S Regional School
Committee and the Finance Committee, the day after the election. It was the strong
recommendation of the Board of Selectmen then and now, that the "No Override Budget"
of the Finance Committee, as printed in the Warrant, be supported and veted without
exception. This is also the opinion of both the school committees. It is hoped
that noone thinks singularly that he or she is a winner or loser regarding these
override questions, The only winner or loser is the Town as a whele, As in all
contested events, there is much handshaking and a calming down afterwards. This
we must do tenight and throughout Town Meeting.

Town Meeting has the potential for rancor and devisiveness — something we must
all pledge to avoid. We understand the schools will have extreme fiscal constraints
with which to deal that could have devastating effects on the quality of educatien
in Sudbury. However, we beseech all of you to accept the results of the election
and to vow not to punish other department's budgets or to pit one group against
another.

After Town Meeting, the Selectmen will meet jointly with the regional and
local school committees to re-analyze the Town and school budgets. We shall keep
you informed as we proceed, We again stress the need for a "coming together".
If there ever was a time to stand united, it is now, this year, our 350th Anniversary.

Finance Committee Report: {J. Hepting)

The Finance Committee had the dubicus distinction this year of being the first
Finance Committee in the history of Sudbury to have to recommend a general override
of Proposition 2%. 1In hindsight, maybe that wasn't such a great idea. The recom-
mendation was rather soundly defeated at the polls. There was a pretty clear mandate
to Town boards that the people of Sudbury were not in the moed for an increase in
their taxes above the allowable limits of Proposition 2%, In anticipation of that
eventuality, the Finance Committee prepared two budgets -~ the "Override Budget",
which failed, and the "No Override Budget'. {See the Revenue and Expenditure
Analysis Chart on page 6 for these budgets.)

For the past three years, the Town has experienced windfalls of one variety
or another that gave us about one to one-and-a-half million dollars a year more
money than we normaily ever received before., We became accustomed to this, and the
fact it was allocated for operating expenses. This year, there are no windfalls.
The Town began January lst with approximately 1.7 millicon dollars less than we had
onr January lst of the previous year. Town boards, committees and commissions wanted
to add 3.3 million dollars additional money. We were approximately 5 million dollars
in the red before we even began. Revenues received were approximately 1.7 million
dollars and the Finance Committee was able to cut out of budgets and articles approx-
imately an additiocnal 1.4 million dollars. This left 1.9 million dollars the Finance
Committee deemed necessary to maintain the current level of services. The FinCom



APRIL 3, 1989 5.

will not make a value judgment as to whether that level is adequate, inadequate
or more than adequate to maintain the current level. Hence, the amount of the
override, that failed.

With the "No override" budget, those items that are mandated either by law
or were necessary due to previous commitments were funded, i.e. debt service on
prior borrowing, health insurance, etc. The very small town budgets were considered
next, To cut or eliminate these budiets would virtually eliminate the departments.
We deemed that unfair, so we funded these small budgets as they do not involve a
lot of money, Ail other departments, committees and commissions were virtually
level funded from last year. Additionally a few articles were accepted as it was
believed they should be dealt with at this time. The total budgets and articles,
when subtracted from the revenue we had, showed there remained $260,000, of which
the lion's share or 90% was given to the Public Schools and the few dollars
remaining went to the Police department's overtime account, the Fire Department
for a couple of dispatchers, for the Library a custodian, and a pittance to LSRHS.
That is the budget we recommend, and is printed in the Warrant.

A number of comments had been made that the reason the override didn't pass
is because the FinCom didn't support it strongly enough. I would like to point
out the FinCom is not an advocacy body. We provided a budget to maintain current
level of services, and if you didn't like that, a second budget, you could vote
instead., That is what we did and what we intend te do. We do not wave banners
and carry signs., We simply report what we believe is in the Town's best interests.

Currently there are many "unknowns" in the budget. We have no idea what the
State distribution of funds will be as we don't have the Cherry Sheet. We don't
know how much the Assessors will need for abatements or what will be the value of
new construction., These numbers are all estimates right now and we won't know for
five to six months what they will actually be. Therefore, any adjustments to these
estimates will have to be made at a Special Town Meeting or a future Town Meeting.
This is a very complicated year, and we won't see the end of it by the close of
this Town Meeting, as we shall have to deal with these "unknowns" when they become
Yknowns . "



APRIL 3,

1989

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE ANALYSIS

Sudbury Pub, Schls. {Gross)
Sudbury Pub. Schls: Offsets
SUDBURY PUB. SCHLS. (Net)
L.S5.R,H.5.{Assegsment)
M.R.V,.T.H.S.(Asseasment)
TOTAL SCHOOLS

200: Debt Service

300: Protection

400: Highway/Landffll
500t General Govt.
600: Library

700: Recreation

800: Health

900: Veterans

950: Unclass,/Transfer Accts.
TOTAL TOWN

TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET

STM Articles:
ATM Articles:
TOTAL ARTICLES

TOTAL AFPPROPRIATIORS

Cherry Sheet Chgsa.§ Underest.
Cherry Sheet Offsets

Recap, Snow&lce &0th.chgs.
Abatements & Exemptions
TOTAL CHARGES

TOTAL TC BE RALSED

Cherry Sh.recelpts & Overest.
Borrowing

Local Receipts
Enterprise Fund Recelpts
Use of ATM 87 Article 16
Free Cash applied

Dog Licenses (& St Ald)
Abatement Surplus
Cemetery Fund
Stabilization Fund
Ambulance Fund

State veimb: voad repair
Mige, Revenue

TOTAL RECEIPTS&REVENUE

REQUIRED TAX LEVY

Previous Limit +2,52

New Construction

Prop 2 1/2 Overxide

LEVY LIMIT

Prop 2 1/2 Exeamptions
APPLICABLE LEVY LIMIT
UNDER LEVY LIMIT

OVER LEVY LIMIT

OVER LEVY LIMIT W/OVERRIDE

Expend,
MRS 88 ™

7,556,260
166,506
7,389,754
5,412,354
457,070
13,259,178

209,173
2,763,946
1,388,807
1,089,420

311,585

410,266

224,138

6,740
2,000,588
8,404,663

21,663,841

30,000
766,633
796,633

22,460,474

541,914
311,352
89,877
252,370
1,195,513

23,655,987

31,572,763
C
1,882,700
185,800

0

L, 424,398
2,000
109,000
16,000

0

55,000

0

142,475
7,381,136

(Not appl)
16,223,774
677,840

0

16,901,654
]
16,901,614
(Not appl)
0

A

Approp.

FY 89 **

8,472,681
105,593
8,367,086
5,804,551
449,347
14,620,984

173,183
3,228,001
1,578,976
1,190,916

371,149

560,099

305,999

5,431
2,230,118
9,643,870

24,264,854

758,902
412,619
1,171,521

25,436,375

308,503
317,782
91,157
500,000
1,217,442

26,653,817

3,467,917
750,000
2,006,000
556,364
71,995
1,284,497
2,000
507,336
20,500

0

0
0

0
8,666,609

17,987,208
17,324,154
756,000

[

18,080,154
66,048
18,146,202
158,994

0

N/A

Request
FY 90

9,668,925
106,047
9,562,878
6,438,431
413,265
16,414,574

399,000
1,372,417
1,874,028
1,365,177

412,695

760,909

375, 804

10,122
2,559,125
11,129,277
27,543,851

0
1,643,522
1,643,522

29,187,373

308,503
317,782
148,060
500,000
1,274,285

30,461,658

3,567,917
1,077,052
2,181,000
796,300

4]

61,000
2,000

0

15,000

0

10,500
137,475

0
7,848,244

22,613,414
18,532,158
420,000

0
18,952,158
410,344
19,362,702
0

3,250,712

Override Wo Override

Budget

9,668,925
106,047
9,562,878
6,400,983
413,265
16,377,126

391,000
3,256,317
1,934,028
1,317,627

372,981

637,434

364,304

10,122
2,509,125
10,792,938
27,170,064

0
1,160,520
1,160,520

28,330,584

308,503
317,782
136,000
400,000
1,162,285

29,492,869

3,617,917
943,902
2,200,000
796,300

0

123,000
2,000
367,394
15,000

0

10,500
137,475
0

8,213,488

21,279,381
18,532,158
420,000
0
18,952,158
430,554
19,382,702
Q
1,896,679
n

Budget

8,743,133
106,047
8,637,086
5,818,728
413,265
14,869,079

390,0C0
3,118,785
1,870,502
1,256,515
350,176
613,384
347,804
10,122
2,489,125
16,446,413
25,315,492

0
1,069,125
1,069,125

26,384,617

308,503
317,782
136,000
400,000
1,162,285

27,546,902

3,617,917
896,000
2,200,000
796,300

0

123,000
2,000
367,394
15,000

0

10,500
137,475

0
8,165,586

19,381,316
18,332,158
420,000

0
18,952,158
430,544
19,382,702
1,386

0

B/A



APRIL 3, 1989 7.

Board of Assessors Report (T. Hillery)

Chairman Hillery noted that the Assessors are responsible for providing two partic-
ular sets of figures that are included in the Revenue and Expenditure Analysis
Chart, the Abatements and Exemptions and the New Revenue Anticipated {new construc-
tion). The numbers printed in the Warrant for both these items were not the amounts
determined by the Assessors. The Assessors estimated $500,000 was needed for the
Abatements and Exemptions, not $400,000. This being a revaluation year, abatement
requests are anticipated to be on the increase, while the question of state aid
cannct be determined at this time. The Ffipure of $500,000 to cover the Town's
liabilities for fiscal 1990 was discussed and determined as far back as December of
1988. Due to the growth rate being substantially down it was determined the figure
for new construction would be more tealistically $341,000 rather than $420,000.

He commented that the Town cannot expect new revenues to continue to increase at

the pace they have in the past, when the rate of growth goes down. The Board of
Assessors did not wish to make any motion at this time, but they did wish to go

on record that the figures in the Warrant were not those they had provided the
Finance Committee.

1989 LONG RANGE PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT

The Long Range Planning Committee's Report which follows represents a
summary of the five-year Capital Improvement Programs submitted tc this
Committee by the various town boards, commissions, committees and departments.
The aggregate value of these five-year Capital Improvement Programs is
$28,234,218, an increase of 126.5% over last year's total of $12,464,229,

Capital Improvement Programs requested for funding in Fiscal 1990, and
costing over $5,000, total $11,524,718. This year’'s amount is a 22.77% increase
over last year's figure of $9,392,579, (NOTE: Fiscal 1990 amount includes
three capital funding requests totaling $8,818,500 which will be indefinitely
postponed at this year's Annual Town Meeting.)

The Long Range Planning Committee has prepared a separate report identi-
fying and prioritizing the individual Fiscal 1990 Capital Improvement Programs
submitted for funding approval at the April 1989 Annual Town Meeting. The
report, entitled "Long Range Planning Committee Report, Including Capital
Expenditure Plan for Fiscal Years 1990-1994", will be available through the
Board of Selectmen's Office at the Loring Parsonage and at the Annual Town
Meeting. The Committee's report alsc contains updated information on the
Town's space/needs study and the comparison of capital requests submitted to
this Committee and the Finance Committee,

Respectfully submitted,
Joseph W. Mooney, Chailrman Joel M. Schoen

Derek J. Gardiner Robert .J. Weiskopf
Robert G, “Kip" Johnson

FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM UPFDATE ~ FLSCAL YFARS 1990 THROUGH 19%4;

Town Agency Requested for FYSQ Requested for FY90-94
Police Dept. $ 62.0q0 $ 510,000
Board of Health 16,0060 36,000
Fire Dept. 100, 040 1,311,000
Building Dept. 67,040 144,000
Goodnow Library 34,250 3,146,250
Engineering Dept. 32,000 50,000
Board of Assessors 0 56,000
Council on Aging 72G,000 720,000
Park & Recreation Dept. 92,923 3,445,923
Highway Dept. 220,000 1,515,000
Conservation Commission 20,000 15,000
Linceln-Sudbury Reg. High School 290,000 1,308,000
Planning Board 165,345 665,345
Long Range Planning Committee 68,500 5,285,000
Permanent Building Committee 155,000 485,000
Town Clerk 62,000 62,000
Sudbury Public Schools 9,419,700 9,419,700
Report Summary $ ., 11,524,718 § 28,234,218

NOTE: 1) LRPC FY90~94 requested amount includes the new building and
construction costs and fees for the new Fire Department building.
2Z) LRPC ($68,500) and Sudbury Publie Schools ($8,750,000) voted to
indefinfitely postpone consolidated amount of $8,818,500 requested
for FY%0.



APRIL 3, 1989 8.

(The full discussion under each article is available at the Town Clerk's office.)

ARTICLE 1. HEAR REPORTS

To see if the Town will vote to hear, consider and accept the reports
0f the Town Boards, Commissions, Officers and Committees as printed
in the 1988 Town Report or as otherwise presented; or act on anything
relative thereto.

~

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Richard F. Brooks of Russet Lane moved to accepl the ~eponts of the Town Beaads,
Comnissions, Officens wnd Commitiees as painted dn the 1988 Town Repeat or as clhea-
wise presented; subject o the cenneclicn of earors, of uny, where Found,

The motion under Article ! was UVANIHOUSLY VOTED

The next order of business was the veting of the Consent Calendar. The Moderator
explained the procedure to be used and read the number of each article which had
been placed on the Calendar. The following articles were held and removed from
che Consent Calendar: Articles 15, 17, 35, 37, 38, 41, 46, and 56.

LNVANIFOUSLY VOTED: 70 TAKE QLT OF ORDER AND TOGETHER AT THIS TINE ARTICLES
2r by 3 73, T4, 79, 36 AND 45,

UNANIPOUSLY YOTED:  IN THE WORDS OF THE CONSENT CALEXDAR OTIONS AS PRINTED
TN THE WARRANT FOR ARTICLE 2, 4, 5, 13, 14, 19, 36, AAD
45.
(See individual articles for reports and motions voted.)

ARTICLE 2. TEMPORARY BORROWING

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Town Treasurer, with the
approval of the Selectmen, to borrow money from time to time in antici-
pation of revenue of the financial year beginning July 1, 1989, in
accordance with the provisions of General Laws, Chapter 44, Section

4, and Acts in amendment thereof, and to issue a note or notes there-
for, payable within one year, and to renew any note or notes as may

be given for a period of less than one year in accordance with General
Laws, Chapter 44, Section 17; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT: Recommend approval.

UNARIFOUSLY VOTED: IN THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE (Consent Calendar)



APRIL 3, 1989

ARTICLE 3. AMEND BYLAWS, ARTICLE XI - CLASSIFICATION & SALARY PLANS

To see if the Town will vote to amend Article XI of the Town of Sudbury
Bylaws, entitled, "The Personnel Administration Plan", by deleting the
Classification and Salary Plan, Schedules 4 & B, in its entirety, and

substituting therefor the following:

™ 1989 - 1990
SCHEDULE A - CLASSIFICATTON PLAN
AND SCHEDULE B - SALARY PLAN

GRADE 1

GRADE 2
" Clerk I
Switchboard Operator/Receptionist

GRADE 3
Clerk II/Senior Clerk
Library Clerk
Recording Secretary

GRADE 4§
Fire Dispatcher (40 hrs/wk)
Library Technician
Secretary 1
Senior Account/DP Clerk
Van Driver, Senlor Citizen Ctr,
Senior Data Processing Clerk
Groundsperson (40 hrs/wk)

GRADE 5
Asuvistant Aquatic Director
Board of Health Ccordinator
Outreach Case Manager
Library Office Coordinator
Grounds Mechanic (40 hrs/wk)
Census and Documentation Coord.

GRADE 6
Agsistant Tax Collector
Aggociate Librarian
Dog Officar
Police Dispatcher (40 hrs/wk)
Secretary/Legal Secretary
Secretary II/0ffice Supervisor
* Supervisor of Town Bulldings
Grounde Foreman (40 hre/wk)

GRADE 7
Acvgessors Office Coordinator
Aselstant Town Accountant
Asslatant Town Clerk
Assistant Town Treasurer
Staff Librarian
Aquatic Pool Director

GRADE 8
Conservation Coordinator
Director, Council on Aging
Senior Librarian

GRADE ¢
Administrative Assistant to
the Board of Selectmen
Assistant Library Director

GRADE 10}
* Town Clerk

GRADE 11
* Assistant Assessor
* Library Director
.Pool Director
* Superintendent, Parks & Grounds
Management
* Town Planner
Budget and Personnel Officer

GRADE 12

* Director of Iublic Health

* Inspector of Bulldings/
Zonlng Enforcement Agent

* Town Treasurer and Collector

GRADE 13

GRADE 14

* Director of Finance/Town
Accountant

* Righway Surveyor

* Town Engineer

GRADE 15
Fire Chief
Police Chief
GRADE 16

GRADE 17
* Executive Secretary {contract}

* POSITIONS WHICH ARE GRADED FOR ADVISORY PURPOSES ONLY, INCLUDING UNION
POSITIONS, INDIVIDUAL CONTRACTED POSITIONS, AND ELECTED POSITIONS.



APRIL 3, 1989

10.

GRADE MINIMUM INTERMEDIATE STEPS MAXTMUM
i 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 Hourly 7.48 7.77 8,07 8.39 8.72 9.06 9.42
Weekly
Annual
2 Hourly 8.97 8.39 8,72 9.06 9.42 9.79 10,17
Weekly 282.62 293.71 305.23 317.21 329,65 342.58 356.02
Annual 14,753 15,332 15,933 16,558 17,208 17,833 18,584
3 Hourly 8§.72 9.06 9.42 9.79 10.17 16,57 10.99
Weekly 305.23 317.21 329.65 342,58 356.02 369.99 384,50
Annual 15,933 16,558 17,208 17,883 18,584 19,313 20,074
4 Hourly 9.42 9.79 10.17 10,57 1G.99 11,42 11.86
Weekly 329.65 342.58 356.02 364,499 384.50 399.59 415,26
Annual 17,208 17,883 18,854 19,313 20,071 20,859 21,677
5 Hourly 10.17 10.57 10.99 11,42 11,86 12.33 12.81
Weekly 356.02 369.99 384,50 399.59 415,26 431,56 448,49
Annual 18,584 19,313 20,071 20,859 21,677 22,527 23,411
& Hourly 10,499 11.42 11.86 12.33 12,81 13.32 13,84
Weekly 384.50 399.59 415.26 431.56 448,49 465.08 484,36
Annual 20,071 20,859 21,677 22,527 23,411 24,329 25,284
7 Hourly 11.86 12.33 12,81 13.32 t3.84 14.38 14,95
Weekly 415,26 431,56 468,49 466.08 484,36 503,37 523.11
Annual 21,677 22,527 23,411 24,329 25,284 26,276 27,306
8 Hourly 12.93 13,44 13.97 14.51 15.08 i5.68 16.29
Weekly 452,63 470.39 488,84 508.02 527.95 548.67 570,19
Annual 23,627 24,554 25,517 26,518 27,559 28,0641 29,764
9 Hourly 14.10 14.65 15.22 15,82 16,44 17.09 17.76
Weekly 493,37 512.72 532.83 553.74 575.46 598.05 621.51
Annual 25,754 26,764 27,814 28,905 30,039 31,218 32,443
10 Hourly 15.36 15.97 16.59 17,25 17.92 18.62 19.356
Weekly 537.77 558.86 580,79 603,57 627.25 651,87 677.45
Annual 28,072 29,173 30,317 31,507 32,743 34,028 35,363
11 Hourly 16.75 17,40 18,09 18,80 19.53 20.30 21.10
Weekly 586.17 609.16 633.06 657,90 683.7¢ 710.54 738.42
Annual 30,598 31,798 33,046 34,342 35,689 37,090 38,545
12 Hourly 18,25 18,97 19,72 20,49 21.29 22.13 23.00
Weekly 638.92 663,99 690.04 717.11 745,24 774,49 804,87
Annual 33,352 34,660 36,020 37,433 38,901 44,428 42,014
13 Hourly 19.9¢ 20.68 21.49 42,33 23.21 24,12 25,07
Weekly 696.43 723.75 752.14 781,65 812,31 844,20 877.31
Annual 36,353 37,780 39,262 40,802 42,403 44,067 45,796



APRIL 3, 1989

11,
GRADE MIKIMUM INTERMEDIATE STEPS MAX TMUM
1 2 3 4 S 6 7
L4 Hourly 21.6% ZZRSA 23.42 26,34 25,30 26.29 27.32
Weekly 759.10 788.88 819.83 851.99 885,42 920,17 956,27
Annual 39,625 41,180 42,795 44,474 46,219 48,033 49,917
iI5 Hourly 23.64 26.57 25,53 26.53 27.57 28.66 29,78
Weekly 827.42 859.88 893,62 928.67 965.10  1002.99 1042, 34
Annual 43,191 44,886 46,647 48,477 50,378 52,356 54,410
16 Hourly 25.77 26.78 27.83 28,92 310,06 31.24 32,46
Weekly 901.89 937.27 974,04 1012,25 1051.96 1093.26 1136.15
Annual 47,079 48,926 30,845 52,840 54,913 57,068 59,307
17 Hourly 28.09 29,19 30.33 31.52 32.76 34,05 35.38
Weekly 983.06  102L.63 1061.71 1103, 36 1146,64 1191.65 1238.40
Annual 51,316 53,329 55,421 57,595 59,855 62,204 64,644

NOTE: FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES ARE NORMALLY SCHEDULED TO WORK 35 HOURS PER WEEK.
FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES WHO ARE DENOTED AS NORMALLY SCHEDULED TO WORK 40 HOURS PER

WEEK ARE PAID FOR A WEEK'S WORK AT 40 TIMES THE STATED HOURLY RATE. THE ANNUAL
RATE IS BASED ON 52,2 WEEKS PER YEAR,

CLASSIFICATION HRS /WEEK MINIMUM STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 MAXIMUM
FIRE DEPARTMENT

ANNUALLY RATED

Firefighter

Hourly 42 1L.21 11.47 11.74 12.060 12.28
Annual 24,579 25,148 25,732 26,301 26,910
Firefighter/EMT

Hourly 42 11,71 11.97 12.24 12,50 12.7¢
Annual 25,679 26,248 26,832 27,401 28,020
Lieutenant

Hourly 42 12.50 12.79 13,09 13.38 13.69
Annual 27,405 28,040 28,691 29,326 30,016
Lieutenant/EMT

Hourly 42 13.06 13.35 13.65 13.94 14.2%
Annual 28,632 29,267 29,917 30,552 31,243
Fire Captain

Hourly 42 £3.94 14.26 14.59 | 14,91 15,27
Annual 30,557 31,265 31,990 32,698 33,468
Fire Captailn/EMT

Hourly 42 14.56 14,88 15,22 15.54 15.89
Annual 31,924 32,633 33,358 34,0866 34,836



APRIL 3, 1989 12,

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT START STEP | STEP 2 STEP 3 STEP 4 STEP 5 STEP 6
After After  Afrter After After  After
6 mos. 1 yr. 2 yrs. 3 yrs. 4 yrs. 3 yrs,

FY90 Schedule A (Before Anniversary Date)
ANNUALLY RATED

Foreman Hwy 24,520 25,042 25,563 26,123 26,644 27,177 27,718
Foreman Tree/Cem 24,520 25,042 25,563 26,123 26,644 27,177 27,718
HOURLY RATED

Master Mechanic 11.46 11.83 12.22 12,60 12,93 13.26 13.60
Asst Mechanic 10.93 11.36 13.70 12,467 12,40 12,73 13.07
Hvy Equip Oper 10.31 10.62 10,92 11.16 11.53 11,90 12.28
Tree Surgeon 10.31 10.62 10.92 11,16 11,53 11.90 12,28
Trk &/or Lt Eq Op 4,72 9.98 10,24 10.52 10,72 10.93 11.16
Tree Climber 9,72 9.98 10.24 10.52 10.72 10.93 11,16
Hvy Laborer 9.21 9.40 9.67 4.89 L0.15 1¢.42 10.69
Lt Laborer 8.3% 8§.58 8.81 9.0% §.25 9.48 9.73
Landfill Monitor 7,79

SINGLE RATED

Lead Foreman $1,050 per year

Mech Foreman $1,000 per year

FY90 Schedule B (After Auniversary Date)

ANNUALLY RATED

Foreman Hwy 25,042 25,563 26,123 26,644 27,137 27,718 128,550
Foreman Tree/Cem 25,042 25,563 26,123 26,644 27,177 27,718 28,550
HOURLY RATED

Master Mechanic 11.83 12.22 12,60 12.93  13.26 13,60 14,00
Asst Mechanic 11.30 11.70 12.07 12.40 12.73 13.07 13.46
Hvy Equip Oper 16.62 10.92 1l.16 11.53 11.90 12.28 12,63
Tree Surgeon . 10.62 10.92 11.16 11.53 11.90 12.28 12.6%
Trk &/or Lt Eq Op 9.98 10.24 10.52 10.72 14,93 11,16 i1.49
Tree Climber §,98 10,24 10.52 10.72 10.93 1i.16 11,49
Hvy Laborer 9.40 9.67 9.89 10.15 10,42 10.69 11.01
Lt Laborer 8.58 8.81 9.01 9.25 9.48 9.73 10.02
Landfill Monitor 8.02

SINGLE RATED

Lead Foreman $1,050 per year

Mech Foreman $1,000 per year

NOTES: 1) HOURLY RATES ARE OBTAINED BY DIVIDING THE ANNUAL RATES BY 52.2 WEEKS
ARD 40 HOURS PER WEEK. OVERTIME PAY 1S CALCULATED BY MULTIPLYING 1.5 TIMES
THESE HOURLY RATES.

2) DURING FY9Q, AN EMPLOYREE WILL BE PLACED ON SCHEDULE A AND THEN MOVE
TO SCHEDULE B ON HIS ANNIVERSARY DATE. FOR EXAMPLE, AN EMPLOYEE AT STEP 4 OF
THE FYB9 SCHEDULE ON JUNE 30, 1989 WILL BE PLACED AT STEP 4 OF THE FY¥S%0
SCHEDULE A ON JULY 1, [989 UNT1L HIS ANNIVERSARY DATE AND THEN MOVE TO STEP 5
OF THE FY90 SCHEbLULE B.



SUDBURY SUPER, ASSoC,
Library Director
Director of Health

Town Engineer

Supt, Parks & Grnds Mgmt *
Asst. Highway Surveyor
Highway Operations Agst.
Building Imspector

Supv. of Town Bldgs.,
Assistant Assesgor

Town Planner

Police Lt./Adm. Asst,
Dir, of Fin,/Town Acct.

* THIS DOES NOT INCLUDE SALARY PAID

DISTRICT, IF ANY.

APRIL 3, 1989

Step 1

Step Z

Step 3

Step 4

Step 5

13.

Step 6

37,151
38,062
45,841
29,777
33,604
28,377
37,021
27,946
37,023
39,450
41,028
46,870

38,307
39,204
47,216
30,670
34,612
29,228
38,132
28,785
38,133
40,633
42,259
48,276

39,456
40,380
48,633
31,590
35,650
30,105
39,276
29,648
39,277
43,852
43,527
49,724

40,640
41,591
50,092
32,538
36,719
31,008
40,454
30,538
40,456
43,108
44,833
51,216

41,859
42,839
51,594
33,514
37,821
31,938
41,668
31,454
41,669
44,401
46,178
52,752

43,115
44,124
53,142
34,519
38,956
32,896
42,918
32,397
42,919
45,733
47,563
54,335

BY LINCOLN-SUDBURY REGIONAL SCHOOL

ENGINEERING ASS0C. Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step S Step 6
E~l Englneer, Aide I 17,593 18,122 18,667 19,229 19,806 20,40%
E-2 Engineer, Aide 1T 20,231 20,840 21,464 22,111 22,773 23,457
E-3 Engineer, Aide IIX 23,267 23,967 24,684 25,425 26,187 26,973
E~4 Jr, Civil Eng. 26,758 27,561 28,386 29,238 30,115 31,018
E-5 Civil Eng, 30,104 31,006 31,940 32,896 33,882 34,898
E-6 Sr. Civil Eng. 31,923 32,881 33,868 . 34,884 35,931 37,006
E-7 Asst. Town Eng. 37,347 38,673 39,833 41,028 42,259 43,527
CLASSIFICATION HRS /WEEK MINIMUM STEP | STEP 2 STEP 3 MAXIMUM
LIBRARY
HOURLY RATED
Library Page 5.18 5.41 5.58
PARK & RECREATION DEPT,
ANNUALLY RATED
Recreation Director B/T 10,330 10,745 11,279 il,866 12,461
SEASONALLY RATED
Camp Supervisor 2,205 2,296 2,409 2,531 2,660
HOURLY RATED STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 STEP 4 STEP 5 STEP 6 STEP 7
Lifeguard or
Pool Recept. 7.05 7.33 7.62 7.92 8.23 8.55 8.89
Childcare Helper or
Water Safety Inst., 7.62 7.92 8,23 8.55 8.89 9.23 9,60

Temp. Laborer
Teen Center Coordinator

PARK & RECREATION AND HIGHWAY DEPT.

6.32 - 7.72/hr.
9.96 - 14,93/hr,

Temp. Laborer

6.32 - 7.72/hr,



APRIL 3, 1989 14,

TOWN ADMINISTRATION
MINIMUM . MAXTHUM
STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 STEP 4 STEP 5 STEP 6 STEP 7

Custodian 8.77 9,11 9.47 9,84 10,22 10,62 11.05
SINGLE RATED

Vets., Agent & Dir. 3,372/Yr

Animal Inspector 1,4B77YR
Cust.~-Voting Machines 7.74/HR

Census Taker 5.88/HR

Elect., Warden 5.B8/HR

Elect. Clerk 5.88/HR

Dep. Elect., Warden 5.88/HR

Dep. Elect, Clerk 5.88/HR

Elect, Off. & Teller 5.58/HR

Plumbing Insp. 5.91/HR

Assistant Dog Officer 8,99/HR when called";

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Personnel Beoard.

D, Mandel, Vice-Chairman of the Personnel Board mowed Zo amend Anticle XI of {he
Town of Sudﬂaay bylfaws, entitfed, "The Peasonned Adminisiration Plan”, ly deleting
the Classification and Sabary Plan, Schedules A and B, in its entinely, and sufi-
stituting therefore the Classification and Salary Plun, Schedules A and B as set
Loalh in the Warrand fon this meeling.

Personnel Board Report: (D, Mandel)

The proposed changes to the Salary and Classification Plan confirmed a number
of reclassification and salary range adjustments that the Personnel Board adopted

in the past year, The salary grid provides a 6% across—the-board increase for non-
union employees.

Board of Selectmen Report: (D, Waliace) The Board recommended approval,

Finance Committee Report: (8. Harrell) The Finance Committee recommended approval,

Joseph Klein of Stone Road asked several questions of the Personnel Board relat-
ing to the Sudbury Supervisory Association (SSA) personnel, those covered by union
negotiations with antomatic step increases. He inquired how a member of the SSA
could routinely be criticized for doing a particularly poor job, yet could continue
to receive an 8% salary increase, He also asked how this could be prevented,

Mr. Mandel responded by stating the answer would be a "collective bargaining nego-
tiating provision" in the contract that would give the right to withhold step in-
creases, if it were possible to attain such a provision., Across-the-board increases,
negotiated in the various contracts, including the SSA, are automatic. Upen hearing
that statement, Mr. Klein remarked that instead of the Town determining how much
money it can afford to pay, the amount of money is pre-determined and the voters

are forced to "scramble'" with whatever remains for the rest of the Town's respon-
sibiiities and services.



APRIL 3, 1989 15.

John McMorrow of Chanticleer Road questicned why there was no indication as
to how much this new Classification and Salary Plan was going to cost the town;
would the people involved receive a 6% increase plus a 3% step increase and how
many people are involved, He commented that a 9% increase was a substantial
amount of money - well beyond cost of living figures, while at the same time,
voters are trying to be prudent with the budget.

Mr. Mandel noted that not every emplcyee receives s step increase. Union
employees have their own step increase scales, and there are five (5) different
contracts. Non-union employees have their own salary scale, wvhich includes seven
steps. He further noted that the majority of Town employees are at the maximum
of the salary scale and do not get step increases. To this Mr, McMorrow stated
that in private business, the structure(s) would be changed and any proposals put
forth would have to say how much the new structure(s) would cost. He suggested
it should be the same for this Town.

Henry Sorettof Longfellow Road, past—chairman of the Personnel Board stated
he believed the budget was full of bureaucratic overlay that is not cnly unnec-—
essary, but is used to preserve bureaucracy at the expense of continuing delivering
services. He suggested the place to prune this unnecessary bureaucracy is at the
individual line items. As to the Classification and Salary Plan, he commented
that although Town Meeting does nct have the authority to vary the hourly rate or
annual salary, it does have the authority to fund the category budget items at an
amount less thar that requested. A union would have the right to enforce its con-
trazt, but the Town would have the right to insist the matter be "recollectively
bargained”, based on the autherity given by Town Meeting. These matters though
difficult to handle, are not beyend the contrel of Town Meeting.

Richard Payne of Thoreau Way premised his remarks by noting the Consumer Price
Index (CPI) for the past eight years has been up 302 and for the same period, the
school population has been down 20% and the Budget has gone up 76%. Using Warrant
figures he took the salaries for ten positions for the iast five years and indicated
the percentage increase over the previous years. Through the use of an overhead,
he showed the five year aggregates as very large. The average for all of them was
85Z over the five-year pericd, and the annual average was 17%, raises the size of
which he didn’t believe anyone could possibtly justify., He stated, "It is astronomic
and goes a long way toward expiaining why the Town Budget has gone up so fast when
the school population is declining.™

Mar jorie Wallace of Nobscot Road questioned why there was a discrepancy in
the ranges provided in the Warrant for one and the same position. As an example
she noted the position of Director of Finapce/Town Accountant which is Grade 14
irn the Classification and Salary Plan, with a salary range of $39,625-%$49,917, yet
as a member of the Sudbury Supervisory Association {SSA) the range for the same
position is $46,870-$54,335, This same type of discrepancy existed for all those
in the S5A.

Mr. Mandel commented that the salary grades and ranges in the Classification
and Salary Plan for the SSA positions are for advisory purposes only. The Personnel
Board's grading of these positions and the Town Meeting's vote with respect to these
positions is not binding. The only positions that the Town votes on that are bind-
ing are those that do not have an asterisk next to them - rank and file non-union
employees who are at the lowest end of the salary scale for the Town,

At this time a motion was received to flove the question. This motion was YOTED.

The main motion under Article 3 was VOTED,



4pril 3, 1989 16.

ARTICLE 4, UNPAID BILLS (CONSENT CALENDAR)

To see if the Town will vote te raise and appropriate, or appropriate

from available funds, a sum of money for the payment of certain unpaid

bills incurred in previous fiscal years or which may be legally unen-—

forceable due to the insufficiency of the appropriation in the years

in which such bills were incurred; or act on anything relative thereto.
~

Submitted by the Town Accountant.

Town Accountant Report:

Invoices that are submitted for payment after the accounts are closed at the
end of a fiscal year or payables for which there are insufficient funds (and which
were not submitted for a Reserve Fund transfer) can only be paid by a vote of the
Town Meeting, a Special Act of the Legislature, or a court judgment.

Board of Selectmen Report:

The Board supported this article,

Finance Committee Report:

Recommended approval.,

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED to appropricte $7,050 foa the payment of unpaid Lidls
dncuaned, which may fe Legully unenforcealle due fo the lnsufficiency
of the appropriation in the yearn in which the Li£€ was incunned on recedipl
aften the close of the fiscal yean, s foffcws:

$ 80,00 to pay Framingham Union Hospital (Police)
75.00 fo pay Da. Prescoti 1. Cheney (Police)
43,00 to pay Faeminghom Oathepedic Assoc., Ine. (Pedice)
133.00 2o pay Concond Radiofogists (Pofice)
75,81 to puy New England Tefephone (Histonic Distnicts Commission)
33,00 fo pay The Town Caiea (Bound of Appeals)
28,89 to pay New England 7Telephene {Highway)
196,72 o pay Town of Wayland (Highway)
25,00 to pay Donafd Barloun (fMemorial Doy Commitice)
379.25 to pay Xeaox Conp. (Sefectmen); [CONSENT CALENDAR }

ARTICLE 5. RECYCLING PROGRAM

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen, in accordance
with General Laws Chapter 40, sec. 8H, to establish a recycling program for the pur-
pose of recycling any type of solid waste, including but not limirted to paper, glass,
metal, rubber, plastics, used tires and compostable waste, for which the Board of
Selectmen may establish rules and regulations which may require that all residents,
schools and businesses separate such recyclables from their solid waste, and further
ro authorize the Board of Selectmen to enter inte agreements with other citles,
towns or districts for the purpose of joint recycling programs in accordance with
Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40, sections 8H and 4A, where applicable; or
act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Petition.



Petitioners' Report:

The Massachusetts General Laws require that the Town Meeting approve the estab-
lishment of any recycling programs; thus, we submit this article so we may commence,
initially, a recycling center at the Sudbury Landfill for Sudbury residents and
businesses and a joint composting center with Wayland at their former landfill site
on the scutherly side of Route 20, The scope and location of the program is sub-
Jject to change as markets and landfill space evolve. This step is the culmination
of considerable work by ocur Resource Recovery Committee, which should be commended
for its planning and negotiation to begin this preject. A savings to the Town will
be realized from this effort, and we urge your approval.

~

Board of Selectmen Report:

Board supported this article.

UNANIPOUSLY VOTED TN THE ORDS OF THE ARTICLE (CONSENT CALENDAR)



100

110

130

140

200
-201
203
205

200

ARTICLE 6. DRUDGET

APRIL 3,

1989

18,

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from
available funds, the following sums, or any other sum or sums, for any or all Town
expenses and purposes, including debt and interest and out-of-state travel, to fix
the salaries of all elected officials and to provide for a Reserve Fund, all for
the Fiscal Year July 1, 1989 through June 30, 1990, inclusive, in accordance with
the following schedule, which is incorporated herein by reference; and to determine
whether or not the appropriation for any of the items shall be raised by borrowing;

or act on anything relative thereto.

N

Submitted by the Finance Committee

EDUCATION

SUDBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Salaries

Expenses

Equipment

Coumunity Use

Expansion & Interim
Subtot Sudbury Pub.Scls
Offsets, including METCO
Net Sudbury Public Scla

Insurance/Benefit Costs

Triue Cost S.P.S,.

L~5 REGIONAL H.S.
Sudbury Assessment

MINUTEMAN VOC. H.S5.
Sudbury Assessment

TOTAL 100 BPDGET

offset: Free Cash 1108140
NET 100 BUDGET

DEBT SERVICE

Temp. Loan Int,
Other Bond Imnt,
Other Bond Princ.

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE
(Police Sta: P & I)
(Roof Repairs: P & I}
{Stone Tavern: P & I)
(Septage: P & I)
(Schl.Arch.Fees: P & I)
(St. Center: % yr 1)
(Other new debt: } yr I)

Expend,
FY 88 *

5,826,210
1,563,646
150,119
16,285

0

7,556,260
166,506
7,389,754
670,791
8,060,545

5,412,354

457,070

13,259,178
)
13,259,178

8,881
21,292
179,000

209,173
o
88,825
66,080
45,388
0

0

0

Approp. Request Override No Override
FY 89 *» FY 90 Budget Budget
6,516,000 7,389,382 7,389,382 6,938,590
1,811,681 1,951,000 1,951,000 1,621,000

145,000 133,543 133,543 133,543

o 0 0 0

0 195,000 195,000 50,000
8,472,681 9,668,925 9,668,025 8,743,133
105,595 106,047 106,047 106,047
8,367,086 9,562,878 9,562,878 8,637,086
806,655 941,147 941,147 930,239
9,173,741 10,504,025 10,504,025 9,567,325
5,804,551 6,438,431 6,400,983 5,818,728
449,347 413,265 413,265 413,265
14,620,984 16,414,574 16,377,126 14,869,079
294,422 0 0 o
14,326,562 16,414,574 16,377,126 14,869,079
40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000
39,183 85,000 77,000 76,000
94,000 274,000 274,000 274,000
173,183 399,000 391,000 390,000

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

63,720 61,360 61,360 61,360
43,213 21,640 21,640 21,640
26,250 236,000 236,000 236,000

0 30,000 30,000 30,000

0 2,000 1,000

10,000



300

310
100

-110
-120

-130
-140
=151

-210
=310
~420
-510
-620
=710
~810

-901

1o

320
-100
~110
~120
-130
-151

-210
~255
=310
410
-420
=510
=710
~810

PROTECTION

FIRE DEPT
Chief's Salary
Salaries
Overtime
Clerical
Dispatchers
Sick Buyback

Total Personal Services

General Expense
Maintenance

Travel, Out of State
Equipment

Alarm Maint,
Uniforms

Tuition

Total Expenses

Capital Items

Total Capital Spending
Total

Offget:Revenue Sharing
Offset:Stabiliz. Fund
Offget:Abatement Surplus

Net Budget

POLICE DEPT
Chief's Salary
Salaries
Cvertime
Clerical

Sick Buyback

Total Personal Services
¥

General Expense

Contracted Services

Maintenance

Travel

Travel, CQut of State

Equipment

Uniforms

Tuition

Total Expenses

APRIL 3, 1989

1g.

. Expend. Approp, Request Override No Override
FY 88 * FY B9 #* FY 90 Budget Budget
49,294 54,305 57,686 57,686 57,686
845,295 923,302 580,478 980,478 480,478
110,235 111,124 121,606 121,606 98,188
17,881 19,437 21,206 21,206 21,206
51,248 72,434 76,204 76,204 46,918
7,646 5,456 8,809 8,809 8,809
1,081,599 1,186,058 1,265,989 1,265,989 1,213,285
!
20,884 17,010 18,330 18,330 16,830
33,032 29,915 35,350 35,350 32,350
378 1,000 1,000 500 500
11,550 13,250 10,750 10,750
2,362 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
15,710 15,200 21,345 21,345 21,345
960 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
73,326 78,175 92,775 89,773 85,275
21,958 154,118 83,000 63,000 63,000
21,958 154,118 83,000 63,000 63,000
1,176,883 1,418,351 1.441,}64 1,418,764 1,361,560
13,848 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 130,000 0 0 0
1,163,035 1,288,351 1,441,764 1,418,764 1,361,560
55,203 58,515 62,026 62,026 62,026
853,885 969,551 1,040,658 1,040,658 1,014,312
170,209 174,022 190,756 160,756 131,785
35,978 40,392 43,503 43,503 43,503
1,449 2,006 . 9,244 9,244 9,244
1,116,724 1,244,486 1,346,187 1,316,187 1,260,870
40,988 45,910 38,110 38,110 38,110
Y 25,000 0 0 0
19,187 19,915 27,915 27,815 27,915
3,420 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,300
700 1,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
0 6,800 7,000 7,000 7,000
17,155 17,400 17,400 17,400 17,400
3,175 3,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
84,625 122,525 97,925 97,925 97,925



320 POLICE {(cont.)

-901

320

340
-100
-110
~120
=130
~-140
~150
~160
-170
-180
~180

-210
-310
=320
~325
-327
-330
-410
-420
-510

~-901

340

Capital Items

Total Capital Spending
Total

Of fset:Revenue Sharing

Net Budget

BUILDING DEPT.
Inspector's Salary
Assistant Bldg Inspector
Overtime

Clerical

Deputy Imnspector
Custodial

Plumbing Inspector
Retainer: Plumbing
Sealer of Weights
Wiring Inspector

Total Personal Sérvices

General Expense
Vehicle Maintenance
Town Bldg. Maint.
Hosmer House

Haynes Meadow House
Excess Bldg.

Travel :
Travel, Qut of state
Equipment

Total Expenses

Capital Items

Total Capital Spending

Total

APRIL 3, 1989

Expend. Approp. Request Override No Override
FY 88 = FY 89 »* FY 90 Budget Budget
\47.776 99,000 62,000 62,000 62,000
47,776 99,000 62,000 62,000 62,000
1,249,125 1,466;011 1,506,112 1,476,112 1,420,795
13,847 75,000 0 0 0
1,235,278 1,391,011 1,506,112 1,476,112 1,420,795
38,960 41,299 43,776 43,776 43,776
0 10 23,411 23,411 ]
1,802 1,590 1,500 1,500 1,500
21,648 24,006 25,790 25,790 25,790
3,249 5,640 5,640 5,640 5,640
67,525 73,565 96,136 83,136 83,136
10,860 9,500 9,500 9,500 9,500
2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
6,360 6,264 6,264 6,264 6,264
153,904 165,364 215,517 202,517 174,106
1,108 . 1,000 1,050 1,050 1,050
1,419 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
73,827 63,580 61,880 62,380 62,380
10,119 11,000 10,600 2,500 2,500
1,749 500 0 0 0
14,620 23,700 12,400 12,400 12,400
658 650 800 800 800
200 200 200 200 200
1,117 0 0 0 0
104,817 102,130 88,430 80,830 80,830
' ' 25,500
Q o 25,500 0 0
258,721 267,494 329,447 283,347 259,936



350
-100
~120
~140

=210
~310

350

360
~100
-130
-140

~210
-220
~-310
-325
=410
-510

-900

360

370
-130
~210
~301

370

DOG OFFICER
Dog Officer's Salary
Overtime :
Extra Hire

Total Personal Services

General Expense
Vehicle Maintenance

Total Expenses
Total Capital Spending

Total

CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Conservation Coordinator
Clerical

Extra Hire

Total Personal Services

General Expense
Computer
Maintenance

Haynes Meadow House
Travel

Equipment

Total Expeﬁaes
Conservation Fund
Total Capital Spending

Total

BOARD OF APPEALS
Personal Services {Cler)
Expenses {Gen., Exp.)
Total Capital Spending

Total
TOTAL 300 BUDGET

Offsets
KET 300 PUDGET

APRIL 3, 1989

21,

Expend, Approp, Request Override No Override
FY 88 »* FY 89 *=* Ft 90 Budget Budget
19,728 21,843 23,205 23,205 23,205
1,084 g o 0 0
0 500 500 500 500
20.8;2 22,343 23,705 23,705 23,705
2,091 2,300 2,500 2,500 2,100
» 15 200 200 200 0
2,106 2,700 2,700 2,700 2,100
0 0 0 0 0
22,918 25,043 26,405 26,405 25,805
20,745 21,439 25,309 25,309 25,309
3,313 4,424 4,892 4,892 4,892
0 0 Q g 0
24,058 25,863 30,201 30,201 30,201
52359 5,000 6,500 6,500 5,500
2,250 350 | 0 0 0
9.557 10,000 10,550 5,550 5,550
0 0 2,500 500 500
373 350 350 350 350
345 750 Y 0 0
18,284 16,450 19,900 12,900 11,900
7,200 0 10,000 0 0
7,200 [ 10,000 0 0
49,542 42,313 60,101 43,101 42,101
5,805 7,039 7,338 7,338 7,338
952 1,750 1,250 1,250 1,250
0 0 o 0 0
6,757 8,789 8,588 8,588 8,588
2,763,946 3,228,001 3,372,417 3,256,317 3,118,785
27,695 205,000 0 0 0
2,736,251 3,023,001 3,372,417 3,256,317 3,118,785



410
-100
-110
~120
-130
~140
-151

~210
-218
-310
-311
~334
-410
=420
~450
=451
~510
~511
-700
-710

-301

~121
-301

HIGHWAY DEPT

Surveyor's Salary
Salaries

Overtime

Clerical

Tree Warden

8ick Buyback

Total Personal Services

General Expense
Roadwork

Bldg. Maintenance
Treea

Utilities

Travel

Travel, Out of State
Landfill

Cemeteriea
Bquipment

Vehicle Maintenance
Street Lighting
Uniforma

Total Expenses
Capital Items
Total Capital Spending

Snow & Ice, Overtime
Snow & Jce Materiala

Total Snow & Ice

TOTAL 410 BUDGET
Offset:Cemetery Fund
Offget:Sale of Town Land
o0ffset:Add'l Lottery Rev
Offget:Stabiliz, Fund
Offset: Free Cash
Offsat:Abatement Surplus
Total Offeets

NET 410 BUDGET

APRIL 3, 1989

“Expend. Approp.
FY 88 * FY 89 **
46,202 48,975
493,502 411,832
17,069 19,006
19,058 6,876
800 850

0 2,261
576,631 489,800
4,509 4,500
211,169 232,354
7,586 7,710
12,995 13,000
16,916 21,000
30 100

799 800
14,072 50,000
11,377 11,350

' 0 0
122,083 94,002
71,236 69,500
8,607 8,650
481,379 513,026
152,998 200,000
152,998 200,000
54,150 37,496
123,649 89,090
177,799 126,586
1,388,807 1,329,412
16,000 20,300
82,535 0
32,245 0
0 0

0 62,000

0 155,000
130,780 237,500
1,258,027 1,091,912

Request
FY 90

46,723
523,951
15,024
11,704
1,400
2,296

600,698

5,000
246,354
9,200
14,000
20,000
100

1,000 -

0
15,700
0

101,226
69,500
11,650

493,730

200,000

200,000

37,840
99,754

137,594
1,432,022

15,000

oo oo

15,000

1,417,022

22,

Override No Override

Budget Budget
46,723 46,723
523,951 492,180
15,024 15,024
11,704 11,704
1,000 1,000
2,256 2,296
600,698 568,927
5,000 5,000
246,354 224,854
9,200 7,770
14,000 14,000
20,000 20,000
100 100
1,000 1,000
0 0
15,700 12,325
0 0
101,226 101,226
69,500 69,500
11,650 11,200
493,730 466,975
200,000 200,000
200,000 200,000
37,840 37,840
99,754 94,754
137,594 132,594
1,432,022 1,368,496
15,000 15,000
0 ‘ ]
0 0
0 V]
0 0
0 0
15,000 15,000
1,417,022 1,353,496



460
~100
-110
~120
-130

=210
-310
-470
-799
~803

~500
-901

#In accordance with Chapter 306 of tfhe Acts of 1986
the FY1990 Landfill Enterprise Fund Budget as follows:

APRIL 3,

Expend.
FY 88 *
LAMDFILL #
Administration
Salaries
Qvertime
Clerical

Total Personal Services
General Expense
Maintenance

Resource Recovery
Audit
Benefits/Insurance
Total Expenses

Depreclation
Capital Items

Total Capital Spending
TOTAL 460 BUDGET

LANDFILL RECEIPTS

1589

Approp. Reguest

FY 89 #* FY 90
18,704 20,151
99,750 113,018
0 3,938
13,707 26,740
132,161 163,847
4,228 6,500
41,966 42,200
0 75,000

0 2,500
39,648 39,353
85,842 165,553
31,56t 37,733
0 74,873
31,561 112,606
249,564 442,006
249,564 442,500

Estimate $442,500; Amount to be Raised $0.

~210
~310
=410
~420
~510
-811

=901

501

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

SELECTMEN

Exec. Sec'y Salary 61,759
Admin, Salaries 52,668
Overtime 1,116
Clerical 48,560
Selectmen's Salary 3,200
Sick Leave Buyback 0
Total Personal Services 167,303
General Expense 5,699
Maintenance 3,320
Travel 864
Travel, Out of State 1,200
Equipment 578
Surveys & Studies 3,500
Total Expenses 15,161
Capital Items 0
Total Capital Spending 0
Total 182,464

23.

Override No Override

Budget Budget
20,151 20,151
113,018 113,018
3,938 3,938
26,740 26,740
163,847 163,847
6,500 6,500
102,200 102,200
75,000 75,000
2,500 2,500
39,353 39,353
225,553 225,553
37,733 37,733
74,873 74,873
112,606 112,606
502,006 502,006
442,500 442,500

, the Board of Selectmen recommends

Total Budget $442,006; Income

68,651 72,591
59,715 66,058
530 550
64,505 70,724
3,200 3,200
1,667 1,937
198,268 215,060
8,000 8,000
1,200 1,200
1,000 1,000
1,000 1,200
500 0
8,000 12,600
19,700 24,000
0 0

0 0
217,968 239,069

72,591
66,058
550
70,724
3,200
1,937

215,060

8,000
1,200
1,000
1,200

233,060

72,591
63,038
0
65,774
3,200
1,937

206,560

8,000
1,200
1,000
1,200

217,960



502
-100
~110
-120

~130
-151

-210
~310
~410Q

=501

502

503
=100

~210
~236
=-300

-901

503

504
~100
-120
-130
~-140

ENGINEERING DEPT.
Engineer's Salary
Salaries

Overtime

Clerical

Sick Buyback

Total Personal Services
General Expense
Maintenance

Travel

Total Expenses

Caplital Items

Total Capital Spending

Total

LAW
Retainer

Total Personal Services
General Expense

Legal Expense

Equipment

Total Expetises

Capital Items

Total Capital Spending

Total

ASSESSORS

Asst, Assessor's Salary
Overtime

Clerical

Assessors' Salaries

Total Personal Services

APRIL 3, . 1989 2.

Expend. Approp. Request Override No Override

EY 88 % Fy 89 #% FY 90 Budget Budget
43,283 48,674 53,142 53,142 53,142
122,018 139,977 153,882 153,882 153,882
0 0 1,000 0 1,000
18,303 20,203 21,877 21,877 21,877
§21 857 1,000 1,000 1,000
184,425 209,711 230,901 229,901 230,901
6,865 8,450 11,450 9,200 11,430
1,551 1,850 1,900 1,900 1,9G0
73 100 100 100 100
8,489 10,400 13,450 11,200 13,450
9,899 0 32,000 16,200 1,200
9,899 Q 32,000 16,200 1,200
202,813 220,111 276,351 257,301 265,551
22,897 26,000 27,560 27,560 27,560
22,897 26,000 27,560 27,360 27,560
4,726 6,450 6,450 6,450 6,450
61,363 37,835 60,675 60,675 60,675
0 200 0 0 0
66,089 44,485 67,125 67,125 67,125
0 0 0 0 0
1] 0 0 0 0
88,986 70,485 94,685 94,685 94,685
34,019 37,054 42,086 42,086 42,086
1,995 2,650 2,650 2,650 2,650
52,606 58,352 64,197 64,197 64,197
0 0 0 0 0
88,620 98,056 108,933 108,933 108,933



APRIL 3, 1989

25,
Expend. Approp. Request Override No Override
~ FY 88 * FY 89 ®* FY 90 Budget Budget
504 ASSESSORS (cont.)
210 General Expense 4,594 8,000 12,000 12,000 12,000
-255 Contracted Services 24,694 26,400 17,000 11,000 11,000
-310 Maintenance 198 350 350 350 350
=410 Travel 699 250 1,250 1,250 1,250
~510 Equipment 0 0 0 0
~810 Tuition 465 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
Total Expenses 30,650 36,500 32,100 26,100 26,100
~3Q1 Capital Items 8,225 6,500 0 0 0
Total Capital Spending 8,225 6,500 0 0 0
" 504 Total ) 127,495 141,056 141,033 135,033 135,033
505 TREASURER/COLLECTOR
-100 Collec/Treas. Salary 443,353 44,487 47,160 47,160 47,160
~120 Overtime 90z 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
~130 Clerical 52,757 57,171 61,705 61,705 61,705
Total Persomal Services 94,012 162,658 109,865 109,865 109,865
~210 General Expeuse 8,869 11,500 11,500 11,500 ° 11,500
~310 Maintenance 48 210 200 200 200
-410 Travel 1,252 1,600 1,500 1,500 1,500
-521 Service Bureau . 32,194 35,000 40,000 40,000 40,000
-610 Tax Title Expense 0 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
=711 Bond and Note Issue - 85 13,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
-810 Tuition . 0 250 250 250 250
Total Expenses 42,448 64,560 57,450 57,450 57,450
~901 Capital Items 0 0 0 0 0
Total Capital Spending 0 0 0 0 0
505 Total 136,460 167,218 167,315 167,315 167,315
506 TOWN CLERK & REGISTRARS
~100 Town Clerk's Salary 28,547 35,000 38,150 38,150 38,150
=120 Overtime 1,801 1,000 1,000 1,600 1,000
~130 Clerical 53,866 57,186 70,175 70,175 70,175
-140 Registrars 588 600 650 650 650

Total Personal Services 84,802 93,786 169.975 109,975 109,975



506 CLERK & REGISTRARS (cont.)

~210

-220
-310
=410
-420
=510
~-615
-810

=901

506

508
~130
~210

508

509
~100
-210

309

310
~130
~210

510

511
-130

-210
~510

511

General Expense

Computer
Maintenance

Travel

Travel, Out of State
Equipment

Elections

Tuition

Total Expenses
Capital Items
Total Capital Spending

Total

FINANCE COMMITTEE
Pergonal Services (Cler)
Expenses (Gen. Exp.)

Total

MODERATOR
Personal Services (5al.)
Expenses (Gen. Exp.)

Total

PERMANENT BLDG. COM,
Personal Services {(Cler)
Expenses {Gen. Exp.)

Total
PERSONNEL BOARD
Personal Services (Cler)

General Expense
Equipment

Total Expenses

Total

APRIL 3, 1989

Expend.
FY 88 =
11,287
1,467
2,317
933

0

2,336
8,516

111,658

2,488
548

3,036

131

131

891

891

Approp, Request
FY 89 W% FY 90
13,100 18,013
1,850 6,275

685 800

800 800

0 0

2,437 2,454
13,140 5,721
300 600
32,312 34,663
¢ ¢

0 Q
126,098 144,638

4,158 5,737

200 300

4,358 6,037

0 a

0 0

0 0

611 1,088

0 0

611 1,088

3,784 7,742

200 400

0 0

200 40¢

3,984 8,142

26,

Override No Override

Budget Budget
15,938 15,938
4,775 4,775
665 665
800 800
0 g
2,454 2,454
5,721 5,721
600 600
10,953 30,953
¢ g
0 Q
140,928 140,928
5,737 5,737
300 300
6,037 6,037
0 0
0 0
0 0
1,088 1,088
0 0
1,088 1,088
74742 4,011
360 350
0 0
360 360
8,102 4,371



APRIL 3, 1989 27.

Expend. Approp. Request Override No Override
FY 88 * FY 89 ## FY 90 Budget Budget
512 PLANNING BOARD

~100 Town Plammer 35,128 40,668 44,401 44,401 44,401

-~130 Clerical 17,851 18,323 19,842 19,842 14,842

=140 Extra Hire 0 383 423 423 o

Total Personal Services 53,979 59,374 64,666 64,666 59,243

=210 General Expense 3,378 3,600 4,320 4,320 4,320

-256 Contracted Services 0 ) 10,0600 a Q

-310 Maintenance y; 0 0 0 0

=410 Travel 4 650 650 650 650

~510 Equipment 660 530 935 935 ]

=810 Tuitien 400 800 800 800 800

~811 Surveys & Studies 0 0 0 4] 0

Total Expenses 4,442 5,580 16,705 6,705 5,770

~-901 Capital Ttems 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Spending 0 0 0 0 0
512 Total 58,442] 64,954 81,371 71,371 65,013
513 ANCIENT DOCUMENTS COM.

-210 Expenses {(Gen. Exp.) 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,600
513 Total ’ 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,600
514 HISTORIC DIST. COM.

~130 Personal Services (Cler) 83 75 75 75 75

~210 Expenses (Gen. Exp.) . 35 85 85 a5 85
514 Total 118 160 160 160 160
315 HISTORICAL COMMISSION

=130 Personal Services (Cler) 4] 0 1] Q 0

-210 General Expense 982 875 1,250 1,250 1,250

-510 Equipment 4,363 1,200 1,000 1,000 1,000

Total Expenses 5,345 2,075 2,250 2,250 2,250

515 Total ) 5,345 2,075 2,250 2,250 2,250



516
~130
=210

516

517
-130

=210
=810

517

518
~100
~110
~120

=210
~310
~410
=420
~510
=611
~622

~901

518

521
-100
~120
~130

CABLE TV COMMISSION
Pargonal Services {(Cler)
Expenses (Gen. Exp.)

Total

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD
Perscnal Services (Cler)

General Expense
Tuitien

Total Expenses

Total

COUNCIL ON AGING
Director's Salary
Van Driver
Outreach Worker

Total Personal Services

General Expense
Maintenance

Travel

Qut of State Travel
Equipment

Programs
Transportation

Total Expenses
Capital Items
Teotal Capital Spending

Total

ACCOUNTING

Town Accountant's Salary
Overtime

Clerical

Total Personal Services

APRIL 3, 1989

8.

Expend. Approp. Request Override No Override
FY 88 * FY 89 #w» FY 50 Budget Budget

0 0 0 0 0

0 400 900 400 400

0 400 900 400 400

0 2,499 2,069 2,069 2,069

0 175 100 100 100

0 0 0 0 0

0 175 100 100 100

0 2,674 2,169 2,169 2,169

16,441 18,756 20,694 20,694 18,756

12,819 12,360 13,873 13,873 12,360

3,750 7,188 7,960 7,960 7,238

33,010 38,304 42,527 42,527 38,354

4,315 5,120 6,655 6,655 6,655

3,290 3,260 3,440 3,440 3,440

0 250 150 0 0

0 100 100 0 0

250 250 100 100 100

250 .0 0 0 0

1,444 1,710 510 510 510

9,549 10,690 10,955 10,705 10,705

i

0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0

42,559 48,994 53,482 53,232 49,059

44,900 50,761 55,422 55,422 55,422

225 728 728 728 728

41,358 45,632 50,986 50,986 50,986

86,483 97,121 107,136 107,136 107,136



521 ACCOUNTING (cent.)
~210 General Expense
=220 Computer
=255 Contracted Services
~310 Maintenance
«410 Travel
=510 Equipment
~810 Tuition

Total Expenses
~901 Capital Items

Total Capital Spending
521 Total

TOTAL 500 BUDGET

600 GOODROW LIBRARY
~100 Director's Salary
=110 Salaries
~120 Overtime
~150 Custodial

Total Perscnal Services

«210 General Expense
=310 Maintenance

~410 Travel

=420 Travel, Out of State
=510 Equipment

~520 Books

=616 Automation

Total Expenses
~-9G1 Capital Items
Total Capital Spending
600 Total

Offpet: State Aid
Offset: Dog Licenses

NET 600 BUDGET

APRIL 3, 1939

29,

Expend, Approp, Request Override No Override
FY 88 * FY 89 #x FY 90 Budget Budget

" 23,456 3,115 3,615 3,615 3,615

14,111 16,424 12,935 10,935 10,935

0 0 20,000 20,000 0

0 370 370 370 370

313 590 590 590 590

0 300 0 0 0

49 250 250 250 250

37,929 21,049 37,760 35,760 15,760

0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 o 0

124,412 118,170 144,896 142,896 122,896

1,089,620 1,190,916 1,365,177 1,317,627 1,256,515

32,429 36,138 39,456 39,456 39,456

180,633 207,917 240,708 225.727 211,119

3,089 3,253 3,360 3,785 3,361

10,475 10,648 20,408 13,110 13,110

226,326 257,956 303,992 282,078 267,046

I

5,038 6,000 6,800 6,000 5,420

22,225 14,400 14,425 12,100 11,300

174 250 250 250 150

0 0 0 0 0

3,379 1,000 0 0 0

54,443 59,727 71,038 62,553 57,360

0 6,000 10,000 10,000 8,900

85,259 87,377 102,513 90,903 83,130

0 25,816 6,250 0 0

0 25,816 6,250 0 0

311,585 371,149 412,695 372,981 350,176

0 0 0 0 0

2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

309,585 369,149 410,695 370,981 348,176



700

-~100
~-110
-120
~130
-151

~210
~310
~410
-510
-610
-623
~710

-301

700

701
-~100
-110
-120
-130

~210
=310
~410
=420
~510
-610
-799
-803

PARK AND RECREATION

Supervisor's Salary
Salaries
Overtime
Clerical
Sick Leave Buyback

Total Personal Services

General Expense
Maintenance
Travel
Equipment
Special Programs
Teen Center
Uniforme

Total Expenses
Capital Items

Total Capital Spending

Total
Offsat: Frea Cash

Net 700 Budget

TOWN POOL #
Director's*Salary
Salaries

Overtime

Clerical

Total Personal Services

General Expense
Maintenance

Travel

Out of State Travel
Equipment

Programs

Audit

Insurance & Benefits

Total Expenses

APRIL 3, 1989

Expend. Approp.
FY 88 * FY 89 **
N
31,644 33,542
92,250 110,232
1,384 1,590
6,121 7,075
0 0
131,399 152,439
4,938 5,000
44,341 27,000
713 660
10,355 2,500
14,266 14,000
8,499 14,500
1,198 1,200
84,310 61,260
0 23,000
o 23,000
215,709 236,699
33,453 0
182,256 236,699
16,551 28,000
57,366 98,500
0 0
13,665 16,800
87,582 143,300
22,366 19,500
45,013 40,000
0 200
514 800
19,300 0
8,770 8,000
0 0
1] 28,000
95,963

96,500

3C.

Request Override No Override
FY S0 Budget Budget
35,589 35,589 35,589

135,268 135,268 111,268

1,590 1,590 1,590
7.799 7,799 7,799
826 826 826
181,072 181,072 157,072
5,000 5,000 5,000
27,300 27,300 27,300
750 750 750

900 900 Q00
15,900 15,900 15,900
5,840 5,840 5,840
1,350 1,350 1,350
57,040 57,040 57,040
37,847 7,847 7,847
37,847 7,847 . 7,847
275,939 245,959 221,959
0 0 0

275,959 245,959 221,959
35,000 22,700 22,700

158,300 156,625 156,625

1,500 1,500 1,500
21,700 21,700 21,700

216,500 202,525 202,525
32,400 32,400 32,400
97,600 97,600 97,600

200 200 200
1,000 1,000 1,000
1,000 1,000 1,000

19,400 19,400 19,400

2,500 2,500 2,500
33,200 33,200 33,200
187,300 187,300 187,300



APRIL 3, 1989 a].

Expend. Approp. Request Override No Override

FY 88 * FY 89 *x FY 90 Budget Budget

701 TOWK POOL # (cont.) »

=300 Depreciation 0 67,000 67,000 0 0
~9C¢1 Capital Items 0 4] 12,500 0 0
Total Capital Spending 0 67,000 79,500 0 0
701 Total 183,545 306,800 483,300 389,825 389,825
Offset: Free Cash 20,000 0 0 0 0
Net 701 Budget 163,545 306,800 483,300 389,825 389,825
PCOL ENTERPRISE RECEIPTS 185,800 306,800 353,800 353,800 353,800

#In accordance with Chapter 306 of the Acts of 1586, the Board of Selectmen recommends
the FY1990 Town Swimming Pool Enterprise Fund Budget as follows: Total Budget
. $483,300; Income Estimate $353,800; Amount to be Raised $0; Deficit Estimate $129,500.

710 YOUTH COMMISSION

-110 Salaries "o 0 0 0 0
-130 Clerical . 0 1] 0 0 0
i .
Total Personal Services 0 [ 0 0 0
~210 General Expense , G 100 150 150 100
-256 Contracted Services =0 ¢ 0 ¢ ¢
~6l1 Community Programming 1,202 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
Total Expenses I,%OZ 1,600 1,650 1,650 1,600
710 Total 1,202 1,600 1,650 1,650 1,600
715 350th CELEBRATION
-210 Expenses (Gen. Exp.) 9,810 15,000 4] 0 0
715 Total 9.?10 15,000 0 0 0
Cffset: Free Cash 0 15,000
Net 715 Budget 9,810 0
TOTAL 700 BUDGET 410,266 560,099 760,909 637,434 613,384
Offsets 53,453 15,000 0 0

0
NET 700 BUDGET 356,813 545,099 760,909 637,434 613,384



800
~100
~120
~130

=140
~-141

~210
-310
-321
~510
=612
-614
=712
-750
=751
-811
-910
~920

-%01
800

900

-100

-210
~613

900

BOARD OF HEALTH

Director’s Salary
Overtime

Clerical

Animal Inspector
Extra Hire

Total, Personal Services

General Expense
Maintenance

Lab Expense

Equipment

SVNA

Community Cutreach Prog.
Mosquito Control
Septage: Interest

Septage: Operation. Exp.-

Studies & Surveys
Mental Health
Hazardous Waste

Total Expenses

Capital Items

Total Capital Spending

TOTAL

Veterans

Agent's Salary
Total Personal Services

General Expense
Veteran's Benefits

Total Expenses

TOTAL

APRIL 3, 1989

Expend. Approp. Request Override No Override
JJFY 88 % FY 89 *% FY 90 Budget Budget
36,647 39,269 42,839 42,839 472,839
0 (]
20,499 22,601 24,902 24,902 24,902
1,323 1,487 1,487 1,487 1,487
400 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
58,869 64,357 70,228 70,228 70,228
1,571 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700
374 200 200 200 200
3,457 4,500 4,600 4,600 4,600
0 0 0 . g 0
33,520 34,545 35,398 35,398 35,398
24,961 37,932 38,968 38,968 38,968
18,000 19,000 19,000 19,000 19,000
9,837 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
46,786 100,000 142,000 142,000 142,000
16,114 0 2,000 0 0
8,788 8,765 1¢,710 8,710 8,710
1,861 20,400 20,000 16,500 0
165,269 241,642 289,576 282,076 265,576
0 0 16,000 12,000 12,000
0 0 16,000 12,000 12,000
224,138 305,999 375,804 364,304 347,804
3,001 3,181 3,372 3,372 3,372
3,001 3,181 3,372 3,372 3,372
644 750 750 750 750
3,095 1,500 6,000 6,000 6,000
3,739 2,250 6,750 6,750 6,750
6,740 5,431 10,122 10,122 10,122



930

-

-800

~801

-810

~-811

-813

=952

~-803

-804
-805
~808
-812
-814
-815
-816
~-818
~B30
~851
=953

UNCLASSIFIED

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

Health Insurance
Toun Share:
Scl Share:

Life Insurance
Town Share:
8¢l Share:

FICA/Medicare
Town Share:
Sc¢l  Share:

Worker's Compensation
Town Share:
Sel Share;

Retirement Fund
Town Share:
S¢l Share:

Pension Liab. Fund
Town Share:
Scl Share:

Total Employee Benmefits

OPERATING EXPENSES

Property/Liab, Insurance
Town Share:
Scl Share:

Print Town Report
Memorial Day

School Tuition
Hydrant Availability Fee
Town Meetings
Poatage

Telephone

Gasoline

Handicapped Transport
Copying

Copleras: Equipment

Total Operating Expenses

APRIL 3,

Expend.
“FY 88 %

790,261
352,061
438,200

3,724
1,659
2,065

22,274
9,923
12,351

88,451
57,493
30,958

625,637
494,316
131,321

20,000
15,802
4,198

1,559,347

199,378
147,680
31,698

6,732
1,095
0

24,885
16,614
15,700
17,494
42,831
855
9,527
15,130

350,241

1989

Approp. -
FY 89 #x%

940,000
418,770
521,230

4,000
1,782
2,218

28,060
12,474
15,526

125,000
81,250
43,750

700,000
533,070
146,930

20,000
15,802
4,198

1,817,000

230,000
157,197
72,803

6,000
1,275
0

0
12,800
19,000
20,000
40,000

0
10,000
0

338,075

Request
FY 90

1,170,000
331,882
638,118

24,000
10,910
13,0906

50,000
22,730
27,270

125,000
82,560
42,500

70¢,000
553,070
146,930

20,000
15,802
4,198

2,089,000

215,000
145,958
69,042

8,500
1,325
9

0
16,800
21,000
22,000
45,000

5,000
19,500
0

345,125

33.

Override No Override

Budget

1,176,000
531,882
638,118

24,000
10,910
13,090

50,000
22,730
27,270

125,000
82,500
42,500

700,000
553,070
146,930

20,000
15,802
4,198

2,089,000

215,000
145,958
69,042

8,500
1,325
0

a
16,800
21,000
22,000
45,000
)
10,500
0

340,125

Budget

1,170,000
331,882
638,118

4,000
1,818
2,182

50,000
22,730
27,270

125,000
82,500
42,500

700,000
253,070
146,930

20,000
15,802
4,198

2,069,000

215,000
145,958
69,042

8,300
1,325
Q

0
16,800
21,000
22,000
45,000
0
10,500
¢

340,125



950 TOTAL UNCLASSIFIED

(Total Town Related)
{Total School Related)

Offset: Free Cash
Qffset:Abatement Surplus

NET 930 BUDGET

970 TRANSFER ACCOUNTS °°
~110 Salary Adjustment Acct.
-807 Reserve Fund

970 TOTAL TRANSFER ACCOUNTS
OffsettAbatement Surplus

NET 970 BUDGET

TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET

Total Offsets
Free Cash Applied

NET OPERATING BUDGET

APRIL 3,

Expend.
FY 88 *

1,900,588
1,229,797
~ 670,791

1,125,945
0

774,643

0
100,000

100,000
100,000

0

21,663,841

260,475
1,179,398

20,223,968

1589
Approp. Request
FY 89 ** FY 90
2,156,075 2,434,125
1,349,420 1,492,978
806,655 941,147
777,098 61,000
90,000 a

1,288,977 2,373,

(50,959)
125,000 125,
125,000 125,

125,000
0 125,
24,264,854 27,543,
522 5500 17,
1,223,320 61,

22,518,834 27,463,

125

0
000
000

T 0

000

851

0oe
000Q

831

Override
Budget

2,429,125
1,487,978

941,147

123,000
287,394

2,018,731

0
80,000

80,000
80,000

0

27,170,064

384,394
123,000

26,662,670

°° 7Transfer accounts are appropriated to the 970 account and then

transferred to other line items as needed.

Thus for

FY88 this account is not included in the Total Operating Budget,

#% Includes Reserve Fund and Line Item transfers, as

from the Salary Adjustment Account.

%% Does not include Reserve Fund and Line Item transfer

well as transfers

34,

No Override
Budget

2,409,125
1,478,886
930,239

123,000
287,394

1,998,73t

0
80,000

80,000
80,000

0

25,315,492

384,394
123,000

24,808,098

s for FYB9 to date.



APRIL 3, 1989 33,

PROPOSED WRAP-UP MOTION;:

That appropriations within\Hepartmental budgets are funded hereunder as inte-
grated line items, provided, however, that the departmental appropriations set
forth within the following categories: Personal Services, Expenses, Total
Equipment, Total Snow and Ice, Net Sudbury Public Schoel, Sudbury Assessment
(Schools), Total Debt Service, Total Unclassified, and Qut-of-State Travel must

. be expended within those categories unless, in each instance, the Finance
Committee grants prior approval.

1988-1989 RESERVE FUND TRANSFERS

Reserve Fund Appropriation $125,000,00
ACCOUNT NUMBER/DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
340-320 Building: Building Maintenance $ 9,000.00
410-511 Highway: Vehicle Maintenance 947,00
410-710 Highway: Uniforms 1,100,008
501~510 Selectmen: Equipment 800.00
502-210 Engineering: Ceneral Expense 830.06
503-256 Law: lLegal Expense 1,264.00
521-21G Accounting: General Expense 2,500.00
%00-613 Veterans: Benefits 4,000.00
BALANCE AS OF 1/31/89; $104,559.00
100 EDUCATION: 110 SUDBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
BUDGET SUMMARY 110 BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
1987-88 1988-89 1989-90
Adjusted  Request
A Account-Salaries $°5,976,553 $ 6,516,000 $ 7,389,382
B Account-Supplies/Services 982,204 1,250,578 1,375,017
B' Account-Energy Related 535,879 561,103 575,983
C Account-Equipment 133,477 145,000 133,543
D Account-Expansion &
Interim Space 0 O 195,000
Total $ 7,628,113 $ 8,472,681 $ 9,668,925
OFFSETS:
METCO 40,235 40,235 40,235
METCO 65,000 5,000 0
PL 94-142 59,171 55,810 62,062
PL 89-313 2,100 4,550 3,750
Total Offsets (166,506} (105,595} (106,047)
NET BUDGET $ 7,461,607 $ 8,367,086 $ 9,562,878
9.6% 12.1% 14.3%



APRIL 3, 1989 36,
“
A ACCOUNT - SALARIES
Professional Staff:
F~T ¥-T
Emp ., Emp, Ine/ 7z %
FY89 FY90 Dee Change 5al. FY8%  Sal, FY30 Change
Elem, Teachers 50.0 54.5 4.5 9.07 $1,886,727 §2,071,766 9.8%
Elem, Specials 23.3 24.0 .7 3.07 837,209 947,892 13.27
Middle Teachers 24.5 23.5 -1.0 -4.17 945,894 Q83,521 4,07
Middle Specilals 28.0 27,5 - .3 -1.8%2 1,075,578 1,130,786 5.1%
System Specilals 8.3 9.7 1.4 16.9% 352,598 349,617 - .97
Total 134,1 135.2 5.1 3.87 $5,098,006 &5,483,582 7.6%
Grant Fundg 213,531 83,192
Total Salary w/o
Grant Funds $4,884,475 $5,400,390 10,67
Support Staff:
F-T F-T
Emp. Ewmp. Inc/ % z
FYB9 FYS0 Dec Change Sal. FY89 Sal. FY30 Change
Elem. Support 30.0 31.5 1.5 5.072 % 504,414 $ 612,620 21.5%
Middle Support 16.0 16.0 0.0 8.0% 340,991 388,377 13.97%
System Support 19.1 19,1 0.0 0.07 636,430 708,593 11.3%
Total 65.1 66.6 L.5 2.3% $1,481,835 $1,709,590 15,42
Contracted Services:
%
Sal, FY89  Sal. FY90 Change
$ 149,690 $ 279,402 86.7%
A ACCOUNT SUMMARY:
F-T F-T
Emp. Emp. Inc/ A b4
FY89 FY%0 Dec Change 5Sal. FY89  Sal. FYI0 (Change
With Grants 199.2  205.8 6.6 3.3% $6,729,531 $7,472,574  11.0%
Without Grants $6,516,000 §$7,389,382 13.47



APRIL 3, 1989

~

110 SUDBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Budget
1987-88

B_ACCOUNTS - SUPPLIES, CONTRACTED SERVICES, TEXTS, ENERGY

Administration
Kindergarten

Art

Music

Physical Education
English

Reading

Science

Health Education
Mathematics

Social Studies

Keyboard

Foreign Language

Home Economics
Industrial Arts
Curriculum

Guidance

Health Services

Special Education
Tultion (Spec Ed)

Pupll Personnel Services
Transportation

School Management
Central Management
Custodial

Maintenance of Buildings
Utilities

Maintenance of Equipment

TOTALS
School Committee Reduction
TOTAL REQUEST

C_ACCOUNT ~ EQUIPMENT

D ACCOUNT - EXPANSION

STAFF PUPIL SUMMARY

Number of Pupils
Teaching Staff

Other Staff

Cost Per Pupil (Gross)

$ 89,940
3,650
9,880

13,857
4,031
20,638
29,996
15,609
3,588
19,875
20,637
2,000
2,750
5,150
75550
94,425
400
74,144
110,326
250,750
23,775
301,589
16,230
16,200
28,362
80,84)
234,290
37,800

$1,518,083

$133,477

1987-88

1,709

128.2
58.6
$4,463

37.

Budget Request
1988-89 1389-99

$ 94,140 $ 104,150
3,803 6,000
9,193 9,342
16,206 17,840
6,367 6,615
22,188 22,890
30,558 31,532
15,632 16,785
7,500 7,500
19,340 3¢,310
18,592 19,316
3,250 4,500
2,650 3,615
5,500 3,600
7,500 6,500
130,225 127,050
600 2,326
87,251 94,733
136,130 197,341
451,750 430,000
13,890 17,500
324,073 342,083
16,538 21,900
17,300 20,800
29,825 34,000
95,650 111,050
237,030 233,900
39,000 50,800
$1,841,681 $1,977,978
~ 30,000 ~26,978
$1,811,681 $1,951,000
$145,000 $133,543
0 $195,000
198889 1985-90
1,740 1,853
137.1 145.4
62.6 72.6
$4,869 $5,161



APRIL 3, 1989 38.

~

100 EDUCATION: 130 LINCOLN~SUDBURY REGIONAL SCHQOL DISTRICT
1987-88 1988-89 1989-90
EXPENDED BUDGETED PROPOSED
{rupils) {1240) {1190) (10507

I. INSTRUCTION

Art 8,188 7,000 7,200
Business 42,879 34,185 34,185
Comuter 174,892 120,206 86,450
English 16,334 15,850 . 15,850
Foreign Language 11,600 12,100 12,100
History 11,969, 13,050 11,400
Home EBEconomics 7,060 8,770 3,500
LS West 11,720~ 8,050 7,185
Mathematics 9,110 7,225 9,425
Music 3,765 9,300 9,300
Physical Education 16,919 15,400 15,400
Science 28,393 21,800 24,4900
‘Technology 17,703 27,840 27,865
Work Experience 775 3,125 6,075
Human Relations 2,835 2,500 3,000
General Supplies 42,951 35,000 50,000

407,003 341,401 329,335

1I. EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT

House Services 16,929 17,300 17,000
Student Services 43,587 51,246 55,188
Audic-Visual 34,367 23,150 29,850
Library 14,956 17,050 17,050
Student Activities 10,283 12,500 18,000
Athletics 140,941 104,400 99,000
Transportation 249,555 277,000 276,000
Development 9,737 10,000 10,000

480,355 512,646 522,088

IIA. SPECIAL NEEDS
Local Services 28,396 36,450 40,950
Qut of District 317,782 625,000 927,915

346,178 661,450 968, 865



APRIL 3, 1989 39.

1987-88 1988~89 1989-90
130 LSRHS EXPENDED BUDGETED PRCPOSED
~
III, DPERATIONS
Custodial 85,925 56,500 ' 64,500
Grounds 25,633 25,500 27,700
Maintenance 217,004 178,000 169,000
Utilities 249,391 283,400 268,300
Insurance 54,802 60,200 . 67,500
632,755 603,600 597,000
IV. DISTRICI SERVICES
Special Projects 63,542
School Cormittee 61,009 29,001 47,001
Administration 29,468 33,500 35,000
Business Office 12,357 13,150 13,150
Central Office 14,206 ' 19,500 17,500
Benefits 542,370 649,000 720,000
Contingency 3,557 25,000 25,000
726,509 769,151 857,651
V. SALARIES
Administration 394,415 460,000 493,475
Admin, Support 87,477 109,900 111,400
Professional staff 3,520,804 3,788,838 3,829,078
Curric, Develpmt 36,316 30,000 30,000
Educational Support 190,804 214,839 236,967
Substitutes 33,497 45,000 48,000
Coaches & Trainer 153,625 156,000 162,800
Extra Curriculat 27,110 30,000 30,000
Clerical 281,541 318,210 323,441
Bldg/Grds/Maintnce 437,464 430,390 463,120
5,163,053 5,583,177 5,728,281
Vi. DEBT SERVICE
Roof Debt 66,975 62,325
Renovation Debt 16,686 46,250 191,175
83,661 108,575 181,175
VIA, CAPITAL PROJECTS
Various 50,000
Asbestos 75,000
Wiring 40,000
50,000 ¢ 115,000
TOTAL EXPENDED ) 7,889,604

TOTAL BUDGET 8,055,168 8,580,000 9,309,395



APRIL 3, 1989

130 LSRHS

TGTAL EXPENDED
TCTAL, BUDGET

QFFSETS:
Chapter 70
Chapter 71
Transportation
Residential Tuition
Construction Aid
STATE AID sub-total
Adjustment for pricr years

TOTAL OFF-SETS

TOTAL ASSESSMENT

SUDBURY ASSESSMENT

1987-88

EXPENDED

7,889,604

8,055,168

707,774
470,444
220,600
100,000

52,309

1,550,523

169, 688.95

1,720,211.95

6,334,956.05

5,412,354.09

198889

BUDGETED

8,580,000

707,774
494,300
24C, 000
100,000 -

52,309

1,594,383

257,333.28
1,851,716.28

6,728,283.72

5,804,551,00

40,

1969-90
PROPOSED

9,309,395

707,774
519,318
250, 000
100,000

40,000

1,617,092

305, 665,08

1,922,757.08

7,386,637.92

6,438,430.35



100 EDUCATION: 140 MINUTEMAN REGIONAL VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL HIGH SCHOOL

APRIL 3, 1989

a1.

PROGRAM ARFA
Construction
Commercial
Technology
Auto/Metals
Academic

Instruction Sub-total

SUFPORT DIV.
Ingtructional Resources
Special Educatien

Pupil Services
Principal's Office
Transportation
Vocational Coordination
Computer Services
Dean's Office

District Programs
Superintendent's Office
Planning Office
Business Office

w/risk insurance
w/employment benefits
w/medicare
Maintenance/improvements
Debt Management
Equipment

Food Service

Support Div. Sub~total
SALARLES
TOTAL
ESTIMATED REVENUE*

ESTIMATED ASSESSMENT

*ESTIMATED REVENUE FYY90 ($4,057,959 Total):

Chapter 70 Aid
Regional Aid
Tuition Revenue
Transportation Aid
Bond Issue Aid
Budget Save/ED
Community Education
Culinary Revenue
Estimated Interest
ASEP Revenue

Amocunt Proposed
FY89 FY90 Difference 3
$ 102,614 $ 89,652 $~ 12,962
154,161 141,882 - 12,279
65,680 49,963 - 15,723
56,943 50,241 - 6,702
156,567 139,558 ~ 17,009
$ 535,971 § 471,296 - 64,675
$ 58,875 ¢ 54,665 - 4,210
15,700 14,700 -~ 1,000
22,026 19,162 - 2,864
83,275 77,775 -~ 5,500
766,342 711,174 -~ 55,168
8,750 8,750 0
72,630 63,755 ~ 8,875
2,400 2,400 o
50,740 46,900 - 3,840
7,350 4,750 - 2,600
43,260 43,260 0
22,400 15,650 - 6,750
172,575 109,750 - 62,825
588,000 1,090,276 502,276
18,200 18,200 G
759,600 738,050 - 21,550
161,012 87,975 - 73,037
209,323 208,500 - 823
9,800 4,100 - 00
$3,072,258 $£3,324,792 252,534
$5,719,223 $5,618,780 -100,453
$9,327,452 $9,414,868 87,416 4+ .947
$4,062,697 $4,057,959 - 4,738
$5,264,755 $5,356,909 92,15+
$1,638,748
438,394
§27,000
610,000
107,817
75,000
25,000
40,000
150,000

46,000



APRIL 3, 1989

($4,053) +  $416,969 + ($1,548) +

$1,897 =

42,

$ 5,356,909

Sudbury
Apportionment
(50 students)

MMRVTHS
DISTRICT APPORTIONMENT
1989 - 1990
1. OPERATING BUDGET:

Total Operating Budget $ 9,295,683

Aid/Revenue -3,950,142

Operating Budget Apportionment $ 5,345,541

I, SPECIAL OPERATING:

Special Operating Costs $ 31,210 .

Credits 0

Special Costs Appertionment $ 31,210

"III. CAPITAL BUDGET:

Capital Payments - New Town's Surcharges $ 43,200

Original Town's Credits - 43,200

Debt Service 87,975

$ 87,975

Credit Ch. 645 - 107,817

Capital Apportionment, net $- 19,842

TOTAL APPORTIONMENT
Apportionment Formula:
Pupil Operating New Capital Afternoon
Computation + Share + Share + Pupils Share =

$413,265
(-8,03%)



APRIL 3, 1989 43,

FINANCE COMMITTEE BUDGET REPORTS

110 SUDBURY PUBLIC SCHGOLS: Override Budget -- The projected 19%0 student
enrollment increases (117 in grades K-5, 6% overall) require the funding of 4.5
additional staff positions. The proposed FY90 budget also Includes the cost of
implementing the Interim Space Plan and the cost of maintenance and ashestos
remeval which in prior years has appeared as a separate warrant article., In an
effort to keep the budget increase as a small as possible, all staff positions
which had been funded by expiring grants have been eliminated. Additionally,
staff increases in the areas of muslc, are, guidance and physical education
which would be warranted by the enrollment increases are not being funded.

This results in a FY9Q budget increase of 14.3% (11.1% over last year's
operaring budget). Recommend approval of $9,562,878,

No Override Budget -- In the event that the override ig defeated, the Finance
Committee is forced to recommend a further budget reduction of over $925,000.,
Despite the enrollment increases of 117 and 67 discussed above, this will
result in a loss of at least 22 teachers and teaching aides and dramatically
increased class size, Additicnaily, the School Committee's ability to provide
students with transportation to and from school will be sharply curtalled.
Recommend approval of $8,637,086.

130 LINCOLN-SUDBURY REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT: Override Budget -~ Under the
proposed "override" budget Sudbury's zssessment for FYS0Q is $6,400,083. This
represents an Increase of 10,37 over last year's assessment, Unfortunately,
because of the contiauing iucrease, in the percentage of Sudbury students at the
high scliool, this increased assessment represents only an 87 increase in the
Lincoln-Sudbury budget. Sudbury's assessment would have been higher on the
same budget had it not been for the passage last year of the amendment to the
Lincoln-Sudbury Regional Agreement. That amendment now permits three-year
averaging in determining each Town's assessment. The student population at
Lincoln-Sudbury will decrease by approximately 107 between FY89 and FY90.
However, a budget increase of 8% is just more than enough to cover state
mandated increases and the increases dictated by external sources beyond the
control of the District. Increased expenses for speclal educationm (which alome
will increase by $307,000 or 3.6% of the entire budget}, debt service, asbestos
removal, employee benefits and legal costs constitute 6,97 of the increase in
the budget, Not Included are increased costs for teachers' salaries, materials
or maintenance. A budget increase of 8% will result in staff reductions of
approximately 107, commensurate with the reduction in the number of students.
Recommend approval of $6,400,982,

No override Budget -~ Under the proposed non override budget the Lincoln-
Sudbury budget would be essentially level funded from FY89., However, as
discussed abave, 6.9Z2 or $594,000, of "new" money must be found to fund the
state or legally mandated projects, Such a situation means that the education
budget is, in fact, not level funded, but must be reduced by $594,000. Such
dramatiec cuts will mean dramatic reductions in teachers, extracurricular
activities and athletic programs and significant increases in class size.
Educational opportunities will be severely limited and the athletic program
will be reduced to one half or less of its present offerings. Recomzend
approval of $5,818,728,




APRIL 3, 1989 "

140 MINUTEMAN REGIONAL VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL SCHOOL: Minuteman continues to
experience a decline in enroliment, with Sudbury's enrollment falling faster
than that of the region as a whole., Sudbury has thirteen fewer students
enrolied at Minuteman this year than last, and the Town's share of the support
of the school has dropped from 8.64 percent of the total to 7.80 percent. This
results in an 8.03% reduction in Sudbury's assessment, compared to last year,
While this reduction is most welcome in a tight budget year, it should not be
considered as representative of a trend. Minuteman's enrollment decline puts
upward, not downward, pressure on per-pupil cost, and we have no way of knoewing
whether the number of Sudbury students electing to attend Minuteman will cause
Sudbury's percentage of the student body to increase or decrease {n coming
years. Recommend approval of $413,265.

200 DEBT SERVICE: The major change in the Debt Service account ig attributed

to the principal and interest for the School architectural fees, at $236,000.

in addition, $30,000 has been budgeted for first-year interest expense for the
construction of the Senior Citizen Center, and other Falrbank maintenance and

repalr articles. -

The Finance Committee has recommended that the articles covering construction

of the Senior Center and the other Fairbank maintenance and repair articles be
included as a ballot question in the March election, to determine 1if the Town

will allow the debt service faor these articles be excluded from the limits of

Proposition 2-1/2.

In the event that the general override gquestion is approved at the Town
Electlon, interest expense has also been allocated for resurfacing of the
Feeley Tennils Courts.

Based on approval of the override, recommend approval of $391,000. Based on
disapproval of the override, recommerd approval of $390,000.

310 FIRE DEPARTMENT: Override Budget -- The principal reduction we have made
in the Fire Department's request Is the elimination of $20,000 for a fire alarm
truck. The truck is still needed and will have to be brought up for
consideration again next year. Recommend approval of $1,418,764,

No Override Budget: If the override referendum fails, the Fire Department
budget must be reduced by an additional $57,204. Persopnel reductions
(civilian dispatchers and/or firefighters) are the only feasible means of
accomplishing this. While the Department will make every effort to minimize
the impact of the cut, the result may be inadequate coverage of the three fire
stations during some shifts, including the possible clesing of the North
Sudbury station on some days. Recommend approval of $1,361,560.

320 POLICE DEPARTMENT: Override Budget —-- Although the Department submitted a
very tignt budget, the Finance Committee has proposed a $30,000 reduction in
overtime. The Finance Committee otherwise accepted the Department's requests.
Recommend approval of $1,476,112. -

No Override Budget: If the override referendum fails, we must recommend an
additional cut of $55,317 in the Police Department budget. There is no way to
accomplish this, other than through cuts in personnel and overtime. We realize
that this will result in understaffing of shifts and that this is a potencial
threat to public safety. Recommend approval of $1,420,7935,




APRIL 3, 1989 45,

.

340 BUILDING: Override Budget -- The recommended budget represents a 5.7
increase over last year, The Finance Committee believes the hiring of an
Assistant Inspector of Buildings which was delayed last year is essential. The
Finance Committee has recommended against projects at the Hosmer House, window
replacement at the Flynn Building and Loring Parsonage and additional air
conditioning at the Police Station. Recommend approval af $283,347.

Ko Override Budget -~ If the override referendum fails, the Finance Committee
must recommend elimiration of funding for an Assistant Inspector of Bullidings.
This would bring the bﬁdget below the FY89 appropriation. Recommend approval
of $259,936.

350 DOG OFFICER: Override Budget ~- With the exception of an unavoidable
increase in the Dog Officer's salary, the requastad budget is level-funded with
respect to last year. Recommend approval of $26,405.

No Override Budget -- The Finance Committee has been forced to eliminate
vehicle maintenance and reduce the allocation for general expenses. Recommend
approval of $25,805, ' .

360 CONSERVATION: Override Budget -- The Conservation Commission budget iy
essentially level funded from FY89 apprepriation. Recommend approval of
$43,101.

No Override Budget -~ Recommend approval of 42,101,

370 BOARD OF APPEALS: Override Budget -- The budget is essentially level
funded from FYB9 appropriation. Recommend approval of $8,558,

410 HIGHWAY: Override Budget - The recommended budget represents a 4.6%
increase over last year. Recommend approval of $1,432,022.

No Override Budget -— If the override referendum fails, the Finance Committee
will be forced to recommend a budget which 1s below the FYB89 appropriation.
This will affect roadwork and maintenance accounts. Recommend approval of
$1,368,496.

460 LANDFILL ENTERPRISE FUND: Expected receipts for FY9Q are $442,500, $75,000
is included for resource recovery which allows for the establishment of a
recycling area, and is expected to extend the life of the landfill. Recommend
approval of $3502,004.

501 SELECTMEN: Override Budget -~ The Finance Committee recommends a $6,000
reduction in Line Item 811, Surveys & Studies; $5,000 is for the Wastewater
Advisory Committee and $1,000 is for the Resource Recovery Committee, These
Committees believe the remaining $5,000 and $1,000 respectively will be
sufficlent for their anticipated FY9Q requirements. Recommend approval of
$233,060,

No Override Budget -- Recommend the Selectmen's budget be level funded from
FY89 by eliminating Surveys aud Studies funding and reducing the personal
services budget. Recommend approval of $217,960.

502 ENGINEERING: Override Budget -- The Finance Committee recommends that, as
an alternative to trade-in, the Fire Chief's vehicle be assigned to the Town
Engineer to save the cost of a new vehicle, Additional cuts have been made in
the tuition and overtime accounts. Recommend approval of $257,301.

No Override Budget -- If the override referendum fails, the Finance Comnittee
must recommend postponing once again the replacement of the survey vebicle.
Recommend approval of $245,551.

503 LAW: The Law budget represents a realistic estimate of the amount of
litigation which will transpire in FY90. As this budget has been traditionally
underfunded resulting in many Reserve Fund transfers, the Finance Committee
feels the more realistic number must be used., Recommend approval of $94,685,

504 BOARD OF ASSESSORS: The budget for the Assessors shows a reduction from
FY89, which is possible due to a recommended reduction in the Contracted
Services account. Recommend approval of $135,033.

1T




APRIL 3, 1989 46

505 TREASURER/COLLECTOR: The budget for the offices of the Treasurer and
Collector, which have now been combined in accordance with the article passed
at the 1988 annual Town Meeting, 1s essentially level funded for FY90.
Recommend approval of $167,315.

N

506 TOWN CLERK: A number of reductions were made in the originally requested
budget of the Town Clerk's office in order to meet the financial constraints on
the Town. Recommend approval of $140,928.

508 FINANCE COMMITTEE: Override Budget -- The Finance Committee recommends a
$1,579 increase in Line ftem 130, Personal Sérvices, as a result of a change in
personnel. The $100 increase in General Expense reflects actual costs to the
Finance Committee, Recommend approval of $6,037.

No Qverride Budget —- Recommend the same amount as for the Override Budget due
to the small size of the Department. Recommend approval of $6,037.

510 PERMANENT BUILDING COMMITTEE: The Permanent Building Committee is mandated
to provide suppeort to 211 building projects for all Town/School buildings. The
fncrease is for personmel support rhat is vequired in direct propertion to the

tasks of the Committee, Recommend approval of $1,088,

511 PERSONNEL BOARD: Override Fudget ~- The recommended increase is necessary
to expand clerical hours to address needs created by the complexity of the
management of benefits, appropriation of compengations and current federal and
state regulations pertaining to Town employees. Included in this increase are
monies that will allow for the updating of the employee handbook to comply with
regulations that became effective January 1, 1969, Recommend approval of
$8,102.

No Override Budget —— It 1s recommended that the budget be increased to only
fund salaries at an approved tevel., Recommend approval of $4,371.

512 PLANNING BOARD: Override Budget -- Increases {n the budget represent
salary adjustments that are consistent with approved levels. Likewige, the
appropriation of monies is recommended for the purchase of a much needed filing
cabinet for the storage of plans. Recommend approval of $71,371.

No Cverride Budget —- ILf there 1s no override, staff hours will be reduced.
Recommend approval of 465,013,

513 ANCIENT DOCUMENTS: Expenses for the Ancient Documents Committee are level
funded for FY90, Recommend approval of §1,600.

514 HISTORIC DISTRICTS COMMISSION: This budget is level funded from FY89,
Recommend approval of $160.




APRIL 3, 1989 47.

515 HISTORICAL COMMISSION: This budget totally pertains to the Hosmer House,

In an attempt to increase revenues to the Town through vental of the House, it
is mandatory that a public telephone for the use of renters be installed at a

cost of $400, Recommend approval of $2,250.

316 CABLE TELEVISION COMMITTEE: This Committee 1s level funded from FY89.
Recommend approval of $40Q, ’

517 DESIGN REVIEW BUARD: The funds recommended for FY90 are less than those
that were appropriated for FY89, This decrease reflects a projected reducticn
in hours needed for clerical services, Recommend approval of $2,169.

518 COUNCIL ON AGING: Override ‘Budget ~- The Finance Committee recommends a
Council on Aging budget for FY90 which reflects an 8.65% increase over FY89,
The Increase in the budget is nainly due to mandated salary increases,
Recommend approval of $53,232.

No Override Budget -~ The Finance Committee recommends a Council on Aging
budget of $49,059. This represents a cut of $6,173 which would eliminate LO¥
of the Director’'s hours, 3.5 hours of van service a week and one home visit per
week, Recommend approval of $49,059.

521 ACCOUNTING: Override Budget ~=- The major change in the Accounting budget
for FY90 is the addition of $20,000 in Contracted Services to cover the coat of
an independent audit. The Finance Committea agrees with the Town Accountant
that this would be in the best fnterest of the Town, and based on approval of
the override, recommend approval of $142,896.

¥o Overrlde Budget -~ In the event that the override is defeated, the Finance
Committee recommends that the audit bLe deleted, Recommend approval of
$122,8%6.

600 _COODNOW LIBRARY: Override Budget =- The Increase in the Library budget is
due in large part to mandated salary increases. An increase of $2,016 would be
used for four additional custodial hours and to keep the book budget at 16%,
which is mandated by the State. Recommend approval of $37(,981.

No Override Budget -- The Library would have to close one day a week and reduce
the operating hours on the remaining days, Cuts would alsc be necessary in the
bock/periodical budget, bindery budget and other areas. Recommend approval of
$348,176.

700 PARK AND RECREATION: Override Budget -- The Finance Committee recommends
an override budget of $245,949 which represents a 3,917 increase over FY89.
The inecrease comes from a combination of an additiog of a Park and Recreation
Director, mandated salary increases and decrease in capital spending. The
addition of a Park and Recreation Director is necessary to adequately provide
for the recreation programs and services the Town has in place and has come to
expect. In the past, these services have been provided by volunteers who can
no longer keep up with the increased need for services. The Park and
Recreation Director will also serve as a coordinator of the pool and Fairbank
facility, in conjunction with the Council on Aging and Lincoln-Sudbury West.
Recommend approval of $245,949,

No Override Budget ~- The Finance Committee recommends not hiring the Park and
Recreation Director resulting in a $24,000 decrease from the override budget
and a substantial decrease in funding from the FY89 level. Recommend approval
of $221,959, '

70! POOL: Override and No Override Budgets ~~ To arrive at the current
recommended budget of $389,825, a pool blanket was eliminated, staff hours were
cut and salaries were adjusted. The Pool will still operate at a deficit of
$36,025, However, the Pool is Just completing its first full year of cperation
and steps are being taken to reduce the deficit and increase revenue.

Reconmend appraval of $389,825.




APRIL 3, 1989 48,

710 YOUTH COMMISSION: The Youth Commission is essentially level funded for
FY90, Recommend approval of $1,650.

No Override Budget -~ At FY8Y level, recommend approval of $1,600.

800 BOARD OF HEALTH: Override Budget ~- The recommended budget includes
$142,000 for the septage operation which I8 offset by recelpts to the Town,
Cuts have been made from studies and surveys, mental health and hazardous
waste, Recommend approval of“$364, 304,

No Override Budget -- If the overyride referendum fails, the Finance Committee
must recommend level funding this budget compared with FY89. This has been
accomplished by eliminating all Hazardous Waste Days for an additional cut of
$16,500, Reccmmend approval of $347,804,

900 VETERANS: Veterans' benefit payments are mandated by the State. It should
be noted that 75% of veterans' benmefit payments will be returned to the Town by
the State, Recommend approval of $10,122.

950 UNCLASSIFIED: The soaring costs of health and other insurance have
impacted this budget. The Finance Committee is unable to determine a way to
reduce this budget below its recommended level. Recommend approval of
$2,429,125,

No Override Budget -~ In the event the override is defeated, the Finance
Committee recommends a cut of $20,000 in life insurance benefits. Recommend
approval of $2,409,125.

J. Hepting, Chairman of the Finance Committee moved thet the Town appropaiate
the sums of money set foath in the "No-oveanide Budget” (W08} cofumn of the Harrani
wunden Anticle &, Budget, for Fiscal ffean 1990, with the exception of the folfowing
amendment s  Line idem 200-201, Deld Seavice, 7Temporary Loan Interest (No-cuverrnide
Budget) $165,600; 200-203, Debt Seavice, Uther Bond Inierest, $45,0004 200-205,

Deft Seapice, Other Bond Principal, $74,000; all of said sums to be raised by doc-
alion except in Line idtem 410-710, Highway Sclarnies, amount 375,000 shalf fe raised
fy taansfen from the Cemeteny Fundy 600-520, Lilaany Books, $2,000, County Dog License
Refund Account; 950-800, Unclussified Hewlth Insunance, $723,000 faom Free Cashi
950-813, linclossified Retinement fund, $287,394 from Afalement Suaplus; 950-807,
Taansfen Accounts Reseave Fund, 380,000 faom Abalement Surplus; and funthen that
appropaiations within departmental fudgeis are funded hereunder integacted Line
items provided, however, that the deparimental appropriations set forth within the
Lollowing categonies: Pewsonal Seavices, Expenses, Total Lquipment, Tolal Snow and
Tee, WNet Sudfuny Public Schools, Sudbuny Assessment - Schools, Totad Dedd Service,
Total lUnclassified and Out-of-State Traved, musi e expended within those calegonies
unbess, in each instance, the Finance Commitiee gaants palon approval.

Mr. Hepting reported that this is the "No-override Budget" in accordance with
the Town's wishes at a 62.5% to a 37.5% vote at the General Election last Monday.

The Finance Committee after working on these budgets for about six to eight
weeks recommended that the Budget as proposed in the Warrant be passed as written.

Board of Selectmen Report: (D. Wallace)

Mr. Wallace stated the Board had nothing to add.



APRIL 3, 1989 49,

Sudbury Public Schools: (J. Moore)

Though the override did not pass at the polls a week ago, which would have
increased the School budget to $9,562,878 or 14.3% increase, the School Committee,
recognizing its cbligation to provide the educational program within the limits
provided by the citizens of the Town, asked the hall to vote acceptance of the
Finance Committee's recommendation of $8,637,086 to a 3.2% increase over last year's
budget, Mr., Moore commented on the on-going discussions taking place and where
the budget cuts would be made based upon the criteria and philosophy the School
Committee has established. Supt. David Jackson spoke to general educational issues,
which will continue to be pre-eminent to the Town and which he believed will raise
the need for everyone to work together to find a way to provide the best possible
education for all. He expressed the need to continue public discussion in a more
deliberative and comprehensive manner as to how to provided and support quality educa-
tion in Sudbury, He spoke of current and future goals for the students, none of
which are easily achieved., However, tec accomplish them, he expressed the need for
reasonable class sizes and appropriate levels of staffing. He recognized that more
money doesn't necessarily mean high-quality education, and that a small class size
won't produce extended thinking without a teacher dedicated to those procedures and
activities. Funding provides only the opportunity to produce genuinely educated
students. Thoughtful attention to classroom practices, appropriate and candid Super-
vision, and regular evaluation will help ensure accomplishment of these goals.

Planning Board Report: (R. Kirby)

The Planning Board endorsed and supported the efforts of the Finance Committee
to keep the Budget within the limits of Preoposition 2i. The Planning Board's budget
was prepared geared to proceeding with a Growth Management Program as rapidly as
possible. The financial situation of the Town requires the pace for this program
be slowed down a little and the order in which things are to be done must change.
The Planning Board recognized this and responded by remeving all expenditures ear-
marked exclusively to support the Program in the coming fFiscal year, and additional
reductions were necessary, which have created scome new problems that can and must
be addressed in the next fiscal year.

L-S-R-H-§ COMMITTEE <{(D. Pettit)

The L-5-R-H-8 Committee asked the support of the voters for the budget of
approximately $5.8 million, Sudbury's share after Statse ald, of a total budget of
approximately $8.6, which is the same as the operating budget of last year.

Peter Anderson of Landham Road queried the Finance Committee regarding the
previously discussed differences in the estimates of the Beard of Assessors and
that of the Finance Committee. The discrepancies totaled $180,000. Mr. Hepting
explained the Assessors’ numbers are the estimates the FinCom did not recommend,
as it has its own estimates, even though statutorily the Assessors are the cnes who
set these numbers., In attempting to reduce the amcunt of the override to what
might be a palatable and passable figure, everyone was cut. Last year $500,000 was
allocated to the Assessors for abatement money. This year ancther $500,000 was
requested. The first $300,000 is in a bank account for the Assessors. The FinCom
had to maximize the number of dollars for use in the Cperating Budgets of the Town,
and minimize the amount of dollars that sat in accounts that may or may not be used.
The tax rate won't be set for another five months, and in that time there will be
recertified Free Cash, and we will know what the distribution is from the State in
terms of the Cherry Sheet, and alsc the actual miscellaneous receipts of the Town,
The "unknowns" mentioned before, will become the "knowns”. The Town Accountant and
the Town Treasurer have assured the FinCom there will be sufficient funds available
for abatements. With the new construction number, the Finance Committee considered
the Assessors to be fiscally conservative, which the FinCom could not be in a year
faced with such fipancial constraints.

Henry Sorett moved {c amend fine item 3710-140, Dispatchens, faom 346,918 to
aeduce L to the sum of $75,000.



APRIL 3, 1989 50.

Mr. Sorett stated there was a need to stop budgeting by department and think
about the function. There is a need for trained people to answer emergency phones,
He expressed belief the budget is rife with duplication of effort that's needless.
This was an area where regionalization should be considered. Where there is dupli-
cation, monies may be freed up for other services the town may want.

Finance Committee {R. Cos) h

The FinCom opposed this motion to amend as did Chief Dunne of the Fire Depart-
ment.

The motion to reduce line item 310-140 faifed.

Joseph Xlein of Stone Road mowed fo amend fine item 340-700, Building Inspecica’ s
Salony, Lo neduce it faom $43,776 Lo 347,299,

In explanation of this motion, Mr. Xlein stated the current building inspector
has had problems with the varicus boards and the citizenry of the Town since he
first came to Sudbury. This criticism has reached the point where the Board of
Selectmen have publicly criticized his performance. Yet each year he receives
a b ~ 8 - 107 salary increase. There is no other way te prevent this from occuring,
as all increases are automatic, than to forbid it at Town Meeting.

Finance Committee (J. Hepting)

It was stated that the FinCom does not delve intc the competence or incompetence
or lack thereof of the different personnel in Town. It works in cooperation with
the Personnel Board in that regard.

After much continued discussion, there was a motion to meve the guesiion.
This motien to end debate was vofed.

The motion to decrease line item 340-100 from S43,766 to $41,299 foiled.

Mr. Klein of Stone Road moved thatf fine ltem 340-420 fLe aeduced from 5200 fe
zeno.

In support of this motion, Mr. Klein stated the Building Inspector has publicly
commented that he had not been able to address all the zoning viclations due to
his heavy workload. Mr, Klein suggested that the Inspector spend all his time in
Town and not travel out-of-~state.

The motion to reduce line item 340-420 faifed.

Mr. Xlein then inquired about the responsibilities of the Conservation
Coordinator. John Nixon, member of the Commission, outlined some of these tasks:
takes care of the filing of applications, paperwork that goes with various notices,
works with State agencies seeking funds available for purchasing wetlands that come
available, and spends time out on sites. He considered her work invaluable.

Mr. Klein moved that fine item 360-7100 fe reduced from $25,309 o zerc,

In support of this motion, Mr. Klein commented that the Town has not had a
Conservation Coordinator until recent times. The Commission always had these
problems, and if anything, they probably have less now than before. He suggested
reducing the budget by eliminating those positions that were added when times were
"flush", and not just teachers and firemen,

The motion to decrease line item 360-100 from $25,309 to zero fuifed.

Mr. Klein moped fo zeduce Line ilem 470-420, Taaved, Out-of-stale, from
37,000 Lo zeno.



APRIL 3, 1989 51,

Mr, Klein explained that this was an attempt to reduce the Budget. A couple
of years back when he inquired why the Highway Surveyor needed these funds, the
explanation was given that he attended trade shows to be better informed on avail-
able equipment. Mr. Kleir then pointed out to the voters that no equipment has
been purchased in several years, and because of the financial state of the Town
in the next few years, it seemed highly unlikely he would be purchasing anything
in the near future.

The Highway Surveyor stated he believed the Town has received plenty of value
from the money spent at these out-of-state meetings, and asked for the defeat of
this motion,

The motion to amend by decreasing line item 410-420, Qut-of-state travel, from
$1,000 to zero failed,

At this time there was discussion as to the Highway Surveyor's salary being
placed in the Warrant in two parts, "Highway Budget' and "Landfill". It was then
noted that lipe item 410-110 had increased from $411,000 to $492,000, which was
explained as the collective bargaining agreement. Steven Wishner of Fox Run pointed
out this was a 207 increase,

Ms. McMahon of the Finance Committee explained the Landfill Enterprise Fund
was set up last year and estimates were made for salaries of those who would be
assigned to the landfill and the Highway Dept. After one year of experience, they
had the ability to more accurately assign people to the correct department. There-
fore, the salary percentage increase is out of line on a percentage basis.

As Mr. Wishner requested further explanation, the following was provided by
the Town Accountant, "There's an amount in the Salary Adjustment Account for fiscal
year '89, you'll see it in the Unclassified Account for fiscal year '89, that does
not show up in the fiscal '89 appropriation. T think Mr. Noyes probably has a rough
idea of what that amount is, JDuring fiscal '89, we don't transfer the money imme-
diately to Highway, but there was a sum allotted to the Highway Department. In
order to make that comparison accurate, you would have to add the amount of money
that the Finance Committee alloted for the Highway Department for fiscal '89 and
you will get the 5 to 6% increase.”

Mr. Wishner asked again if somecne would simply state the salary increases
in the Highway Department,

The Moderator at this point attempted to further clarify this salary situation.
Mr. Wishner then commented that there appeared to be great deal of creativity but
he simply would like to understand the facts, Mr. Hepting of the Pinance Committee
agreed that this Highway Budget was extremely complicated as to how the salaries
are allocated, especially since the Llandfill had become an Enterprise Fund, The
Budget Analyst had the complete breakdown, but she was not in attendance.
Mr. Wishner as a final comment, stated, "It was very important for this Town to
really understand this Budget and to begin to address those areas where we can,
in fact, begin to cut back on areas other than educating out children and pretecting
our homes from fire., I think we have a right to an explanation of what it is we're
spending our money for so that we can make these decisions with some intelligence,
I don't think the audience here tonight wants to cut areas that should not be cut.
By the same token, I think we want to try to get our arms around vhat expenditures
may not be absolutely necessary sc we can begin to address it in the appropriate
light. Given that we cannot get an appropriate answer to this specific question
tonight, I'm wondering if it would be appropriate to table this line item and move
on, rather than waste time,"

The Moderator deemed it would not be appropriate to table this,

At this time, a motion was received to adjourn until tomorrow evening at 7:30.
This motion was seconded and VO7ED, The meeting was adjourned at 10:35 PM.

Attendance: 632



ANNUAL, TOWN MEETING

APRIL 4, 1989

Moderator, Thomas G, Dignaﬁ, Jr. called the first adjowned session of
the Annual Town Meeting for 1989 to order at 7:30 PM at the Lincein-Sudbury Regional

High Scheool Auditorium. A quorum was declared present.
~

(The full discussicn under each article is available at the Town Cler¥s Qffice.)

ARTICLE 6. BUDGET (Centinruation)

Due to the number of questions that were asked relating to the Highway Budget
the previous evening, the Moderator recognized Mr. Hepting, Chairman of the Finance
Committee. The Chairman apologized for the confusion on the presentation of the
Highway and Landfill Budgets, However the way the Highway Salary Account interfaces
with the Landfill and prior Salary Adjustment Account is extremely complicated and
the FinCom was just not prepared with the level of detail requested by the voters,
Mr. Hepting introduced Cary Meyer, Operations Assistant at the Highway Department,
who by use of the overhead screen made the following explanation. The adjusted
FY 89 salary accounts for the Highway and the Landfill were $442,460 and $101,884.
These numbers were in the Warrant as level-funded from FY88, as the collective bar-
gaining with the Public Employees Local 1156 was not completed in time for the last

ATM, Additional appropriated money was held in the FY89 Salary Adjustment Account,
to be transferred during the year as needed.

Mr. Meyer emphasized this is a very complex line item. This year was the first
year working with the Landfill Enterprise Fund. Each year with more experience,
this will be revised to better reflect the division of persennel between the Highway
Department and the Landfill Department. As many of the employees of the Highway
Dept. also work in the Landfill operation, both the Salary Accounts were combined
on the chart he presented. The Salary Accounts for the Highway and the Landfill
were added together for the FY89 adjusted amount of $544,344 and added the requested
amounts found in the Warrant for a total of $605,198, From this total, $21,527
for a new heavy equipment operator, was subtracted leaving $383,671, or a 7.22%
increase. The union contract provides for a 6% annual increase, Some employees
have received step increases and others are at the maximum step.

Kathy Wagner of Peakham Road asked for an explanation of the $200,000 for line
item 410-901, Capital Items. Mr, Meyer explained this was for a new Mack dumptruck;
an International loader and a GMC one-ton pickup truck, Ms. Wagner pointed cut
the Clerical budget indicated an 18% increase. Mr. Meyer explained this represerted
one additional clerical person. One line item 310, Maintenance, Ms. Wagner inquired
as to the $60,000 requested. It was explained that this represented intermediate
covers and the final cover for the landfill. Originally it was planned to request
this money in Article 21 along with other items, however, the Finance Committee
believed the Budget should reflect the total operating costs of the landfill. Also,
there was a concern if the article failed, the landfill would not have the necessary
funds for the cover,

Ed Thomas of Peakham Circle inquired about the Surveyor's total salary for
FY90. Mr. Meyer explained it was the sum of line 410-100 and part of 460-100, for
a total of $51,914,

Robert Tellis of Bigelow Drive asked why the overtime still remains in the
budget at the same level, when there has been an increase in the clerical staff.
Upon Mr. Meyer's explanation, Mr. Tellis moped to amend fine ifem 460-720 &y neducing
the same fnom $3,938 to $2,000.

In support of this moticn, Mr, Tellis commented that the overtime here is discre—
tionary, in view of the fact it can be aveided through scheduling. Here it's like
an incentive. "If we put together a couple of thousand dollars here and a couple
of thousand there, to quote Everett Dirksen, pretty soon you're talking about money."



APRIL 4, 1989 53.

Finance Committee:

Ms., McMahon pointed out that the Landfill operates from an Enterprise Fund,
which means it is self-supporting. Consequently, money would not be turned back
to the Town, it would just be the Landfill would show a positive balance as
opposed to breaking even.

The motion to amend line item 460-120 failed.

Joseph Klein of Stone Road moved fo reduce fine item 3071-700, the Executive
Secretany' s salary, from the sum of 372,597 fo 368,657,

In support of this motion, Mr. Klein stated this is an attempt to reduce the
Budget so money may be saved. Most of the Supervisors are not rated individually
or merit or performance. They belong to a union and the union negotiation decides
what percentage increase they will receive. The previous evening, each time a super-
visor's salary came up, Mr. Klein noted he moved to reduce them. His reason being
the Town of Sudbury handsomely rewards its "supervisory" perscnnel. They are paid
substantially more for the same job classification and ¢riteria and performance
than the neighboring towns. He stated if this motion goes through, the Executive
Secretary will be the highest paid Executive Secretary in the Metrowest area and
probably in the entire Commonwealth. The issue is "overpaying for the job," not
whether a good, poor or mediocre job is being done. We have to save money somevhere.
There are only two ways to do it....raise taxes or reduce expenditures. The Town
emphatically indicated it does not want to raise taxes, so we must reduce expend-
itures.

He continued, "If things go along the way they did before, we're going to
have a 6~7% increase in salaries for next year, a 10% increase in mandatory expend-
itures, a 5-7% iacrease in the Budget and only a 2% increase in the taxes. Where
are we going to get the million dollars next year? Either we start cutting now
and deiiver a message to the people on the stage that next year they better come
in with a much harder look at the Budget, or we're going to be really sweating
here in the Spring of 1990."

Charles Schwager of Ridge Hill Road stated he wanted fairness and was uncom-
fortable singling out certain Town Officials for salary reductions. He recognized
the Town had seriocus problems in how to budget, and he hoped the Town officials
would begin to do something about the budgeting process, He noted the Town cannot
contract for increases it cannot afford.

Steven Wishner of Fox Run commented there was a much larger problem - to con-
tinue to send the message to the Selectmen and the Finance Committee that salary
increases at 6Z + step increases is not acceptable when the Town is only authorized
to increase taxation by 24%, there will be a "no-override" situation potentially
next year. Should the Town again decide not to fund an override, the situation
will be even more disastrous. He emphasized the need to start finding places in
the budget to begin the cutting that will not injure any department beyond its
ability to function, He reminded the hall many suggestions had already been pres~
ented to them and not a single one had been accepted. He also reminded the hall
by authorizing out-of-state travel for people who say they want to travel out—of-
state, won't solve the budget problem, It will only go away by cutting back. To
this the hall applauded.

A gentleman from Atkinson Lane suggested salary freezes would be far mere
acceptable than lay-offs.



APRIL &, 1989 4.

William Maurhoff of Goodman Hill Road inquired of the Executive Secretary's salary
if it was a function of the salaries that he negotiates on behalf of the Town with
the labor unions, and if it was, do the Selectmen intend to continue this practice,
as this appeared to him to be a conflict of interest.

Selectman Wallace noted that the Board could hire an outside consultant to do
the bargaining and it would be willing to look into this for next year and the next
round of contracts. As to the Executive Secretary's salary, it is not pegged on
what raises he promotes or bargins for with other unions, It was noted that this
salary is a decision of the Selectmen, independent of those contracts.

Donald Kern of Lincoln Lane stated his observation that an average 67 salary
increase is too much for the Town to afford, and it should be reduced to an accept-
able average percentage and apply it to the majority, if not all the people. Teo
this there was hall applause. He then asked for the salaries of the top three Super-
visors in the School System and the percentage increase their salaries represented
this year.

Mr. Hepting of the Finance Committee provided the following:

Superintendent of Sudbury Public Schools: FY90 Base salary $88,450,
Annuity 35,000, Insurance $3,750, Bonus $8,800, TOTAL: $106,000 or a
27% increase

School Librarian: FY90 369,663, estimated 6% increase
Business Manager: FY90 367,586 estimated 6% increase
Special Education Specialist: FYO0 $63,865 estimated 6% increase

After a motion was received, seconded and VO7ED to move the question, the motion
to amend was taken up., The motion to amend line item 3501-100 was defeated.

Hugh Caspe of Philomen Whale Lane asked if the salaries of the Sudbury Schools
should be opened up., The Moderator explained the Schoel Budget is unlike all other
budgets in that it is voted as a bottom-line budget, even though the information
ts on line items. The School Committee and only the Schoeol Committee may move money
amcng the line items, Town Meeting cannot vote on particular salaries with respect
to the Schools. However the Town may refuse the bottom line and reduce it, but the
Town still does neot have the power or privilege over the individual line items.

Proceeding along in the Budget, Ms. Wagner of Peakham Road, mgped lo reduce
Line item 502-700, Town Engineen’ s salany from 353,742 Lo §50,000, After some dis-
cussion with the Moderator on the mechanics of motions, Ms. Wagner was allowed to
WITHDRAW her motion and substitute it with the following:

Move to decrease Line item 502-700, Engineer’ s sabary by the sum of 33,742 to
$50,000 and increase accound 170 by 33,7142,

In support of this motion, Ms. Wagner stated a 9.2% salary increase in a tight
fiscal year was a great deal, and she noted the Engineer's salary went up by 12.47
last year.

Mr. Moore of the Sudbury School Committee reminded the hall that the School
Committee has agreed to accept the FinCom's recommendations, Therefore they will
not suppert veting money from other line items for the School budget, as it would
be inappropriate. It was noted this amendment for $50,000 represented a 2,7% salary
increase.

George Hamm of Mossman Road stated"The only method available to cut the budget
was Lo amend it line by lirne at Town Meeting, as everyone cannot attend the individual
meetings or nothing would be done, Across—the~board salary increases cannot be made,
or there would be a strike, There are only a limited number of places where cuts
may be made." In his opinion, if the voters don't support these amendments, then
they're not in favor of controlling the Budget, they are in faver of inflation.

He urged the voters to take charge of the Town Meeting as they have the authority,
the right and duty to vote.



APRIL 4, 1989 35.

Mr. Klein neted that to have all salaries reduced or not receive raises, would
seriously hurt those employees in the $20,000 range, while those in the $50-$70,000
range would net be economically impacted if they didn't receive a $5,000 increase.
He also pointed out that many of the Supervisors receive "perks" which are not ex-
plicitly listed in the Warrant, i.e, cars they take home, For these reasons he
believed it was fair to cut Supervisors' salaries without cutting the ordinary Town
workers' salaries.

~

At this time, Selectman Drebinski told the hail the Board certainly had heard
the message of the Town through the Propositon 2% non-override and through the dis-
cussion at this Town Meeting. He believed it was patently unfair to single out one
specific position over others. Having heard the comments and criticisms for the
past two evenings, he noted the Board of Selectmen will look at the budgets next
year, at the salary increases and will do something.

Sidney Wittenberg asked why there were significant increases in higher salaries
when the overall finances were so restricted. Mr. Hepting of the Finance Committee
responded that the FinCom generally dees not argue with salaries. It is assumed
the people who have set them have done their homework and have made the appropriate
review of their personmel., Generally, the FinCom does not contest or establish sal—
aries. To this Mr, Wittenberg commented further that the problem is nocbody is taking
the responsibility for looking at this comparable salary situation.

The Executive Secretary pointed out to the hall that this year all Town and
School contracts will be expiring at the same time and this will be the opportunity
to adjust,

Steve Wishner of Fox Run pointed out that it has only been windfalls for three
straight years that saved this town from being in an override. It should have been
expected the Town would get to this point - it was inevitable. Mr. Wishner expressed
dismay at a comment made last year at Town Meeting by a Town Official. After a
heated debate over why a line item should be funded, it was said, "Well, the money
is there, we might as well spend it," Mr. Wishner believed strongly it was that
kind of attitude towards spending that is causing the frustration for the people
who live in this Town. As many other people throughout these two evenings indicated,
Mr. Wishner sought the right way to effectively send the appropriate message to the
officials running the Town. He was concerned as to how effectively the message could
be sent to a tougher position in the negotiations of salaries and step increases
in the future would be taken,

Chairman Wallace responded in saying the message was received a wesk ago with
the "no override” question and it was very clear—cut. He also stated it was not
individuals that are costing the town, but the large groups with large raises, which
the town has been able to deal with for the past nine years., He expected next year
will be an excellent time, as the union centracts expire and there can be one equita-
ble, across—the~board holding on raises,

Martha Stahl of Pondview Road expressed frustration seeing a budget with a "no-~
override” and an "override" budget, which are basically the same when it comes to
salaries.

Barbara Pryor of New Bridge Road pointed cut to the Hall that a year ago the
FinCom warned the voters to follow their recommendations or there would be no Free
Cash for any unforeseen needs in the future. She placed part of the responsibilitcy
on the voters for this situation, as well as those who didn't come to Tewn Meeting
and would have voted znother way.

Phyllis Prager of Hemlock Road suggested it might be wise at this Town Meeting
to pass a resolution to the union and let them know that we speak in a voice that
says, not just by our non-passing of the override, but by the voice of the Town Meeting
that when our representatives go into union negotiations next, that the Town Meeting
has clearly spoken that they are empowered not to negotiate above what we can afford.

This statement was received with much applause.

A motion to move the question was received, seconded and VOTED



APRIL, 4, 1989 36.

The motion to decrease line item 502-100, Engineer's salary by the sum of $3,142
to $50,000 and increase account 110 by $3,142 was defected.

Steven Wishner asked what comprised line item 502-210, General Expense in the
amount of $11,450.

Town Engineer, William Place provided a detail accounting of this line item,
after which Mr. Wishner moved fo fLevel fund 502-210 tc the amount of 38,450 us opposed
Lo the $77,450 in the No-overnide fudget.

Mr. Wisher suggested that some of these items could possibly be level-funded
and monies could be saved.

Daniel Greenberg of Dutton Read spoke against this motion. He suggested there
was a way toc effectively convey the message of their vote - defeat the Budget, vote
it down and force every department to return with "a revised Budget that will eliminate
many of the absurdities that we've heard tonight..... that it's really unbelievable.”

A motion was received, seconded and VO7ED to move the Question.

The motion to amend by reducing line item 502-210 by the sum of $3,000 from
$11,450 to $8,450 was defeated.

Kathy Wagner of Peakham Road moved fo reduce fine (tem 503-256 Gerenwl Lxpenses,
Leaws frnom 360,675 Lo $37,835,

Ms., Wagner pointed out this line-item in the law account represented a 60% increase,
a sizeable amount.

FinCom Chairman, John Hepting explained the number is high so as to fund the
Law Department in a manner which will enable it to function the way it is supposed
to function, without having to utilize the Reserve Fund.

After some discussion on this motion, a motion to fope the guesiicn was received,
seconded and VO7ED

The motion to amend to decrease line item 503-256 by the sum of $22,840 from
$60,675 to $37,835 feiled.

For account 506, Town Clerk and Registrars, Cary Corkin of the FinCom reported
that a technical error had been made in the transposing of the numbers. He then
moved to neduce Line item 506-730, Clericat Acccunt, facm $70,175 to 363,770,

The motion to amend line item 506-130 by reducing it from $70,175 to 563,710
was VOTED,

For Account 700, Park & Recreation, George Hamm of Mossman Road spoke of $100,000
goif driving range for the Town which a private corporation would operate, but the
Town would guarantee for 10 years. He inquired “If the corporation should fail after
one or two years, is the Town liable for the $9C,0007 What security, or whose security
is being collateral that's being put up for the $100,0007"

Donald Soule of Park & Recreation explained there would be no liability for
any of the construction or management. It would be with the private concern.

Mr. Hamm followed up by saying he didn't believe any bank is going to loan
$100,000 without any collateral.

David Mandel of Dakin Road inquired about the deficit regarding the Town Pool,
line item 701. The Board of Selectmen reccmmended $483,300, with the estimated income,
Pool Enterprise receipts, expect to be $353,800 or $129,500 less. The FinCom recommended
$389,825 for the Pool Budget with the same expected receipts for a deficit of $36,025.



APRIL &, 1989 57.

Mr. Hepting of the FinCom stated it was proposed to fund the $36,025 in an effort
to aliow the pool to keep open, The first part of the year there was an 58,000
deficit and with the $36,025 the total deficit is approximately $44,000 since it
began., He noted it was the proposal of the FinCom for the Town to subsidize the
Pool for the outstanding deficit, and give another vear to P & R of the Enterprise
Fund to adjust itself to a time when it becomes a balanced entity of income and out-
lay.

“

Mr. Mandel inquired if that implying the peool would not be able to function
at the $353,800 level, to which Mr, Hepting remarked, if the pool had to function
with the deficit, it would reduce lifeguards and whatever down to or below a point
where the FinCom believes it is feasible and the amount of money is relatively small
for an operation of that size.

Mr. Klein for the Pool Account, moped to amend item 707-420, Out-cf-State
Travel, from the sum of 31,000 4o O,

Mr. Klein said he could understand Tewn Supervisors attending conventions or
attending equipment shows, but it baffled him why a Town Pool has to have Out—of-
state travel.

Jane Neuhauser of Ward Road and member of Park & Recreation, noted there is
an Annual United States Aquatic Association Conference which covers a myriad of
topics, including new lifeguard certification, equipment available, marketing the
Pool, keeping chemical balance, etc. that are very valuable in improving the manage-
ment techniques of the Pool more efficiently.

George Hamm of Mossman Road reiterated comments of his a year ago that the Pool
would not make money, while ex-~Selectmarn John Taft, the FinCom and the Pcool Committee
and those in the Town who would profit from the Pool, insisted it was golng to make
a profit. He reminded the Hall the Pool Committee was told they would not make a
profit unless they leased the Pool out to other Towns. He noted that block time
is now being leased but he asked why it wasn't being leased out to other towns.
Meanwhile he supported reducing the Pool budget by $1,000.

At this time, a motion was received, seconded and Y070 to move the Question
and end debate.

The motion to decrease line item 701-420 by $1,000 Lailed,

Steven Wishner of Fox Run inquired if the $67,000 appropriated last year for
depreciation were available now for current use as it had been decided not to depreciate
this Pool to set monies aside for a rainy day. Mr. Thompson, the Exec, Secretary
stated the funds had been used in the overall scheme of supporting the Poecl for this
current fiscal year. It was done in conjunction with the Town Accountant and the
Park and Recreation and concurred by with the Board of Selectmen. The Town Treasurer
did not concur with this arrangement. He stated it was the thinking of the Accountant,
Selectmen and P & R that as the Pool was in its infancy, not to use the large amount
of depreciation™... but was always our intent to bring the depreciation back once
the Pool is able to maintain itself."

As to a question on "Users" fees, it was noted that initially the amount was
set up as a membership or user fee and it has already been increased once and the
Commission is considering increasing it again.

Peter Andersen of Landham Road inquired of line item 950-800, Health Insurance
as to the amount being affected by the number of personnel working for the Town.
The explanation was the Town is obligated to provide for unemployment compensation.
If there are layoffs, the Town will be obligated to pay teachers or Town employess
unemployment compensation. At this time there is $46,000 in that account.

Recognizing that the Town had switched over to Biue Cross Health Plus Program
and indications had been this would effect some savings, Mr. Anderson noted unfortu-
nately it hasn't done the "trick", and urged the Selectmen to investigate the health
insurance costs of the Town as well as all the costs they will be looking inte over
the next year to see if something more can be done.

The main motion under Article 6, the Budget, as amended was VOTED



APRIL 4, 1989 38.

ARTICLE 7, STABILIZATION FUND

To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from
available funds, to be added to the Stabilization Fund established under Article 12 of
the October 7, 1682 Special Town Meeting, pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws
Chapter 40, Section 5B; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen

~

Selectman Wallace deferred to Richard Pettingell of the Finance Committee for the
motion under this article.

Mr, Pettingell moped fo postpone consideration of Aaticle 7 until aflen Anticle 31
has Leen disposed of.

In explanation of this motion, it was noted the Stabilization Fund represents the
Town's only remaining savings account. There ig at this time no money to put into this
Fund. In the event any of the monied articles up for consideraticn are defeated, there
will be opportunity to place that money in the Stabilization Fund,

The motion to Postpone was VOTED,

(See page 78 for action taken under Article 7)

ARTICLE 8. RENOVATIONS/ADDITION TO FAIRBANK FACILITY - SENICR CENTER

To see if the Town will vote to raise aand appropriate, or appropriate from
available funds, $720,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of
the Permanent Buwilding Committee, for the purpose of remcdeling, reconstructing,
making extraordinary repairs, constructing additional space, purchasing additicnal
equipment and furniture, and landscaping for the use of the Fairbark facility, or a
portion of said facility, as a Senior Center, and all expenses connected therewith,
including professional, engineering, and architectural services for the preparation
of plans, specifications and bidding documents, and supervisien of work, and to
determine whether said sum shall be raised by borrowing or otherwise; or act on any-
thing relative thereto.

Submitted by the Council on Aging

Donald Oasis, of Willis Road moved to appropaicte §720,000 Lo be expended
unden the dinection of the Pewmanent Buifding Committee fon the puapose of
nemedetbing, reconstaucting, malking extagordinury tepains, constaucling addi-
tional space, purchasing additionaf equipment and fuanitune, and Land scaping
Zon the wse of the Fairbarnk Ffacility, as a Senion Centen, ond wfl expenses
connected thenewith, including professionals engineering and eachifectunal
seaices fon the prepanation of plans, specifications and Lidding documents,
and supervision of wonk; and to agise this appropaiction, the Treasunen - wilh
the approval of the Selectmen ~ i+ authorized to Hornow 3720,000 unden Massachu-
setts Genetal Laws, Chapten 44, Seetion 7, and 2o appropriate the sum of §30,000
to le added to the sum of money Loted unden Anticle § of this Town fNeeting
ZLon Dedi Seawice, Account 200, Line item 203, Othen Bond Interesi; and Lo appro-
pndate the sum of 310,000 2o fe udded to the sum of money voted unden Article
6 of this Town feeting fon the Treasurea/Collecton Aceound 505, Line ilem 771,
Bond and Note Issue Expense; said sums to be anised Ly laxation.

The Moderator allowed discussion to be presented at this time for Articles
8, 9, and 10.

Dr. Gasis expressed the Council on Aging's appreciaticn for the support
it received at the Town Election, which will provide not only a Senior Center
but a Town intergenerational community center. He acknowledged much of the
credit for this sucess was due to the efforts of the Senior Center Task Force,
which was formed under the direction of the Permanent Building Committee and
included representatives from the Council on Aging, Board of Selectmen, FinCom,
Park & Rec, both School Committees, Visiting Nurses Asscciation and the Sudbury
Teen Center. It was noted an architect had been hired already, Joe Rizza,
and a plan had been developed. Dr, Oasis stated the two important aspects
of the Center program: 1. Transportation, socialization and health services,
which will require cooperative agreements with Town and state groups; and
2. the Center will be the source of public information, communi:y education,
advocacy and opportunities for community involvement.



APRIL 4, 1989

Anne Donald provided the hall with the actual proposed plans for the Center,
noting it would increase the size of the building by 3,730 sq. ft., with con-
necting links to the existing structure. There will be a separate entrance
and everything will be handicapped accessible. The plans call for rooms for
arts and crafts, meetings, health, cutreach worker's office, director's office,
lounge, restrooms and kitchen. There will be movable partitions for providing
larger areas when needed. The Teen Center TV will be available to the Seniors
during the day. The Teen Center will take over one of the rooms of [~$ West.
Another room will be divided in half to provide two smaller classrooms, to
better accommodate the class size, and a second room will be divided to provide
for a computer room. One substantial bonus with the plan is the opportunity
of sharing the use of the various rooms with other Town groups.

Dan Claff stated the COA would adhere to the 3600,000 budget for the Senior
Center Addition, with an additional $120,000 for improvements and modifications
to the site itself for the benefit of all occupants. The $600,000 will include
the addition as well as all necessary site work, parking and paving, while
the $120,000 will be for the cafetorium, kitchen connecting hallway, relocated
and rencovated bathrooms and the subdivision of two classroems. Articles 9
and 10 will add an additicnal $155,000 to the project. The total amount of
$875,000 will be borrowed for a 15-year periocd.

Mr. Claff wished to point cut that a great effort was made to keep the pro-
ject costs down. The plans are not lavish, as they call for use of shared
and common space. Many desired rencvations or improvements were eliminated.
The propesed Center is a modest size one with a modest cost. He further noted
that the yearly cost per household will decrease each year to its fifteen-year
conclusion, when the debt will be retired.

Michael Melnick of the Permanent Building Committee reiterated the cost
effectiveness of the project and how it meets and/or exceeds the minimum needs
of each organization involved. He noted Article 9 will provide funds to replace
the original 1962 roof, which has been patched many times over the last 10
years and still leaks. The new roof would incorporate reoof installation where
none exists now and will result in an energy savings of approximately $12,000
per year. Article 10 provides for the removal of asbestos from existing steam
piping, as current state law requires.

Finance Committee Report: ( G, Powers)

The FinCom strongly recommended support of this article and the following
two articles, The project represents the work of many boards and committees
working well together and coming up with a plan that utilizes existing space
well, preserves existing Town buildings and protects our assets.

Board of Selectmen (J. Drobinski)

The Selectmen supported this article.

Park & Recreation: {G. Berenson)

The Park & Recreation Commission supported this article and urged voter
support as well.

The Regional School Committee, Long Range Flanning Committee and the Sudbury
Public School Committee also expressed their support for the Center project.

Sid Wittenberg of Surrey lane inquired what the operating budget would be
for the Center and what impact it would have on the Budget? It was stated
by the Exec Secretary that the current budget for operation of the Fairbank
facility is shared by the Regional High School and the Town. He estimated
the cost would be $35,000 plus another part-time custodian,



APRIL 4, 1989 £0

George Hamm of Mossman Road expressed concern for the future spacing needs
of L-§ West, but he was informed that the program is designed for 40 students
and there was no plan te increase it.

A question was posed as to vhether this $720,000 would be available if and
when the article was voted down. Mr. Hepting of the FinCom explained that
the $875,000 is not part of the Budget. This money would be borrowed and then
the debt service would be exempted from Proposition 2%, If the article were
to fail, the amount to be saved would be approximately $40,000 in debt service
in the first year.

The main motion under Article 8 was UNANIFOUSLY VOTED,

ARTICLE 9. FAIRBANK FACILITY ROOF

Te see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from
available funds, $100,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the directicn
of the Permanent Building Committee, for the purpose of making extrordinary
repairs to and/or reconstructing the roof of the former Fairbank School, or
portions thereof, and all expenses connected therewith, including professional,
engineering, and architectural services including plans, specifications, bidding
documents, and supervision of work; and to determine whether said sum shall
be raised by borrowing or otherwise; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Permanent Building Committee

Michael Melnick of the Permanent Building Committee mered fo epprcpriate
the sum of $700,000 to fe expended unden the direclion of the Pewmanent Buibding
Commitice, for the purpose of making extracadinary repeins Lo and/on aestaucs
tuaing the roof of the fowmen Fainfant Schoof, on poeations therneof, and «bé
expenses connected theaewith, including prcfessicnal, engineening, and archi-
tectunal seavices including plans, specifications, fidding documents, and
supeavision of work: and to aaise this apprcpaiations the Treasunen, with
the approvad of the Selectmen, is auihonized fo Loracw $T00,000 wndea
Massachusetis Genenal Laos, Chaptea 44, Section T(3A4),

The motion under Article 9 was UVANIMOUSLY VOTER

ARTICLE 10. FAIRBANK FACILITY ASBESTCS REMOVAL

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from
available funds, $55,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction
of the Permanent Building Committee, for the purpose of making extraordinary
repairs, the removal of asbestos, within the former Fairbank School, and all
expenses connected therewith, including professional, engineering or archi-
tectural services, including testing, development of specifications and bidding
documents, and supervision of work, and to determine whether said sum shall
be raised by borrowing or otherwisej or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Permanent Building Committee

Mr, Melnick moued fo appropriate the sum of $55,000 to be expended unden
the direction of the Pewmanent Building Committee, foa the purpose of making
extraoadinany nepains, the nemovad of asbestos, within the fowmen Fairbank
Schood, and elf expenses connecled therewith, including professional, engineea~
ing on aachitectural seavices, including testing, development of specificaticns
and Lidding documentis, and supervision of wonki and to aaise this appropaialion,
the Trneasunen, with the approval of the Sefectmen, is authonized to Lontow
355,000 under fassachusetis Genennt Laws, Chupten 44, Section 7(34 ).

The motion under Article 10 was UNANIFOUSLY VOTED



APRIL 4, 1989 61,

A motion was received to adjourn the meeting until tomorrow evening at 7:30,
This motion was seconded and VO7ED

The meeting was adjourned at 10:42 PM

Attendance: 589



ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 62.

April S5, 1989

The second adjourned session of the 1989 Annual Town Meeting was called to order
at 7:40 PM by Moderator, Thomas G. Dignan, Jr., as a quorum was declared present. Before
taking up the evening's agenda, he announced to the hall there would be no new appoint~
ments to the Finance Committee this year, as one member will continue for another three~
year term and two other members, who were filling unexpired terms were being reappointed
for the next three years.

{The full text of the discussions under each article is available at the Town Clerk's
office.)

ARTICLE 11.

FAIRBANK FACILITY — RENOVATE GYMNASIUM

To see if the Town will vole to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from
available funds, $8,174, or any other sum, to be expended under the direc—
tion of the Park and Recreation Commission, for the purpose of renovating
the gymnasium in the Fairbank Building on Fairbank Road; or act on anything
relative thereto.

Submitted by the Park and Recreation Commission

G. Berenson of the Park and Recreaticn Commission mewed fo fndefinitely Postpone
Article 17,

The Moderator commented he had previsouly been notified this action would be
raken if Articles 8-10 were favorably acted upon.

The motion under Article 11 was VO7ED,

ARTICLE 12.

AMEND WAYLAND/SUDBURY SEPTAGE DISPOSAL FACILITY AGREEMENT -

ENTERPRISE FUND

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Wayland/Sudbury Septage Disposal
Facility Agreement, dated March 12, 1976, as follows:

A,

By adding two new paragraphs, F. and G., to Section IV, as follows:

l'l'F.

The COMMITTEE shall review and have final approval authority

over the annual budget prepared by the ROAD COMMISSIONERS pursuant
to Section VI.D.

The COMMITTEE shall, not less than once every other year, arrange
for the Enterprise Account established pursuant te Section VI.D.4.
to be audited by an accountant selected by the COMMITTEE.":

and relettering the existing paragraph "F.” to "H.";

By deleting the first sentence of Section VI.D.1. aad substituting
therefor the following:

"On or before November 15 of each year, the ROAD COMMISSIONERS shall
submit to the COMMITTEE a copy of the capital and operating budget
proposed for the facility to cover their estimate of the costs
anticipated during the next fiscal year.";



C.

By inserting a new subparagraph 2, in Section VI.D., as follows:

"2. The COMMITTEE shall review and shall, ou'or before December i of each
year, approve or revise and approve the budget submitted by the ROAD
COMMISSIONERS. Such approval shall require the vote of two-thirds of
those members of the COMMITTEE present and voting. The COMMITTEE
shall, upon approval of the budget, transmit a copy of said budget to
the HBoard of Health of Sudbury, hereinafter referved to as the BOARD OF
HEALTH, and shall notify the BOARD OF HEALTH of the amcunt of capital
costs 1lncluded in sald budget,';

~

and renumbering existing subparagraphs 2. through 6. accordingly;

By deleting subparagraph 3. in Sectlon VI,D (as renumbered) and
substituting therefor the following:

"The BOARD OF HEALTH shall acknowledge receipt of said budget and notify
the ROAD COMMISSIONERS on or before December 15 of ecach year of the amount
of money that it will include in {ts total budget submission to SUDBURY for
the next fiscal year on account of the capital costs included in sald
proposed budget.";

By deleting the phrase "TIn all succeeding years,”" at the beginning of
subparagraph 4 of Section VI.D. (as renumbered) and substituting therefor
the following:

"Through the fiscal year ending on June 30, 1989,";
and by adding the following at the end of subparagraph 4.:

"Beginning with the fiscal year starting on July I, 1989, the operating
costs of the facility shall be paid from an Enterprise Fund to be carried
on the books of the Treasurer of WAYLANL and to be maintained as a separate
account, hereinafter the Enterprise Account, for such purpose by the
Treasurer of WAYLAND.";

By deleting subparagraph 5 of Section VI,D., (as renumbered) and
substituting therefor the following:

"At the conclusion of the first fiscal year and of every succeeding fiscal
year through fiscal year 1989, a credit or debit shall be made to each
Town's account in order to apportion the actual operating expenses in
accord with the gallonage ratio experienced during that fiscal vear,
Beginning with the fiscal year starting on July k, 1989, the amount, if
any, by which the total apptopriation by WAYLAND for the operating costa of
the facility exceeds the estimated income therefrom shall be apportioned
equally between SUDRURY and WAYLAND. SUDBURY and WAYLAND shall deposit
their respective portions of such amount into the Enterprise Account during
the next fiscal year,";

By deleting paragraph E of Section VI. and substituting therefor the
following:

"Through fiscal yecar 1989, SUDBURY shall pay the Treasurer of WAYLAND its
share of the annual operating costs in equal installments on or before the
tenth day of July, October, January, and April of each year, except that
net adjustwents computed in accord with the provisions of VI.D.5-6 shall be
pald with the July installment, Beginning with the fiscal year starting on
July 1, 1989, SUDBURY shall be responsible for the billing and collecting
of any fees for use of the facility from property owners in both WAYLAND
and SUDBURY and from persons depositing septage from outside the two Towns.
All fees collected shall be deposited Into a separate cash account
maintained by the Treasurer of SUDBURY., The Treasurer of SUDBURY shall
forthwith transmit to the Treasurer of WAYLAND, such sums as are requested
by the sald Treasurer of WAYLAND for the payment of the operating costs of
the facility,"



April 5, 1989 64.

H. By deleting paragraph F of Section VI and substituting therefor the
following:

"F. Exchange of Information

SUDRURY shall transmit to WAYLAND, upon the request therefor, the
names of property owners in WAYLAND who are delinquent more than sixty
(60) days in the paymeént of fees billed to them by SUDBURY., The
Treasurer of WAYLAND #Zhall transmit each month to SUDBURY a detailed
expenge and genéral ledger statement indlcating all activity of the
Enterprise Account during the previocus month.™;

cr act on anything relative thereto.

S$ubmitted by the Operational Review Committee.

Michael Guernsey, Chairman of the Operational Review Committee mouved fo amend
the Wayband/ Sudury Septage Disposal Facility Agreement, duted Maach 12, 1976, as
printed in Article 12 of the Warrant fon this meeting.

Operational Review Committee Report — Wayland/Sudbury Septage Facility Agreement:

The Septage Facility Intertown Agreement i{s the decument that has
established the way the two towns will finance, construct, operate, and
maintain the facility., For the most part, the procedures have worked well and
the plant 1s up and running. The bottleneck is the way the fees are ccllected
and funds dispersed. It has become necessary to change the system to an
Enterprise Fund for two main reasons.

First, is the methed of apportioning the cost and the adjusting of each
Town's accounts. The present wording is:

Section VI.D.

"3, For the first Lwo fiscal years of operation, the estimated cost of
operations set forth in sald budget shail be apportioned equally
between SUDBURY and WAYLAND. In all succeeding years, the ROAD
COMMISSIONERS' estimate of anticipated operating costs shall be
apportioned between the TOWNS on the basls of the number cf gallons
of septage actually delivered to the facility from each town the last
completed fiscal year, which ratio shall be referred teo herein as
the 'gallonage ratio’.

4. At the conclusion of the first fiscal year and for every succeeding
figcal year during the term of this Agreement, a credit or debit shall
be made to each Town's account in order to apportion the actual
operating expenses in accord with the gallonage ratio experlenced
during that fiscal year.

5. Since the amount of expenses and the gallonage ratle experlenced
will not be known until after the conclusioen of the Annual Town
Meetings which vote the budget for the following fiscal year, the
estimates of operating costs apportioned according to the gallonage
ratio and debits and credits to be made to cach Town's account shail
be shown as separate line items in the budgets submitted for the
sacond fiscal year after the year for which tha galionage ratio was
established and the adjustments are to be made,"

Section VI.E,

“SUDBURY shall pay the Treasurer of WAYLAND its share of the annual
costs in equal lustallments on or before the tenth day of July,
October, January, and April of each year, except that net adjustments
computed in accord with the provisions of Vi.D.4~5 shall be pald
with the July installment."



April 5, 1989 65.

This procedure is cumbersome and very difficult co administer. Because the
fees are set by the Operational Review Committee, the Enterprise Fund will be
self-supporting and the apportionments will be self-adjusting, The fees over
the last several years have generated the funds necessary to pay 100% of the
operating costs. '

Second, is the necessity to accrue funds for replacement of equipment as it
wears out. Under the present system, there is no legal way for the Towns to
create am account to cover the depreciation of the equipment. The Enterprise
Account legislation,does allow for the retention of excess funds for this
purpose. The Cperational Review Committee {eels that it is imperative for
pregent day users of the tacility to pay for the wear and tear of the
equipment,

Board of Selectmen Report: (Judy Cope)

The Selectmen urged support of this article and hoped the voters were convinced
of the need for the Enterprise Fund, as was the Town Accountant.

Finance Committee: (C. McMahon)

The Finance Committee believed the establishment of the Enterprise Fund would
be of great benefit to the Town and recommended approval.

Morten Brond of Marked Tree Road noted the reference to the phrase "audited by an
accountant!, and inquired if that should be a "certified public accountant’. Town
Accountant, James Vanar, expressed his opinion that this would be a certified public
accountant who would handle the ORC's audit.

The motion under Article 12 was UNANIPOUSLY VOTED,

ARTICLE 13. STREET ACCEPTANCES (Consent Calendar)

To see if the Town will vote to accept the layout of any one or more of
the following ways:

CENTRE STREET From the end of the public way of Centre Street
to a dead end, a distance of 415 feet, more or
less;

FAIRHAVEN CIRCLE From Hudson Road to a dead end,

a distance of 683 feet, more or less;

HOPESTILI. BROWN RCGAD From Wocdside Road to Woodside Road,
a distance of 2,325 feet, more or less;

SCOTTS WOOD DRIVE From Pratt's Mill Road to a dead end,
a distance of 496 feet, more or less;

TWIN MEADOW LANE F{gm Fairbank Road to a dead end,
a distance of 395 feet, more ar less;

WADSWORTH ROAD From Haynes Road to a dead end,
4 distance of 845 feet, more or less;

as laid out by the Board of Selectmen in accordsnce with the descriptions and
rlans on file in the Town Clerk's 0ffice; to authorize the acquisition by
purchase, by gift or by a taking by eminent domain, in fee simple, of the
property shown on said plana; and to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from
avallable funds, $700, or any other sum, therefor and all expenses in
connection therewith; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.



April 5, 1989 66.

Board of Selectmen Report:

This article is the result of the recommendations of the Highway Surveyor and the
Town Engineer as to roads which meet legal requirements for acceptance. The Selectmen
have, at a previous public hearing voted the layocut of these roads., If the above
streets are voted and accepted by the Town Meeting as a public ways, all future main-
tenance and repair will be done by the Town. The requested appropriation includes
recording fees and cost of engaging an outside registered land surveyor to certify
plans. The Board supports this article.

~

Finance Committee Report:

Recommended approval.

UNANIAOUSLY VOTED  (Consent Calendar) JW¥ 7HE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE, WITH THE
SUm OF 3700 70 A6 RAISED B4 TAXATION,

ARTICLE 14. METROWEST AND M.A.G.T.C, PLANNING FUNDS

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from
available funds, $11,400, or any cother sum, Lo be expended under the direction
of the Board of Selectmen, as follows: 56,400 for support of the MetroWest
Growth Management Committee regicnal planning activities, and $5,000 for
support of the Minuteman Advisory Group for Interlocal Coordination
(M.A.G.1.C.) planning activities; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen

Board of Selectmen Report:

The funds requested in this article continue our share of the cost te maintain
regional planning activities. The two groups to be funded will address such impertant
issues as land use, transportation, affordable housing, and solid waste disposal. The
Board supports this article.

Finance Committee Report:

Recommend approval.

UNANIFOUSLY VOTED (Consent Calendar) 70 APPROPRIATE $11,400, 70 BE EXPENDED
UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTREN, AS FOLLOWS: 36,400 FOR SUPPORT OF THE
FETROWEST GROWTH SANAGERENT COPMITTEE REGIONAL PLANNING ACTIVITIES, AND 35,000 FOR
SUPPORT OF THE MINUTEMAN ADVISORY GROUP FOR INTERIOCAL COORDINATION (. A.G.I.C,)
PLANNING ACTIVITIES, SAID SUfi 70 3E RALSED BY TAXATION,



April 5, 1989 67.

ARTICLE 15, TRAFFIC SIGNALS - TOWN CENTRE {Consent Calendar)

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate

from available funds, $3,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the
direction of the Town Engineer, for the purpose of evaluating and/or
upgrading the existing traffic signals at the intersection of Concord Road
and Route 27, or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen
~
D. Wallace of the Board of Selectmen mowed fo appacpriate $3,000 fo Ce ex pended
under the direction of the Town Engineen fon the puapose of evaluuting and/on upgrading

the exdisting taaffic signals at the intensection of Conceond Rowd and Route 27, sudd sum
to e aadsed By taxabion.

Board of Selectmen Report:

We propose to evaluate the existing traffic control system at this intersection Lo
try to alleviate traffic backup and possibly provide the internal hardware to allow for
a green advance for the northbound Concord Road traffic. The Town Engineer has been
investigating this idea and believes 33,000 will accomplish the evaluation and perhaps
also the hardware change which we hope can be made to this old traffic signal system,
The Board supports this article.

Finance Committee Report: {(C, McMahon)

The Committee recommended approval noting the intersection in question is a
very dangerous one. In the past seven years, 38 accidents have occurred, with one
fatality,

Mr. H, Tober of Ames Road mowed Zo aemove the woad "o2" from the main motion,

This motion to amend was VO7ED,

The main motion, as amended, under Article 15 was VO7ER,



April 53, 1989 68

ARTICLE 16. CODIFY TOWN BYLAWS

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from available funds, $10,000, or any other sum, to be expended under
the direction of the Town Clerk, o retain a consultant for the purpose
of codifying the Town's Bylaws and Rules and Regulations and providing
a format for future changes thereto, and to supplement the code, in
the format established, with the amendments thereto; or act on anything
relative thereto.

N

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen

Mr. Wallace of the Board of Selectmen moued to Indefinitefy Postpone Article 16.

There was no discussion under this article.

The motion under Article 16 was VO7ED,

ARTICLE 17. AMBULANCE EQUIPMENT

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from the Ambulance Reserve for Appropriation Account $10,500, or any
other sum, to be expended under the direction of the Fire Chief, for the
purchase of a heart defibrillater and ambulance equipment; or act on
anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Fire Chief

Chief Dunne mowed fo appaopaiate 310,500, to be expended undern the dineclion of
the Fire Chief fon the punchase of an aufomailic heani defifinillaton and oiher ambulance
eguipment, sald sum to Lo acised Ly frensfen faom the dAmbudonce Reserve fon Appropria-
tion Aceount.

The Fire Chief proposed to purchase an automatic heart defibrillater for the
ambulance, the purchase being contingent upon new regulaticns of the Department of
Public Health regarding the reclassification of EMT-A to EMT-D status. The approximate
cost would be $8,000 and the additional $2,500 requested was for ambulance supplies
and equipment required to operate the ambulance by the State Department of Public
Health. Funds collected by the Town from usage of the ambulance are deposited into
the Ambulance Reserve for Appropriation Account, which was established to offset the
cost of operating the ambulance without using tax dollars.

Finance Committee Report : (R. Coe)

The FinCom recommended approval, and supported the Chief's belief the equipment
is needed and is a good investment for the saving of lives.

Board of Selectmen Report: (D, Wallace)

The Board recommended approval,

To amend the motion, Henry Sorett of Longfellow Road moped fo appropricie 32,500
to be expended unden the direction of the Fine Chief for the puachase of ambulunce
Equipmeni, sadd sum to be naised By taunsfen from the Ambulance Reserwe for Appropaiation
ceount.

In support of this motion, Mr. Sorett expressed his concern for the EMT's
administering "sophisticated first aid". According to Mr. Sorett the EMI/Paramedic
level has people with a higher level of training and experience. They use invasive
equipment procedures and administer drugs, and use equipment like defibrillators under
direct medical contrcl from a hospital emergency room, He urged the Fire Chief to



April S, 1989 69.

consider going to the paramedic level where there would be direct hospital centrol and
the EMTs would have the capability to perform tracheotomies, administer drugs, and other
life-saving techniques. This, he believed, would be feasible if a consortium of towns
were formed to do this, as Chief Dunne had explained there was not sufficient “run
volume" for Sudbury to go to this next level. Mr. Sorett expressed two other concerns:
1. the defibrillator was a new piece of equipment that was maintenance prone in terms
of cost and would have long-range consequences and
2. in the absence of medical control the use of the defibrillator by EMTs could raise
a liability question for the Town.

Chief Dunne pointed out agreements with area hospitals would have to be signed
before this unit would be used and in addition the EMTs would be under the control of
the hospitals' doctors. He also noted that the doctors at Framingham Union Hospital
have approved this equipment and it is in use by the Town's Fire Department.

The motien to amend was defected.

Steven Wishner of Fox Run inquired if the Chief had explored all possible avenues
for obtaining this equipment through private organizations or as a donation from the
manufacturer, to which Chief Dunne said that he had not approached any outside groups
to donate the machine.

The motion under Article 17 was UNANIVDUSLY VOTED,

ARTICLE 18, PURCHASE VOTING EQUIPMENT

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from
available funds, $21,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direc-
tion of the Town Clerk, for the purchase of optical scan voting equipment
and appropriate ballots to be used therewith, and the programming of such
equipment; and to determine whether said sum shall be raised by borrowing
or otherwise; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen

Chairman Wallace of the Board of Selectmen moved to Indefinitely Postipona
Anticle 18,

Mr. Wallace briefly commented there was no money for this expenditure.

The motion under Article 18 was VOTED,



April 5, 1989 70,

ARTICLE 19. ROAD REPAIR ~ STATE AID BOND TSSUE

To see what sum the Town will vote to appropriate in connection with
General Laws Chapter 90, Section 34; Chapter 356 of the Acts of 1976;
Chapter 15 of the Acts of 1988; or other related Acts passed by the
legislature, in order to provide funds for street reconstruction and
improvements, the cost of which will be fully reimbursed to the Town by
the State; and to determine whether said sum shall be raised by borrowing
or otherwise; or act on anything relative thereto.

~

Submitted by the Highway Surveyor

Highway Surveyor Report:

The purpose of this article is to appropriate funds to be reimbursed by the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts for leveling and/or surfacing of streets. These state
funds are very much needed to augment the Highway budget for the overdue maintenance
to our infrastructure. The motion under this article will provide funding in the amount
of $137,475.00 for repairs to those streets designated by the Highway Surveyor and
approved by the Massachusetts Department of Public Works.

Board of Selectmen Report:

The Board supported this article.

Finance Committee Report:

The Finance Committee supported this article,

UNANIPOUSLY VOTED  (Consent Calendar) 70 APPROPRIATE $737,475 IN ORDER 70 PROVIDE
FUNDS FOR STREET RECONSTRUCTION AND IAPROVEMENTS, SAID SUf 70 BE RAISED BY TRAVSFER
FROM STATE TRANSPORTATION BOND BILL FUNDS,

ARTICLE 20, INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from
available funds, $50,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direc~
tion of the Highway Surveyor, to improve and upgrade the following street
intersections:

1. North Road/Powder Miil Road/Mossman Road
2. Powers Road/Powder Mill Road
3, North Road/Powers Road

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen

Chairman Wallace moped to Indefinitely Postpene Aaticfe 20,

Mr, Wallace stated the reason for this motion was the same as for Article 18,
insufficient money.

The motion under Article 20 was VO7£ED,



April 5, 1989 71,

ARTICLE 21. LANDFILL UPGRADING

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from
available funds, $273,150, or any other sum, for the purpose of upgrading
the Town of Sudbury Sanitary Landfill, including but not limited to the
purchase, delivery and application of daily, intermediate and final cover
material and installation of a leachate collection system, and to determine
whether said sum shall be raised by borrowing or otherwise; or act on any-
thing relative thereto.

~

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen
Judy Cope of the Board of Selectmen moped fo Indefinitely Postpone this anticle.

In explanation, Ms. Cope noted that the Landfill Budget, $60,000 was included under
the Landfill Enterprise Fund, recommended by the FinCom and supported by the Selectmen.
It was believed that was a sufficient amount of funds. At the time of the printing of
the Warrant, it was not certain what the cost would be to continue operation at the
Landfill due to DEQE requirements.

The motion under Article 21 was VO7ED,

ARTICLE 22, FEELEY PARK TENNIS COURTS

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from
available funds, $47,902, or any other sum, to be expended under the direc-
tien of the Park and Recreation Commission, for the rencvation of the Town—
owned tennis courts, located on the land known as "Frank Feeley Park" off
Raymond Road, which is shown on Town property Maps KO8 (parcel L0O8-012) and
L08 (parcel 012), and to determine whether said sum shall be raised by
borrowing or otherwise; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Park and Recreation Commission

Park & Recreation Report:

The tennis courts are an integral part of Frank Feeley Park and have served
Sudbury residents well beyond their life expectancy. The playing surface must be
rebuilt and resurfaced as a major portion of the renovation if the six courts are to
be useable in the future.

R, Drawas of the Park & Recreation Commission mcued fo Indefinitedy Postpone
Anticle 22,

The motion under Article 22 was VO7ED,



ARTICLE 23,

April 5, 198% 72,

LIBRARY ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from
available funds, $28,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direc-
tion of the Permanent Building Committee, for the purpose of obtaining
engineering and architectural services, including preparation of plans,
specifications and bidding documents, for the remodeling of, making
extraordinary repairs to, and constructing additions to the Goodnow Library,
and to determine whether said sum shall be raised by borrowing or other-
wise; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Coocdnow Library Trustees

The Library Trustees mowed *o Indefinitely Postpone Anticle 23.

The motion under Article 23 to postpone was VUTED,

ARTICLE 24,

WETLANDS SURVEY UPDATE

To see if the Town will vete to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from
available funds, $20,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direc-
tion of the Conservation {ommission, for completion of the update to the
existing I.E.F,, Inc. Wetlands Survey, to include new Town-wide aerial
photographs (or recent stock photos), text update, remapping of wetlands
boundaries and ground surveys as necessary; or act on anything relative
thereto.

Submitted by the Conservation Commission

J. Stephen Yeo of the Conservation Commissiocn meved  to Indefiniiefy Posipcne

Anticle 24.

The motion under Article 24 was WITED,

ARTICLE 23.

WALKWAYS

Te see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from available funds, $115,345, or any other -sum, for the planning,
engineering, and construction of walkways, such funds to be expended in
the following manner:

1. Construction funds, as necessary, to be expended under the direction
of the Highway Surveyor for walkways {approximately 4,031 feet)
along the follewing roads:

a. Mossman Road from Farm Lane to Marlboro Road; and
b. 0id Lancaster Road from Peakham Road to Hudson Road;

2, Planning and engineering funds, as necessary, to be expended under the
direction of the Planning Board, through the office of the Town Engineer,
for walkways (approximately 7,285 feet) along the following roads:

Powers Road from the Sudbury/Concord Town Line to Powder Mill Road;

b. Powder Mill Road from Virginia Ridge Road to North Road
(Route 117);

¢. Mossman Road from Possum Lane to North Road {Route 117): and
d. Peakham Road from the railroad tracks to Robert Best Road;

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Planning Board



April 5, 1989 73,

Richard Brooks of the Planning Board moved fo Indefinitedy Postpone Aaticte 25,

ok

Fromranan

ARTICLE 25 WALKWAYS N

e Exitfing 8 Authorizad Walkwoys
senvesss propoged Woalkway Planning / Enginaering Funds
wmakmnnsn Proposed Wolkwaoy Comstruction Funds

In explanation of the motion, Mr. Brocks stated the Planning Poard recognizes
the Board's fiscal responsibility to the Town and its mandate for level-funding,
consequently the withdrawal of the Board's request to continue its expansion of the
walkway program for fiscal 1990, He assured the Town the program will continue through
the use of voluntary contributions already committed. Next year there will be engineering
and/or construction initiated for walkways on the following roads: Fairbank, Powder Mill,
French and Peakham, for a total cost of $135,000. He promised the Board shall return next
year to request further funding for the continuation of the walkway program.

The moticn to Indefinitely Postpone Article 25 was VO7ER.



April 5, 1989 T4,

ARTICLE 26. COMPREHENSIVE GROWTH MANAGEMENT PLAN

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from available funds, $50,000, or any other sum, to be expended under
the direction of the Planning Board, for the purpose of preparing the
first phase of a Comprehensive Growth Management Flan; or act on any-
thing relative thereto.

Submitted by the Planning Board

~

Russell Kirby of the Planning Board moved {fo Ilndefinitely Postipone dalicle 26.

In explanation of this motion, Mr. Kirby stated the Board has been engaged for
sometime in the development of a Comprehensive Growth Management Program for the Town.
Noting the financial problem facing the Town this year as one reascn for the motion,
he also informed the voters that private funds were being donated toward the first
major component of the CGM program, which will be known as the "Sudbury Village Concept",
a highly desirable alternative to the Mass. DPW six-lane highway sclution te the traffic
problem on Route 20. The Sudbury Village Design Committee, a sub-committee of the
Route 20 Study Committee, presented their ideas and plans to the Sudbury Foundation,
who were so impressed by the idea, it voted t¢ provide a $30,000 grant to the Town so
the Program can proceed, He specifically recognized James McKinley, Frank Riepe,

James Watterson and Town Planner Lee Newman for developing this successful proposal.

The process that produced the Sudbury Village Concept will be used to determine
and evaluate conditions and alternatives for solving problems in other areas of the
Town, i.e. gathering data collected from previous studies, surveys and plans, and
determining the impact of future growth in the Town.

Mr. Kirby informed the hall the lLepgislature was working on a8 bill which would
permit impact costs associated with land development, be borne by the responsible
developer, rather than by the community. Drafts of this proposed legislation indicate
a Comprehensive Plan must be approved by the Town before it may assess impact fees. He
believed the future of Sudbury will be determined by such a plan, whichshould include
as many interests as possible in the process, so upon its completion, what the Town
truly wants will be approved.

Board of Selectmen:

Selectman Judy Cope noted the Board of Selectmen viewed this Growth Management
Plan as a very necessary and valuable tool for the Town, The Board reluctantly agreed
to this motion to Indefinitely Postpone only as there was no money.

The motion under Article 26 was VOTED,



ARTICLE 27.

April 5, 1589 75,

SUDBURY SCHOOLS EQUIPMENT AND FACILITIES

To see ifthe Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from
available funds, $59,700, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction

of the Sudbury School Committee, for the purpose of making extracrdinary repairs
to and/or remodeling, and purchasing additioral equipment for the Curtis Middle
School, the Haynes School, the Noyes School and the Nixon Building, including
facility repairs, furniture replacement and building improvements and all

expenses connected therewith, including professional engineering and architectural
services and preparatiop of plans, specifications and bidding documents and
supervision of work; and to determine whether said sum shall be raised by borrow-
ing or otherwise; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Sudbury School Committee

This article was WITHDRAWN,

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from
available funds, $8,500,000, or any other sum, tc be expended under the
direction of the Permanent Building Committee for the purpose of remodeling,
reconstructing and making extraordinary repairs to the Nixon School and Noyes
School buildings and constructing additional space at the Nixon School, and
purchasing additional equipment and furnishings, and all expenses connected
therewith, including supervision of werk, except as already raised pursuant
to Article 4 of the April 4, 1988 Special Town Meeting (engineering and archi-
tectural services), and to determine whether said sum shall be raised by
borrowing or otherwise; or act on anything relative thereto.

ARTICLE 28. REPAIR AND CONSTRUCTION ~ SCHOOLS
Submitted by the Sudbury School Committee
This article was WITHDRAWN.

ARTICLE 29. ASBESTOS REMOVAL - SUDBURY SCHOOLS

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from
available funds, $300,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction
of the Permanent Building Committee, for the purpose of making extraordinary
repairs, the removal of asbestos, to any or all of the following buildings:
Nixon School, Noyes School, Haynes School, Curtis Middle School, and the Loring
School, and all expenses connected therewith, including professional, engineer-
ing or architectural services, including testing, development of specifications
and bidding documents, and supervision of work, and to determine whether said
sum shall be raised by borrowing or otherwise; or act on anything relative
thereto.

Submitted by the Sudbury School Committee

This article was WITHDRAWN.



April 3, 1989 78,

ARTICLE 30, TOWN SPACE PLANS  (Town Offices, Fire Department, Police Department,
Highway Department, and Park and Recreation Featherland Facility
Fngineering and Architectural Services)

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from
available funds, $68,3500, or any cother sum, to be expended under the direction
of the Permanent Building Committee, for the purpose of obtaining engineering
and architectural services, including preparaticn of plans, specifications and
bidding documents, but not including supervision of the work; to implement the
findings of the Board of Selectmen and Long Range Planning Committee regarding
remodeling, reconstructing, constructing additicnal space, or making extra-
ordinary repairs to existing Town buildings and/or the construction of new
Town buildings; and to determime whether said sum shall be raised by borrowing
or otherwise; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Long Range Planning Committee

R, "Kip" Johason moped to Indefinilely Posipone Articfe 30, Town Space Plans.

Mr. Johnson informed the hall that of the $75,000 previously appropriated by Town
Meeting for this comprehensive Town Space Plan, there remained approximately 340,000.
Expenditures included $10,000 dorated to the Sudbury School Committee for their initial
space study, $5,000 for the demographic study and projections of the Town, and about
$20,000 for the Town space analysis, the initial plan, architectural estimates and the
Plan as submitted to date to the Town Space Planning Committee. He pointed out that the
Plan broadly recommends an addition to the Town Hall for the placement of all Town government
in one facility, the relocation of the Fire Department and the possible renovation of the
Flynn Building for the Sudbury School Administration. It also included renovation and
expansion of the Highway facility. Due to current fiscal problems, it was the recommendation
of the Long Range Planning Committee to Indefinitely Postpone the complete Town Space
recommendations, but to support Article 31, which is part of the overall Town space plan.

The motion under Article 30, Town Space Plans, was VO7ED,

ARTICLE 31. FIRE HEADQUARTERS - ENGINEERING & ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from
availabie funds, $%,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction
of the Permanent Building Committee, for the purpose of obtaining engineering
and architectural services, including preparation of plans, specifications and
bidding documents, to implement the recommendations of the Space Study
Committee, for remodeling, reconstructing, constructing additional space, or
making extraordinary repairs to existing Town buildings and/or the construction
of a new Town building for a Fire Headquarters; and to determine whether said
sum shall be raised by borrowing or otherwise; or act on anything relative
thereto.

Submitted by the Fire Chief

R."¥ip" Johnson of the Long Range Planning Comm. moped fo eppropricte 39,000 fo Le
expended under the dinection of the Peamagnent Buldding Commiiiee for the puapose of chlaining
engineering and anchitectunad seavices for the constaction of a new town fullding fon a Fine
Headguantens; said sum Lo fe acised by Laxation.

Mr. Johnson reviewed the history of the present central Fire station and noted in the
1960"s a joint Police/Fire facility at the Oliver Land Site had been recommended, but was
never acted upon. In the mid 70's the Town approved architectural fees for a joint Police/
Fire facility on the Oliver site, plans were designed but the construction was "defeated".

Mr. Johnson demonstrated to the hall,along with a slide tour of the station by Chief
Dunne, the problems with the current facility and the recommended solution. The Oliver Land
site, proposed for the new fire station, is located between Musketahquid Village and Temple
Beth-El on Hudson Road. It consists of approximately 134 acres of which 4% are buildable,
and the rest is wetlands. The building would utilize about 2 acres, including parking. The



April 5, 1989 77.

site has good distance for entering and exiting and is near the geographic center of
Town. Response time would be very similar to that of the present Town Hall location.
Mr. Johnson emphasized that it is not the intent of the Fire Department to have any
connection to Colonial Road which abuts the property.

The building is based upon a plan of another Fire Station located in the Woods Hole
section of Falmouth. He noted that a second story over the living quarters might be
probable with the firefighters down on the first level and administration offices, library
and conference room etc, above. There would be three bays across the front and possibly
a two-bay opening in the rear, in which to put at least five good~sized pieces of fire
apparatus, N

The architect's estimate covering the construction of the building and all relocation
expenses is $800,000. There will be no increased Fire Department operating costs after
moving into the new facility, however there may be increased building operating expenses,
depending when the Town accepts and constructs all of the elements of the Long Range Plan.
The building will be energy-efficient.

The project will be bonded and cost less than the renovations and additions to the
Fairbank complex.

Finance Committee Report: (J. Hepting)

The Finance Committee supported the motion under Article 31, despite the fiscal
austerity facing the Town. The current facility is a deplorable one - -
in very poor condition, badly designed and needs to be replaced, The cost to do it
"in place" in terms of dollars and the disruption it would have on the other offices
located in the Town Hall, suggest this is probably the cheapest possible way we can get
a new building in as good a locaticn as can be found. The FinCom urged the support of
this motion.

Board of Selectmen: (D, Wallace)

The Board wholeheartedly supported this article,

The main motion under Article 31 was UMANIPOUSLY VOTED,

ARTICLES 33 8 34

SUDBURY HOUSING
AUTHORITY

ARTICLE 31

FIRE DEPARTMENT
HEADQUARTERS

a8 GEVNAVH

CONG, BETH EL



April 5, 1989
78,

The following Article 7, was taken up at this time, as it had been postponed until
after consideration of Article 31, the last monied article.

ARTICLE 7, STABILIZATION FUND

To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from available funds, to be added to the Stabilization Fund established under
Article 12 of the October 7, 1982 Special Town Meeting, pursuant to Massachusetts
General Laws Chapter 40, Sectien 5B; or act on anything relative thereto.

~

Submitted by Beard of Selectmen

J. Hepting, Chairman of the Finance Committee moved to appropricte the sum of 37,857
to Le added to the Stelilization Fund estaldished unden Anticée 12 of the Uctclea 7, 71982
Speciud Town fleeting, pursuani Lo flassachuseits Generad Laws, Chupien 40, $38.

Mr. Hepting explained the amount of $7,85! represented the technical error the Committee
made in the Town Clerk's budget plus the $1,386 that was under the levy limit. It was the
recommendation of the FinCom to place this in the Town's savings account--the Stabilization
Fund, the monies in which may be allocated for capital expenditures either at a Special Town
Meeting or at a future Town Meeting.

Board of Selectmen: (D. Wallace)

The Board concurred with the FinCom,

The motion under Article 7 was VOTED,

ARTICLE 32,  WITHDRAWN

ARTICLE 33. TRANSFER LAND OFF HUDSON RCAD TO SELECTMEN FOR SALE TO HOUSING AUTHORITY

To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the control of the Selectmen to
the Selectmen for the purpose of sale to the Sudbury Housing Authority for the
erection of a house moved from 112 Fairbank Road, Parcel 006, Town Property Map
FO6, the following described parcel of land:

A portion of the Oliver Land on Hudson Road adjacent to the driveway of
Musketahquid Village containing approximately one-half acre, being a
portion of the entire site shown as Parcel 008 on Town Property Map GO08;
or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Sudbury Housing Authority

The Moderator had been previously advised this Article was going to be withdrawn.

G, aAllan of the Housing Authority mowed 2o withdaaw Article 33.

This motion was VOTED and the Article was WITHDRAWN.



ARTICLE 34.

April 5, 1989 79

AUTHORIZE SALE OF LAND OFF HUDSON ROAD TO HOUSING AUTHORITY

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen, acting on behalf of
the inhabitants of the Town of Sudbury, to execute a deed or deeds conveying

in fee simple the following described land to the Sudbury Housing Autherity for
the purpose of erecting a house moved from 112 Fairbank Read, Parcel €06, Town
Property Map FO6, for a sum of no less than $1.00 and upon such other terms as
the Selectmen shall consider proper:

A portion of the Oliver Land on Hudson Road adjacent to the driveway of
Musketahquid Village\containing approximately one-half acre, being a
pertion of the entire site shown as Parcel 008 on Town Property Map GO8;
or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Sudbury Housing Authority

The Moderator stated that with Article 33 having been withdrawn, Article 34
would be PASSED OVER.

ARTICLE 33.

AMEND ZONING BYLAW, ARTICLE IX, SECTION [11.G.5.b.2 and SECTION IIT.G.5.e.2 -

WATER RESOURCE PROTECTION DISTRICTS - TECHNICAL CORRECTION

To see if the Town will vote to amend Sections IIT.G.5.b.2 and III.G.5.e.2
of Article IX of the Town of Sudbury Bylaws, the Zoning Bylaw, by deleting
said Sections and substituting therefor:

"2) Storage of petroleum or petroleum products, including without
limitation, gasoline, waste ¢il, heating oils, diesel fuel and any
other liquid hydrocarbons, except within buildings which the product
will heat or in quantities for normal household use and except for
replacement or upgrading of existing storage vessels without increasing
the total capacity of the vessels to be replaced or upgraded providing
there is compliance with all local, state and federal laws.';

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Planning Board

R. Kirby of the Planning Board mowed in the woeds of the Anticle,

Mr. Kirby reported Article 35 was no more than a technical correcticon, which would
allow underground storage tanks for petroleum and petroleum products to be replaced when
necessary by any number of tanks, as long as the total capacity does not increase. The
Board recommended approval.

Board of Selectmen: (J. Cope)

The Selectmen supported this article.

The motion under Article 35 was WUVANTAOUS,



April 5, 1889 80,

ARTICLE 36, AMEND BYLAWS, XVII.3 - TOWN CLERK'S FEES

To see if the Town will vote to amend Secticn 3 of Article XVII of the Town of
Sudbury Bylaws, Town Clerk's Fees, by raising the Town Clerk's fees allowed
under Section 34 of Chapter 262 of the Massachusetts General Laws for the
issuance and recording of documents by the Cffice of the Town Clerk, as folldws:

~

"Section 3. Town Clerk's Fees, The fees of the Town Clerk shall be as
stated in General Laws Chapter 262, Section 34, except that the followlng
fees ghall be as stated below:

PRESENT FEE® FEE
$ $

(12) For correcting errors in a record of

birth 5.00 10.00
(13 For furnishing Certificate of Birch 3,00 5,00
{13A) For furnishing an abstract copy of

a Record of Birth 2.00 4,00
(14) For entering Delayed Record of Birth 5.60 10.00
(20) For filing certificate of a person

conducting business under any title

other than his real name i0.00 20,00

(21) For the filing by a person conducting
business under any title other than his
real name of a statement of change of his
residence, or of his discontinuance,
retirement or withdrawal from such
business, or of a change of leocation of
such business 5.00 10.00

(22) For furnishing certiffed copy of
certificate of person conducting business
under any title other than his real name
or a statement by such person of his
discontinuance, retirement or withdrawal
from such business, or of a change of

location of such business : 5.00 5.00
(29) For correcting errors in a Recordiwof Death 5.00 1¢.00
(30) For furnishing a Certificate of Death 3.00 5,00
(304) For furnishing an abstract copy of a

Record of Death 2,00 4.00
(42) For entering Notice of Intentlon of

Marriage and issuing Certificates thereol 10.00 15.00
(43) For entering Certificate of Marriuge filled

by persons married out of Commonwealth 5.00
(44) For issuilng Certificate of Marriage 3.00 5.00

(444) For furnishing an abstract copy of a
Record of Marriage 2.00 4,00



April 5, 1989 81.

{45) For corvecting errors In a Record of
Marriage 5.00 10.00
57 For rvecording certificate of registration

granted to a person to engage in the
practice of optometry, or issulng a

certified copy thereof 20.00
(58) For recording the name of the owner of a

certificate of registration as a physician

or osteopath in the Commonwealth 1.60 20,00
(62) For recording order granting locations of

poles, plers, abutments or conduits,
alterations or transfers thereof, and
increase in number of wires and cable
or attachments under the provisions of
Section Twenty-two of Chapter One

Hundred and Sixty-~S5ix, 25,00 40.00

and for each additional street or way

included In such order 5.00 10.00
{66) For examining records or papers relating

to birth, marriage or deathis upon the
application of auny person, the actual

expense thereof, but not less than 5.00
{67) For copying any manuscript or record
pertaining to a birth, marriage or death 5.00
(per page)
(75) For filing a copy of written instrument or

declaration of trust by trustees of an

assoclation or trust,'or any amendment

thereof as provided by Sec. 2, Chapter 182 20,00";
or act on anything relative thereto.

(* shown for voter information omly; not to be a part of the Bylaw)

Submitted by the Town Clerk.

Town Clerk Repert: ( J. MacKenzie)

The fee increases proposed are based upon escalating casts in rendering the services
involved. This is the second increase of Town Clerk's fees in more than fifteen years.
The last increase was in 1984, These suggested fees also represent a continuing effort
for uniformity of fees with surrounding communities as well as those statewide,

Board of Selectmen Report: The Board supported this article,

Finance Committee Report: The Committee recommended approval.

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED IN THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE {Consent Calendanr)



April 5, 1989 a0

ARTICLE 37. AMEND ZONING BYLAW, ART, IX.V.D.7.e - LIMIT FREESTANDING BUSINESS SIGHS

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Sudbury Zoning Bylaw, Article IX.v.Dh.,
Signs and Advertising Devices, as follows:

by deleting the first sentence of subparagraph e in Paragraph 7, Signs

Requiring a Sign Permit in the Business, Limited Business, Industrial,

Limited Industrial, Industrial Park and Research Districts, and

substituting therefor the foilowing:

Me, One freestanding business sign which identifies only the name
of a business center consisting of two or more businesses may
be erected on a lot provided that no other sign(s) permitted
under this bylaw other than directory or directional signs
shall be on the same lot.";

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Planning Board and Dasign Review Board

James Watterson of the Planaing Board mowed {n the words of the Aaticle.

Planning Board Report: (J. Watterson)

In support of his motion, Mr. Watterson explained this article seeked to modify
the original sign bylaw so as to allow oniy those freestanding signs which designated
business centers. Freestanding business signs may not exceed sixteen square feet in
display area and may not exceed twelve feet in height as measured from grade to the
uppermost part of the sign.

Design Review Beard: {J. Fantasia)

It was reported this amendment would remove the ambiguity in the intent of the
Bylaw, by allowing freestanding signs designating multi-business facilities only. The
Board believed this would both reduce visual clutter in the business district and make
"signage'" more effective.

Board of Selectmen Report: The Board supported this metion.

After considerabie discussion, a motion was received to mope  thz guestion and
end debate., This motion was WOTED,

The main motion under Article 37 was UVANIMOUSLY VOTED,



April 5, 1989
pril 5 g3,

ARTICLE 38. AMEND ZONING BYLAW, ARTICLE IX.V.D.8 - PROJECTING SIGNS

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Sudbury Zoning Bylaw, Article IX,V.D,
Signs and Advertising Devices, by inserting a new paragraph 8 to read as follows:

"5, Projecting Signs - The Board of Appeals may issue a Special Permit
for a projecting sign, to be erected in lieu of an exterior sign
under Section IX.V.D.7.a, in accordance with the requirements of
Section 1X.V.D.10% The prejecting sign shall not exceed sixteen
square feet and shall not be higher than the top of the roof or
ridge line of the building. The closest portion of the sign shall
be no more than eight inches from the face or wall of the building
to which it is attached and the most distant portion of the sign
shall be no greater than five feet from the face or wall of the
building to which it is attached. No establishment shall be
permitted more than one projecting sign;”

and by renumbering existing sections 8 through 11 as follows: 9. Signs
Requiring a Sign Permit in the Residential Districts, 10. Special Permits,
11. General, 12. Non-conformancy;

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Planning Board and Design Review Board

Mr. Watterson of the Planning Board moved in the words of the Aaticle.

Mr. Watterson reported this article would amend the existing Sign Bylaw so as to
allow, by special permit, the use of prejecting signs, in addition to the already per-~
mitted wall and individual letter signs. Projecting signs may not exceed sixteen square
feet in display area and may not project more than five feet from the face of the wall
to which they are attached.

Design Review Board Report: (J. Fantasia)

The present bylaw defines projecting signs, but this amendment would make provision
for their use and specify maximum size and projection.

Board of Selectment Report: (J. Cope)

The Board supported this Article.

The motion under Article 38 was UNANITDUSLY VUTED,



ARTICLE 39.

April 5, 1989 84,

AMEND BYLAWS ~ WETLANDS PROTECTION

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town of Sudbury Bylaws bx adding
thereto a new article to be numbered by the Town Clerk, entitled, "Wetlands
Protection", to read as follows:

"WETLANDS PROTECTION

Section 1, Purpogse

This Bylaw is enacted under the authority of the Home Rule Amendment
te the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and the Home
Rule Procedures Act.

The purpose of this Wetlands Bylaw Is to protect wetlands, related water
resources, and adjoilning land areas in the Town of Sudbury ("Sudbury" or
“Town"), by contrelling the alteration or disturbance of, Wetland Areas
50 as to prevent damage to such Wetland Areas and thereby preserve the
Interests of public and private water supplies and water quality, ground-
wateyr, f£isheries, wildlife, wildlife habitat, and habitat of endangered
specles of plants, and recreational, educational, or aesthetle values,
and/or the prevention of damage from flcoding, erosion, and/or
sedimentation.

Section 2. Defiuniltions

For the purpose of this Bylaw the following terms shall have the folliowing
meanings:

"Commission" shall mean the Sudbury Conservation Commission.

"Isolated Wetland Area” shall mean any wetland as determined by vegetation
and/or s0ll composition or hydrologic regime which is not connected te or
contiguous to any of the following: the headwaters of any stream or river,
any stream, any river, any pond, vwhether intermittent or continuous,
natural or manmade, any bank or any beach.

"Wetland Area” shall include the following: any Isclated Wetland Area; any
wetland as determined by vegetation and/or soll composition or hydrologic
regime, including any marsh, wet meadow, Yog or swamp; the headwaters of
any stream or river; any lake, any pond, Jny river, any stream, whether
intermittent or continuous, natural or maimade; any land under any of the
foregoing; any bank or any beach; any land subject to flooding in the 100
year flood event; any vernal pool or kettlehole, or any land subject to
inundation by groundwater, provided that &ny such vernal pool or kettlehole
or the land subject to inundation by groundwater contains at least 1/8 acre
of water to a depth of 3" at least once each year,

Except as otherwlse provided or required by this Bylaw or regulations
promulgated hereunder, definitions set forth da General Laws Chapter 131,
section 40, as amended and in effect on November 1, 1987, and the
regulationg thereunder (310 CMR 10.00) (tle "Wetlands Protection Act"),
shall apply to the construction of terms %#n this Bylaw,

Section 3, Jurisdiction

Except as permitted in writing by the Commission or as provided im this
Bylaw, no person shall commence to remové, fill, dredge, discharge into,
build upon, degrade or otherwise alter in any fashion or for any purpose
whatsoever any Wetland Area or within one hundred feet {100'). of any
Werland  Area,” The Commission'd jurisdiction does' st apply to Isolated.
Wetland Area that is less than five hundred square feet in area,



April 5, 1989 85

Section 4. Determination Reguests and Permit Applicaticns

Any person desiring to know whether a proposed area or activity is
subject to this Bylaw may request in writing a determination (hereinafter
a "Request for Determination' and a "Determination™) from the Commission.
Provided no Determination has been requested of, or made by, the
Commission, the Planning Board, upon acceptance and before approval of a
preliminary or definitive subdivision plan filed under General Laws
Chapter 41, may request a Determination as to which areas on the plan
are subject to this Bylaw.

~

Any person proposing to engage in any activity set forth in Section 3
of this Bylaw in a Wetland Area shall, prior to commencing any such
activity, first file a permit application with the Commission. The
Commission shall review such application and shall determine whether to
issue & permit for such activicy,

An application for a permit ov a Request for Determination shall be hand
delivered, in duplicate, or malled by certified mail, return receipt
requested, to the Commission. Such applicant also shall deliver, by hand
or by certified mail, return receipt requeated, a copy of such application
or request contemporanecusly to the owner of any land affected by the
proposed activity,

Permit applications and Requests for Determination shall include such
information and plans to describe any proposed work and Lts effects as
the Commission may specify in regulations adopted hereunder, The
Commission may accept a Notice of Intent or Request for Determination
of Applicability filed under General Laws Chapter 131, Section 40, as
satisfying the application provisions of this Bylaw,

To assist in its review of éermit applications, the Commission may engage
scientific and environmental] professionals to review applications for
technical accuracy and compliance with this Bylaw, including delineation of
wetlands features and identification and assessment of wildlife habitat,
and charge the applicant for the cost of such review, The Commission shall
provide the applicant with 3 statement of the work performed and the

cost thereof,

Section 5., Exceptions

An application for a permit shall not be required for maintaining and
repairing, but not substantially changing, relocating, or enlarging,

any existing and lawfully lgpated structure or facility used in the service
of the public to provide electric, gas, water, telephone or telegraph or
other telecommunication service, provided that written notice and a plan

of the work to be performed has been given to the Commission at least
seventy~two (72} hours prior to commencement of the work, and provided

that the work 1s to be performed in accordance with the general standards
of the regulations promulgated under this Bylaw.

An application for a permit shall not be required for normal maintenance
of lands in lawful, active agricultural use. Activities creating an
Increase in the impermeable surface area of such lands do not constitute
normal maintenance,

Permit applications shall not be required for any preject certified as

an emergency by the Commission or 1ts agent in accordance with regulations
adopted hereunder by the Commission, provided that a plan which clearly
specifies the work performed to abate the emergency 18 given to the
Commission within forty-eight (48) hours of abatement of the emergency

and provided that the Commission may, after notice and Public Hearing,
require restoration and mitigation measures, including such structural
changes ag the Commission, in its Judgment, deems necessary to protect the
Wetland Areas in accordance with the purpose of this Bylaw, The costs of
any auch restoration shall be borne by the person who authorized such
emergency work,

Section 6, Notice and Hearings

The Commission shall hold a Public Hearing on an application for a permit
or a Request for Determination within twenty-one (21) days after the day of



April 5, 1989 9

recelpt of the completed application or Request for Determination provided
written notice of the date, time, and place of the Hearing 1s glven at
leagt five (5) working days prior to the Hearing, at the applicant's
expense, in a newspaper of general circulation in Sudbury and
simultaneously to abutters and Town boards as specified in regulations
adopted hereunder. Upou an applicant's written request, the Commission
may schedule the Hearing date [ollowing the twenty-one (21) day period,
provided notice is given in accordance with this Section 6.

The Commission may combine a Hearing under this Bylaw with its Hearing
or meeting conducted under General Laws Chapter 131, Section 40,
~ .

For reasons stated at the Hearing, the Commission may continue a Hearing

to a date certain for submission of any additional information or evidesnce

deemed necessary by the Commission to enable it to make a decision on a
Request for Determination or permit application In accordance with the
purposé and requirements of this Bylaw.

Section 7. Declsions and Permits

within ten (10) days after close of a Hearing held on a Request for
Determination the Commission shall issue a written declsicn stating
whether or not the area or activity is subjiect to the Bylaw,

1f the Commlssion determines after the Hearing on application for a
permit that the work proposed is potentially detrimental to the
interests protected hereunder, the Commisﬁ%on shall, in writing,
within twenty-ome (21} days after the close of the llearing, issue

a permit for such work which shall contain conditions which the
Commission deems necessary to protect such interest, or, if the
Commission determines that the work proposed cannot be performed in
a manner which will not damage such interests, shall deny the
application. All activities authorized by the permit shall be
conducted and performed to comply with those conditions.

When necessary to prevent damage to the interest protected hereunder
or for good cause consistent with the purpose and requirements of
this Bylaw, the Commission may amend or modify the conditions of a
permit after Public Notice and Hearing in accordance with Section &
hereof.,

any permit granted hereunder shall expire three {3) years from its date
of issuance., Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Commission may issue

a permit expiring flve (38) years from its date of issuance for recurring
or continuous maintenance work provided that annual notification of the
time and location of work is given, in writing, to the Commission. All
permits granted hereunder shall set forth their term.

A permlt may be renewed once for an additional one (1) year perilod
provided public notice of intentlion to seek renewal of the permit is
glven in accordance with regulations adopted under this Bylaw.

No work to be performed pursuant to a permit issued hereunder shall
be commenced until the permit for such work has been recorded in the
Registry of Deeds or the Reglstry section of the Land Court, and the
holder of the permit provides recording documentation to the Commission.

Section 8. Regulations

After Public Notice and Hearing, the Commission may adopt or amend
regulations to implement the provisions of this Bylaw, including the
establishment of filing fees. Failure by the Commission to promulgate
guch regulations or a determination of the invalidity of one or more
regulationg by a court of competent jurisdiction shall not act to
suspend or invalidate the effect of this Bylaw or those regulations
not specifically invalidated.. ‘



April 5, 1
Apri 989 87,

Section 9. Security

In addition to any security required by any other governmental unit or official,
the Commission may require that the performance, completion, and observance of

any conditions imposed in a permit issued hereunder be secured in part or in whole
by a bond or deposit of money or negeotiable securities.

Sectien 10, Enforcement

The Commission and its agents shall have authority to enter upon privately owned
land for the purpose of performing their duties under this Bylaw, including the
making of surveys and sampling of materials.

The Commission shall have authority to enforce thig Bylaw, its regulations and the
conditions of permits issued hereunder, including the issuance of enforcement orders
and prosecution of court actions, Any police officer of the Town of Sudbury shall
have authority to assist the Commission in any such enforcement action.

Upon request of the Commission the Board of Selectmen shall authorize legal action

for enforcement of this Bylaw under civil law. Upon reguest of the Commission, the
Chief of Police shall take legal acticn for enforcement of this Bylaw under applicable
criminal law,

The violation of any provision of this Bylaw, regulations promulgated hereunder, or
permits issued hereunder, shall be subject to a penalty of one hundred dollars ($100.00)
per day. Each day or portion thereof during which a violation continues shall constitute
a separate offense.

The Commission may, as an alternative to criminal prosecution, elect te use the non-
criminal disposition procedure set forth in General Laws Chapter 40, Section 21D,

Section 13, Force and Effect

The invalidity of any sectiocn or provision of this Bylaw shall not invalidate any
other section or provision hereof nor shall it invalidate any existing permit or
Determination issued hereunder.

Section 12. Effective Date

This Bylaw shall take effect as provided in Ceneral Laws Chapter 40, section 32,

and shall not apply to any activity for which a negative Determination of Applicability
or an Order of Conditions under the Wetlands Protection Act has been issued by the
Commission prior to such effective date.”;

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Conservation Commission,

Cheryl Baggen of the Conservation Commission moved fo amend the Town of Sudluay
Bylaws by adding thereto a new Ardicle to be numbered Ly the Town Clenk, entiiffed
"Wetdands Proleciion”, to nead as sel foath in Anticle 39 of the Warrani foa this
meeling, excepl in Section 5 to add a new thind paregraph. "Application fon a peamdd
will not fLe neguined foa tndming, culling ond rnemoving, sefective fushes, shrubs, toces
and othen pegetation, foa the purpose of (1) medintaining poths and trnadidsy (2) promoting
the health and growth of eslubbished trees; oa (3) implemenling disewse prevention
measunes fon cullivating and harvesting househodd gurdens and floweas, for planiting
and maintaining trees, shubs and gaass, and for mowing gaass, 0 Long as such aclions
are adso permissible unden the State Wellfands Protection Act.



April 5, 1989 48,

Conservation Commission Report:

This report was presented by Deborah Mentemerlo, Conservation Coordinator,
Frances Clark and Cheryl Baggen, Commission members, who divided the presentation in three
parts (1) Why wetlands are important; (2) What the Bylaw will accomplish; {3} The mechanics
of administering the Bylaw. It was reported the Bylaw article had been submitted to augment
the existing State Wetlands Protection Act so as to tailor the wetland permit program to
local conditions, The Wetlands Protection Act (WPA) administered by the Department of
Environmental Quality Engineering (DEQE} is a minimum, not a maximum for wetland protection.
The proposed bylaw would extend the“jurisdiction of the Commission to include some additional
isolated wetland areas, allow the Town to collect a filing fee to be specified in the
Regulations, require the applicant to pay for expert consulting services for the Commission,
provide a mechanism for input from other Town boards prior to a hearing, require the posting
of performance bonds for wetlands work as deemed necessary by the Commission, and allow the
Commission to require Conservation Restrictions on specific wetland resocurces areas. Enforce-
ment of wetland vielations would be enhanced by fines, payable to the Town. Appeals of the
local Bylaw would be teo the Superior Court, whereas appeals under the statue would remain
with the DEQE, The local Bylaw would not supersede the State Wetland Protection Act. It
would only act to aid further protection of Town-specific resources through Home Rule. Town-
taileored application procedures, data requirements, performance standards, design specifica-
tions and strong Commission decisions would stand unless overturned by a court.

Board of Selectmen Report: (J. Drobinski)

Tt was noted this article would enable the Town to further protect cur natural
resources and our finite water supply. The Board urges support of this Article.

Planning Board: (J. Watterson)

The Planning Board strongly supported this article noting this Wetland Protection
Act would be an integral part of the plans for the Growth Management Program. The WPA
would enhance and complement the work of the Planning Board.

A substantial amount of discussion took place on this article, most of it in strong
oppositicn.
After substantial time had been given to debate, a motion was received to mepe fhe

guestion, This motion was seconded and VOTED,

The main motion under Article 39 was defeated,

A motion to adjourn to Monday at 7:30 PM was received, seconded and VO7ED,

The meeting was adjourned at 11:08 PM.

Attendance: 336



ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

April 10, 1989 89,

The Moderagor,.Thomas G. Dignan called the meeting to order at 7:37 PM at the
L-3-R-H~5 auditorium and anncunced a quorum was present. The first order of

business for this third adjourned session of the 1989 Annuail Town Meeting was
Article &40,

(The full text of the discussiens under each article is available at the
Town Clerk's Qffice,}

ARTICLE 40, AMEND BYLAWS, ART. TX.V.N. WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES

To see if the Town will vote to amend Articlie IX of the Town of Sudbury Bylaws,
the Zoning Bylaw, by adding teo Section V, Special Regulations, a new Subsection N,
as follows:

"N. Wastewater Treatment Facilities
1, FPurpose The purpose of this Subsection N. {Wastewater Treatment
Facilities] is to ensure that any wastewater treatment facilities
in Sudbury will be sited, constructed, and operated in a manner
that protects the public and environmental health, safety, and
welfare of all residents of the Town.

2. Definitions For the purposes of this Zoning Bylaw, the
following terms shall have the following meanings:

a. Wastewater treatment facility shall mean any wastewater
treatment plant and its associated infrastructure, ilncluding
but not necessarily limited to the sewers serving such
facility, pumping stations, wastewater treatment works, all
wagtewater treatment operations, sludge treatment, disin-
fection, advanced waste treatment, subsurface disposal and
land treatment, wastewater recycliing and reuse, plant
proper, and discharge system all of which seyve primarily
for the collection, treatment and discharge of wastewater.

b. Restricted Zone shall mean the Wastewater Treatment
Facility Restricted Districts so denominated and delineated
under Paragraph 3 of this Subsection N. {Wastewater
Treatment Facilities}, Delineation of Wastewater Treatment
Facility Restricted Zones,

3. Delineation of Wastewater Treatment Facility Restricted Zones
a. For the purposes of this Bylaw [Subsection N.], there are
hereby established Restricted Zones, consisting of aquifers,
aquifer contribution zenes snd areas underlain by groundwater
favorable for potable water supply development as defined

in Paragraph 3.a.3 herein. These Restricted Zones are

delineated on a map at a scale of [ inch to 1,000 feet
entitled: ‘Wastewater Treatment Facility Restricted Zones,

Town of Sudbury,' which map Is hereby made a part of this

Zoning Bylaw and is on file in the Office of the Town

Clerk, Restricted Zones shall be considered as overlaying

other existing zoning districts,

1) Aquifers are areas of permeable deposits of rock or
gsoil, containing significant amounts of potentially
recoverable potable water,

2} Aquifer contribution zones are scientifically
determined by the groundwater divides which result from
pumplog a well and by the contact of the edge of the
aquifer with less permeable materials such as till and
bedrock, They are presently delineated as those areas
within a one-half mile (2,640 feet) radius of the well
head of each public water supply well in Sudbury.




4,

April 10, 1989 5
0.

3) Areas underlain by groundwater favorable for potable
water supply development are sclentifically determined
by the presence of saturated, stratified drift deposits
forty feet or more in thickness and are in general
highly transmissive of groundwater flow, Stratified
drift deposits are areally continuous deposits of
permeable sand and gravel with occasional silt or clay
layers which, because of such comstitution, are
generally favorable for water supply development.

These areas are presently delineated on the basls of
data summarized on Plate 5 of the report “Hydrogeology
and Groundwater Resources of Sudbury, Massachusetts” by
Ward §. Motts (1977).

1f any land designated as lying within a Restricted Zone is

proved not to possess the characteristics by which such

Zones are delineated, the Planning Board may grant a

special permit for a wastewater treatment facility on such

land, to the extent such use is otherwise permitted by this

Zoning Bylaw, 1f{ it finds that construction and operation

of such facility will be consistent with the purpose of

this Subsection N. [Wastewater Treatment Facilities], The
burden of proof in sueh cases shall be upon the owner(s) of
the land in question. At the request of the owner the

Planning Board may engage a professional geologist,

hydrologist, soil scientist, or Massachusetts Engineer

experienced in water resources evaluation or hydrogeology
for the purpose of determining whether the land in question
possesses the characteristics by which Restricted Zones are
delineated, -and may charge the owner feor the cost of making
such determination, The Planning Board shall provide the
owner with a statement of work performed and the cost
therecf when charging an owner hereunder,

Special Permit The Planning Board may grant a speclal permit

For a wastewater treatment facility subject to the following
terms and conditiens!

a.

b.

No wastewater treatment facility shall be constructed or
expanded in treatment capacity except pursuant to and in
compliance with a special permit from the Planning Board.
Mo wastewater treatment facility with a design discharge
volume in excess of 20,000 gallons per day shall be
permitted.

No wastewateér treatment facility shall be permitted in any
Restricted Zone as defined in Paragraph 3 [Delineation of
Wastewater Treatment Facility Restricted Zones] above,
except in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 3.b.
Mo wastewater treatment facility shall recelve wastewater
from any facility or other structure located on a different
tot than the wastewater treatment facility.

No wastewater treatment facility shall be permitted to
discharge any effluent at any point which ig less than
one-half mile from any discharge point of another
wastewater treatment facility which discharges to the same
receiving surface water or groundwater drainage area.

Rules and Regulations The Planning Board may adopt, and from time

to time amend, rules and regulaticens, including establishment of
filing fees, consistent with this Subsection N. [Wastewater
Treatment Facilities], Chapter 40A of the General Laws, and other
applicable provisions of the General Laws, and shall file a copy of
said rules and regulations with the Town Clerk,



April 10, 1989 91.

Filing Fee Each application for a special permit

hereunder shall be accompanied by a filing fee ag
established under the Rules and Regulations adopted under
Paragraph 5 [Rules and Regulations],

Independent Review To asgist its review of applications,
the Planning Board may engage sclentific, engineering and
planning professicnals to review an application for
completeness, technical accuracy and compliance with this
Bylaw, Including review of the adequacy and accuracy of the
impact report submitted pursuant to Paragraph 7.d.
{Application] hereof, and charge the applicant for the cost
of such review in addition to the filing fee. The Planning
Board shall provide the applicant with a statement of the
work performed and the cost thereof.

Review by Other Town Boards or Agencies The Planning

" Board may charge the applicant the amount sufficient to

reimburse Town boards and agencles for the costs of their
review of applications pursuant to Paragraph 8 [Planning
Board Action} bereof. The Planning Board shall provide the
applicant with a statement of the work performed and the
cost thereof.

7. Applicatdion Each application for a special permit hereunder
shall contain the following:

a.

b.

A detalled plan of the proposed facility, certified by a
registered professional sanitary engineer.
A plan showing the bulldings and all other structures to
be served by the facility, and showing the entire property
area on which such structures are sited.
A detailed description of the proposed operation of the
facility, including staffing,
An environmental, fiscal, and public services impact
report which {dentifies the projected impact of the
facility on the environment and the natural resources and
public services of the Town. At a minimum, the report
shall detail the impact on the following of the proposed
facility in comparison with the impact of one or more
feasible alternatives, described in detall, which
alternatives would comply with all provisions of Title 5 of
the State Environmental Code, the Wetlands Protection Act
(M.G.L., e.13%, §40), and all applicable regulations of the
Town of Sudbury:

- public¢ health and welfare

~ conservation of soll quantity and quality

- surface and groundwater resources quantity and

quality
~ drainage



e.

April 10, 1989

- open space and land used or available for recreation
- municipal services, including schools, roadways,
water supply, public works, and police and fire
protection,

A full profile of all potential events which could
reasonably be expected to occur at least once in the
1ifetime of the facility and which could adversely affect
the quantity or quality of effluent discharged from the
facility, |
Copies of all trusts, deeds, covenants, restrictions,
contracts and other documents describing the legal and
institutional 'organization of the applicant, the entity
responsible for construction and operation, and the owner
of the facility. Such documents shall specify the proposed
legal and institutional mechanisms for guaranteeing plant
performance, and accomplishing routine maintenance, major
repairs and response to emergencles.
A detailed contingency plan ineluding details of response
to all events of faillure or partial failure of the facility
or any portion thereof as profiled pursuant to
Paragraph 7.e. [Application] of this Subsectlon N.
[Wastewater Treatment Facilities].
A definitive plan for the handling of, and off-site
disposal of, wastewater during any perlod of facility
failure or inability to operate to all design
specifications, The plan shall include copies of all
required agency approvals and cutside contractual
agreements needed to demonstrate its feasibility.
The proposed mechanism, whether letter of credit, escrow
account or other financial device, to provide the Town an
account 1in the amcunt of 100 percent of the costs
necessarily assoclated with the replacement of the
facility, Including design, materials and construction
costs. Such financial security must be designed to fully
cover increased costs due to inflation or other lncreased
costs,
Evidence of all insurance availlable against any injuries or
death of persons or damage to property or other damages to
the environment or groundwater arising out of the operation
or installation or failure to operate of the faclility.
Coples of all required approvals for the facility from
other permitting and review agencies, including but not
limited to the Sudbury Board of Health, Conservation
Commission, Massachusetts Department of Environmental
Quality Engineering, and Massachusetts Envirormental Policy
Act Unit.

8, Planning Board Actlon

a.

Review by Other Town Boards or Agencles - Upon receipt of
the speclal permit application, the Planning Board shall
transmit forthwith a copy of the application and plan to
the Sudbury Water District, Board of Health, Conservaticn
Commission, Town Engineer, and such other boards,
departments, or committees as it may deem necessary or

92.



April 10, 1989
93,

appropriate for their written reports. Any such board or

agency to which petitions are referred shall make

recommendations or submit such reports as they deem
appraopriate and shall send a copy thereof to the Planning

Board and to the applicant within thirty-five (35) days of

receipt of the application by such board or agency,

Fallure of such board or agency to make a written

recommendation or submit a written report within

thirty-five (35) days of receipt of the application shall
be deemed a lack of oppesition. In any instance where the
applicant also requires aliDisposal Works Construction

Permit for the facility from the Sudbury Board of Health,

the Planning Board shall work with the Board of Health to

ensure that to the extent practicable the application
review processes of the respective boards are coordinated
and consolidated. In no case shall the Planning Board
isgue a Specfal Fermit under this Bylaw prior to the
issuance of any applicable' Disposal Works Construction

Permit by the Sudbury Board of Health.

b. The Planning Board shall not grant a special permit for a
wastewater treatment facllity unless it finds that the
applicant has clearly demonstrated that the proposed
facility fully complies with the purpose of this
Subsection N. [Wastewater Treatment Facilities] and the
application complies with all the terms and requirements of
this Subsection N. {Wastewater Treatment Facilities]
including all of the following:

1} That the proposed facility would comply with ail of the
requirements of Paragraph 4 [Special Permit) of this
Subsection;

2} After detailed review ¢f the certified application that
the impacts of the proposed facility in each category
listed in Paragraph 7.d. [Application] of this
Subsection would be superior to those of the other
feasible alternatives which would fully comply with
Title 5 of the State Environmental Cocde and the
Wetlands Protection Act, Chapter 131, Section 40, and
all applicable regulatlons of the Town of Sudbury;

3) That construction and operation of the facility will
not cause the groundwater or surface water quality to
fall below the standards established in 314 CMR 6.00,
Massachusetts Groundwater Quality Standards or 314
CMR 4.00, Massachusetts Surface Water Quality Standards
or for parameters where no standards exlst, below
standards established by the Beoard of Health and, where
existing quality is already below those standards, upon
determination that the proposed activity will result in
ne further degradation;

4) That the facility plans are fully adequate and
consistent with broadly accepted, good engineering
practice;

5) That each of the required descriptions and guarantees
of institutional/legal arrangements under Paragraph 7
{Application] is fully adequate and in place;

6) That each of the required financial guarantees under
Paragraph 7 [Application] is fully adequate and in
place;

7) That each of the required approvals under Paragraph 7
[Application] 1s in place.

8) That the insurance under Paragraph 7.]. [Application]
1s fully ,adequate.

9, Severability The invalidity of any portion or provision of this

subsection shall not jinvalidate any other portion or provision
thereof nor any specfal permit issued thereunder."

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen,



April 10, 1989 04,

William Cooper, Chairman of the Wastewater Advisory Committee (WAC) moved
o amend Aat, IX of the Town of Sudbury Byfaws, the Zoning Bylaws Ly wdding to
Section V - Special Regqululions - a new sulsection "N", as set foath in And. 40
of the Warrant fon this meeling.

WASTEWATER TREATMENT
FACILITY
RESTRICTED ZONES

% e
TOWN OF SUDBURY It "". »

!
-

1

i

U B
[T damten & -
Coauibrrma  Eames
Aphas B died U b
_{ ae LT

Putébin Wetw Suhy OfrHepbe
[ ool

L3 X 3 7 Bbilt +
v iy



April 10, 1989 95.

To begin Mr. Cooper briefly described a Wastewater Treatment Facility (WTF)
as a system based on a series of unit processors, which is used sometimes in
place of a septic system. Then he provided the following information of how
three proposals had been made to the Town in 1987 to use small WIFs in proposed
developments. Two of these related to residential developments and one a nursing
home complex. There are WIFs presently at the Raytheon Plant, Lincoln-Sudbury
Regional High Schoel and the Wayland/Sudbury Septage Facility. He noted these
piants do work, they can put out good quality effluent and it does make sense
to use them in some situations.

Of particular concern to our town, is that such installations when they are
installed they should be done properly, as Sudbury gathers its drinking water
from the ground and groundwater. There were no regulations in 1987 governing
these WIFs, including Board of Health regulations. Concerns associated with
WIF's were health hazards, financial responsibility, implications for changes
and development patterns, the Town's ground and surface water etc. In the
summer of 1987, an ad hoc citizens group was put together specifically to study
these issues and bring them to the attention of the Town., Shortly thereafter
the Selectmen appointed the Wastewater Advisory Committee, a group of technically
trained people, some having degrees in sanitary engineering, and two of whom are
registered professional engineers in the State of Massachusetts. This Commissicon
also drew its membership from the Planning Board, Board of Health and the
Conservation Commission.

At the 1988 Annual Town Meeting, there were two (2) articles related teo WiFs.
One called for a total ban on the use of WIFs and the other proposed a fairly
extensive Special Permit Process. Both these articles were referred to the
Wastewater Adviscry Commi ttee.

Since the last Annual Town Meesting, the Wastewater Advisory Committee has
heiped the Board of Health get their regulations in place, which have since been
adopted. The Committee also sought professional advice in hydrology as to what
type of pelicies might follow to have an effective bylaw for the Town. OQutside
consultants were used for some of this work as well as Town Counsel for the legal
aspects and drafting of the Warrant Article. William Cooper listed five main
objectives of the Article: 1) The use of WIFs where they provide a superior
alternative; 2) Town's protecticn against any WIF failure or the consequences
of any upset; 3) Prevention of contamination of groundwater or surface water;4)
Protection of those areas that could be developed for potable water supply; and
5) documentation of the impact such a facility might have on the Town Br assess-
ment by various Town Boards.

This Article will not permit anything that is not presently allowed, In
general it does two things: 1) establishes a Restricted Zone in which WTFs would
not be permitted. This zone was basically drawn upon the advice of the hydrogeo-
logical consultant. 2) This article will establish a Special Permit process
administered by the Planning Board and decision criteria for the Planning Board
to uvse in deciding whether to grant such a Permit. The Article provides for
20,000 gallon per day limitation on these plants; restricts the application of
Wastewater Treatment Plants to waste originating on the same lot; places a half-
mile separation between discharges from plants to protect the water resources
and the watershed area. The article also provides for 1) an independent review
of proposals, te be paid for by the applicant; 2) submissicn of detailed plans
by a registered professicnal engineer; 3) an impact statement so the Planning
Board has an opportunity to judge the implications of a proposal; 4) a comparison
with Title 5 to determine that a WIF is a preferable alternative; 5) a contingency
plan in case problems arise; 6) financial administrative responsibility so the
Town will not be left with an obligation, including 100% replacement cost.
Additionally the article has provisions to protect the water quality from degrada-
tion and provides the Town with some insurance for consequential damages and
downstream effects,



April 10, 1989 96.

Mr. {harles Cooper, also of the Wastewater Advisory Committee, presented
to the hall a more detailed explanation of the article and the difference between
what is allowed today and what the Bylaw would alliow. He in turn pointed out
where this bylaw complements the Board of Health regulations.

Finance Committe Report: (R. Pettingell)

The FinCom supported the bylaw and noted it does the job very nicely. With
respect to subsection (j}, the FinCom as a techpical matter, moved to amend that
section,

Mr. Pettingell moyed fo umend Anticfe 40 Ly stniking from paragaaph N.7.(4)
the wonds "Evidence of «ll” and sulstituting therefone the wosds "The proposed
mechandismy whethen fotten of credit, escaow account on cthea financiel device,
to paopide the Town,”

The proponents of the Bylaw had no objection to this technical amendment
when asked,

Henry Sorett of Longfellow Road inquired as to the FinCom's intention
with the Escrow Account. Mr. Pettingell reported the Escrow Account is for
the replacement cost of the facility itself. The purpose of this amendment
is to require that there be & funding mechanism to purchase insurance on such
a plant in the future. Mr. Sorett, noting the Town's liability is limited
te $100,000, ingquired also if there had been any thought of requiring the posting
of a bond to solve the problem.

Robert Abrams of Chanticleer Road asked if the word "available" should
also be deleted as what remained seemed not to be a complete sentence., The
FinCom had no strong feelings one way or the other, but acceded to the sug—
gestion as Mr. Cooper of the WAU agreed the removal of the word "available”
would make the amendment totally consistent,

The Moderator stated that as Mr, Pettingell acceded to Mr. Abrams' sug-
gestion, the amendment of the wotion to amend would be done without a vote,
thus striking out the word "available" as it appears in subparagraph {3).

The motion to amend was VO7ED

Roard of Selectmen (J. Drobinski)

While appreciating that individual WIFs may be preferred over conventional
septic systems in the future, Mr. Drobinski noted they are not yet designed
or maintained to prevent some disastrous groundwater consequences. When a
WTF is proposed for residential use, it is often proposed on marginal properties,
those with a high water table, marginal soil, percabilities or unpercable ledges.
He emphasized that the Town must be protective of its groundwater resources,
The Board heartily endorsed the intent of this Article,

Planning Board Report: (M. Meixsell)

Mr. Meixsell stated the Planning Board's support for this article and
then explained the four steps that led to this article: 1) proposals by developers
for Wastewater Treatment Plants; 2} Evaluation of the current regulatory process
by Town Boards; 3) Conclusions regarding current regulatory deficiences; and
4} Recommended remedial actions.



April 10, 1989 97.

John Nixon of the Conservation Commissicn noted that the Commission had
been unenthusiastic about WIFs, as proposed in the past for residential
development, for a number of reasons. However, industrial growth in Sudbury
cannot be accomplished without an alternative to septic systems, The proposed
Article provides a set of guidelines for WIFs that are a beneficial supplement
to the Board of Health regulations. The Commission believed this article pro-
vides the necessary safeguards for the construction and management of the plants
while at the same time protecting the aguifers and other resource areas. It
reinforces the public planning and welfare process by proper interaction between
the applicant, the Planning Board, the Board of Health and the Conservation
Commission. Therefore the Commission enthusiastically supported this article
and urged the support of the voters.

Robert Sheldon, a Water District Commissioner, also a member of the
Wastewater Advisory Commission, noted the unanimous support of the Water District
Commissioners for this Article. He expressed the opinion that this article
was & sound approach for the Town to take to minimize the possibility of ground-
water and surface water problems associated with small, privately-owned waste-
water treatment plants. He noted that treatment plants can be the preferred
means of treating wastewater generated in amounts of 5,000 gallons/day or less,
however there are questions that must be adequately addressed before such plants
are allowed. He advised that the argument that treatment plants have historically
proven themselves and are therefore automatically the preferred form of treat-
ment, should be tempered. He pointed out that mest of the treatment plants
now in place discharge to large bodies of surfacewater, are well-staffed and
were designed specifically for the given location. A treatment plant in Sudbury
must discharge to the groundwater, which means potentially discharging to exist-
ing drinking supplies that now require only a minimum of treatment. Although
treatment plants offer much higher quality effluent than septic systems, treat-
ment plants are much more dependent upon operator attention and, in the event
of a failure, can cause a concentrated discharge of high-strength waste te
the groundwater. He further noted that Towns cannot depend upon State agencies
to act as the prime, overseeing and monitoring agency for approving the siting,
design and operation of a treatment plant. Towns must take that upon themselves,
and that is what this Article is aimed to do.

Hugh Caspe of Philemon Whale Lane, Chairman of the Board of Health, speak-
ing in support of this article commented that the BOH's regulations focus on
health issues while this bylaw focuses on planning issues. They complement
each other in many ways.

Michael Guernsey of the Board of Health, expressing general agreement
with the bylaw, spoke to a problem he had ~ the issue of Route 20 shopping
centers, there being three shopping centers that have leaching fields in the
back, which back up to the Raymond Road wellfield. He stated there is no way
to put any type of pre-treatment plant on any of these shopping centers as
you cannot combine two or three shopping centers into one treatment plant,
as that would be prohibited, Individual treatment plants would also be pro-
hibited as the discharge points must be at least a half mile from each other,
He expressed concern that there seemed to be no answer to getting rid of the
shopping centers' present septic systems. Mr. Guernsey noted alse that the
Planning Board has received a donation to go forward in its initial steps for
the Sudbury Village Center Project. Mr. Guernsey pointed out that the director
of Public Health has informed the Planning Board that in order to build that
Village Center a treatment center must be put in place, as there would be no
way to rid the Village Center of sewage without a treatment plant. Under this
bylaw, that would not be permitted. His question was, "Why spend $50,000
designing something (Sudbury Village) that cannot be built if this Bylaw is
approved ?" Another concern Mr. Guernsey expressed was that the bylaw does not
allow the comstruction or expansion in treatment capacity of a treatment plant
of over 20,000 gallons. This would mean should the treatment plant for LSRHS
ever need to be rebuilt, it could not be increased in capacity, if and when
the school should expand. He extended this latter concern to the Raytficon
Plant as well.

Considerable discussion took place under this article centering around
the following concerns: present capacities of WIFs at LSKHS and Raytheon;



April 10, 1989 98.

bylaw appears to only address industrial plants and not the regulation of WIFs

in residential areas; many beneficial uses the Town could derive with WIFs that will
not be available with this article; discharge of 20,000 gallens per acre; who will
manage individual plants and what will be the professional requisites for the mon~
itor(s); who will be responsible for the monitoring - & town agency?; the frequen—
cy of the meonitoring and who is responsible for the costs invelved; in the

absence of this bylaw is it peossible and under what regulations would a person

be able to construct a WIF; with passage of this bylaw would more land become
available for development; are WIFs allowed in a cluster zoned development;
applicability of the bylaw, etc.

Fellowing substantial discussion, there was a motion to flope Zhe quesiion,
This was seconded and VO7ED ..

The main motion as amended under Article 40 was UNANIFIDUSLY VOTED .

ARTICLE 41 AMEND BYLAWS ARTICLE XIX - Appoint Tree Warden

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town of Sudbury Bylaws
by adding thereto the following Article XIX:

"ARTICLE XIX
TREE WARDEN

Section 1. The Board of Selectmen shall annually on or before May 1
appoint a suitably qualified person to the office of Tres
Warden for a term to expire on April 30 of the following year,
and shall set the compensation therefor. The Beoard of
Selectmen may fill any vacancy in the office occurring before
the expiration of the current term.

Section 2. This article shall take effect in the year 1990.";
or act on anything relative thereto.
Submitted by the Highway Surveyor

Robert Noyes, Highway Surveyor, moped in lhe words of lhe Arilicle

Report of the Highway Surveyvor: The position of Tree Warden has been elected
for the past twelve (1Z2) years. The current Tree Warden has indicated this

will be his last year that he will run for the position. Since the Tree Depart-
ment will not be able to function without assistance from the Highway Department,
I feel this would be a good time to have the position appointed.

Board of Selectmen: (J. Drobinski) The Board supported this article.

As this Article had initially been placed on the Consent Calendar, George
Hamm of Mossman Road expressed his dissent on having any articles that would
change our form of government placed on the Consent Calendar, If an elective
job is to be changed to an appointive one, he strongly believed it should be
voted upon. He expressed serious reservations as to the advisability of this
change, as an elected official would be more reserve in taking certain actions
than an individual appeinted by and acting upon the request of twoe or three

Selectmen.

The motion under Article 41 was VO7ED



ARTICLE 42.

April 10, 1989 g9,

AMEND LINCOLN-SUDBURY REGIONAL SCHQOL DISTRICT AGREEMENT

To see if the Town will approve the following Amendment to the Lincoln-Sudbury
Regional School District Agreement dated March, 1934, as amended, as proposed
by vote of the Lincoln-Sudbury Regional School District Committee:

The Agreement Between the Towns of Lincoln and Sudbury with respect to the
establishment of a Regional School District, as heretofore amended (the
"Apreement") is hereby further amended as follows:

AMENDMENT

1. Section 1 of the Agreement is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

Y3, The Regional District Schocl Committee

{a) Composition

The powers and duties and liabilities of the Regional School District

shall be vested in and exercised by a Regional District Schocl Committee
{(the “"Committee"). The Committee shall consist of seven (7) members, of
whom five (5) shall be appointed by the School Committee of the Town of
Sudbury from its own membership, and of whom two (2) shall be appointed

by the Scheol Committee of the Town of Lincoln and shall be residents of
Lincoln who may be members of the Lincoln Scheol Committee. All members

of the Regional District School Committee shall serve until their successors
are appointed and qualified,

{b) Interim Committee Membership

Notwithstanding paragraph (a), the members of the Committee in office
immediately prior to the adoption of this amendment Section 1 (the
"elected members") shall continue to serve until the expiration of

their respective terms. Vacancies on the School Committee from among

the elected members, whether during or at the expiration of the respective
terms, shall not be filled.

(¢} Annual Appointment of Members

Within tern (10) days after the acceptance of this amended Section 1,

the local Schoel Committee of the Town of Sudbury shall appoint five

members of the Regional District School Committee, and the local School
Committee of the Town of Lincoln shall appoint two members of the Regional
District School Committee, in accordance with paragraph (a). Such appointed
members, together with the elected members then in office, shall organize
and choose by ballot from their own number a chairman and vice-chairman.

Annually thereafter, immediately after the latest of the annual town elections

of the member towns, each local school committee shall make its respective
appointments to the Regicnal District School Committee, with all appointed
members to serve until the latest of such annual town elections held in the
next succeeding year, The Regional Distriet School Committee, including
any elected members remaining in office, shall annually organize and choose
by ballot from its own number a chairman and vice-chairman.

(d) Vacancies

Vacancies from among the members appointed by the lecal S:hool Committees
of the Town of Sudbury or Lincoln shall be filled by appointment, by the
respective local school committee, of a member to serve for the balance
of the unexpired term."



April 10, 1989 100.

2. This Amendment shall take effect upon its approval by each of
the member towns;

Or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen on behalf of the Lincoln-Sudbury Regicnal
District School Committee.

This Article was PASSED OVER as an identical article had been defeated at the
Lineoln Annual Town Meeting earlier.

William Hewins of the L-S5-R-H-S informed the hall that the Town of Lincoln
defeated this motion by a large majority. The people of Lincoln were concerned
about lesing their voice in the LSRHS, and they did not wish to lose their
right to vote on the Sudbury candidates for the Lincoln-Sudbury-Regional-High-
Schoel Committee.

ARTICLE 43, TRANSFER PORTION OF FEATHERLAND PARK LAND
FROM P&R TO SELECTMEN FOR SALE TO ABUTTER

To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the control of
the Park and Recreation Commission to the Selectmen for the
purpose of sale to Mark T. Dinkel and Cheryl J. Baggen the
following described land:

a portion of Parcel 001 as shown on Town Property
Map F10, containing approximately 1,950 square
feet and more particularly described on a plan
entitled "PLAN OF LAND IN SUDBURY, MASSACHUSETTS
SHOWING PROPOSED CONVEYANCE OF LAND TO MARK T.
DINKEL & CHERYL J. BAGGEN AT FEATHERLAND PARK,
SUDBURY, MA.", dated December 9, 1988 and prepared
by the Town of Sudbury Engineering Department;

or act on anything relative thereto.
Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.
This article was PASSED OVER as the Moderator was in receipt of a vote by
Park and Recreation Commission that they still needed this land. The Town

Counsel had advised that with the existence of such a vote, the Town may not
vote under this article.

ARTICLE 44, AUTHORIZE SELECTMEN TO SELL PORTION OF FEATHERLAND PARK LAND TO
ABUTTER

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to
execute a deed conveying in fee simple the following described
land to Mark T. Dinkel and Cheryl J. Baggen, subject to their
granting to the Town a utility easement through that portion

of their property at 509 Concord Road shown as a twenty-foot
"Right of Way" on a plan entitled, "Land in Sudbury, owned by
Israel Bluestein Compiled by Plan and Measurements', dated
January 29, 1960, by Harlan E. Tuttle, Surveyor, and recorded
with the Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds at the end
of Book 11488, and upon such other terms as the Selectmen shall
deem proper and to determine the minimum compensation to be
paid therefor and to autherize and direct the Selectmen to take
whatever steps are necessary to effectuate such conveyance,
including a petition te the General Court for any required
legislation:



April 10, 1989 101,

a portion of Parcel (01 as shown on Town Property Map F10, containing
approximately 1,950 square feet and more particularly described

on a plan entitled "PLAN OF LAND IN SUDBURY, MASSACHUSETTS SHOWING
PROPOSED CONVEYANCE OF LAND TO MARK T. DINKEL & CHERYL J. BAGGEN

AT FEATHERLAND PARK, SUDBURY, MA.", dated December 9, 1988 and pre-
pared by the Town of Sudbury Engineering Department;

or act on anything relative thereto,
Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

The Moderator informed the hall this article would be PASSED OVER for the same
reason as the previous article, which was to sell part of that transaction.

ARTICLE 45, AMEND BYLAWS, ART. VI - ENFORCEMENT

To see if the Town will vote tc amend Article VI of the Town
of Sudbury Bylaws, Enforcement, by deleting therefrom Sectlon
2 and substituting therefor the following:

"Section 2, Every violation of these bylaws, not other-
wise provided for herein or by the General Laws or Special
Laws of the Commonwealth, shall be subject to a penalty

of $50, and all penalties recovered from such violations
shall be paid inte the Town Treasury to inure to such

use as the Town shall from time to time direct,™;

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen,

Board of SelectmenRepart:. In the process of changing all penalties within

the Bylaws to a specific penalty, this general enforcement provision was over-
looked last year. The provision of a specific penalty will enable viclations
to be processed as non-criminal matters instead of criminal proceedings, The
ability to impose a civil penalty rather than engage in costly and time—consum~
ing criminal proceedings will speed correction of violaticns. We urge your
approval,

Printed below is Section 2 of Article VI, in its present form:

"Section 2. Every viclation of the foregouing bylaws,
not otherwise provided for herein or by the General Laws
or Special Laws of the Commonwealth shall be punished

by a fine of not more than two hundred dollars, and all
penalties recovered from such violations shall be paid
into the Town Treasury to inure to such use as the Town
shall from time te time direct."”

Finance Committee:; Recommended approval

UNANIPOUSLY VOTED TN THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE (CONSENT CALENDAR )



April 10, 1989 102.

ARTICLE 46. GRANT EASEMENT TO N.E.T.&T. ON CURTIS SCHOOL LAND

Te see if the Town will vote to grant to New England Telephone
and Telegraph Company a permanent easement upon, under, and over
the following described land on Pratt's Mill Road for the purpose
of erecting and maintaining a service terminal and pad and all
necessary conduits and cables in connection therewith, and to

authorize the Selectmen to execute an appropriate instrument
therefor:

a portion of the land shown on plan entitled, "Town of
Sudbury, Massachusetts Land Taking for Schoel House
Purposes, Scale: 1 in = 100 fr.", dated October 4, 1962,
by George D. White, Town Engineer, and recorded with the
Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds in Book 10143,
Page 512, consisting of approximately 35 square feet and
shown on the accompanying sketch plan;

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submicted by the Board of Selectmen.

CURTIS MIDDLE SCHOOL

AOAD

ARTICLE 4

NETBT EASEMENT

John Drobinski, Selectman, meped that the Town gaani to New England Telephone
and Telegraph Company a peamenent easement thereupon, unden, and over the gozﬂqw—
ing descnifled fand on Paatit's MLl Road f£or the purpose of erecting und maintain-
ing a seavdice teaminal and pud and afé necessany conduils and calldes in connecs
Lion therawith, wnd 1o authorize the Selectmen o execule an appropricie instru-
ment thenefon:

@ poation of Lund shown on plan entitfed, "Town of Sudfuny,
Plasscchusetls Land Taking foa School fouse Purposes, Scale:
7 inch eguals 100 feet”, dated Octolen 4, 1962, &y George
D, White, Town Engineens aeconded wilh the Middlesex South
Distaict Registry of Deeds in Bvok 10143, Page 5712, Leing
none perticubarntly descrilled on a Plan entitded, "' Easement
Plan’ of Lend in Sudfuny, flassachusetis, paepared for Hew
Englund Tebephone, Scube! 1 inch equads 20 feel”; deled
flanch 30, 1989, fy Lend Planning Engineening and Survey,
and containing approximaiely 345 squane feed acecoading fo
sadd plan.



April 10, 1989 103,

Mr. Drobinski stated the Telephone Company requires this portion of land
for erecting telephone equipment. The land is owned by the Town, therefore
it is up to Town Meeting to decide what to do.

Joseph Klein inquired what the phone company was going to do on this land,
and secondly if the Town was going to be compensated for granting this easement.

It was stated that a service terminal and pad are something that has and
continues to be used by the phone company all over town. There are no above-
ground wires, so basically it is a pad with a box on it that contains some
sort of relay or switching mechanisms. As to remuneration for this easement,
the Town has not considered it at this time or in the past. Both Edison and
the Telephone are one of the Town's largest taxpayers, and they are assessed
on their perscnal property for these items.

The motion under Article 46 was UNANIPGUSLY VOTED

ARTICLE 47. ACCEPT CH. 71, SEC, 7a - STATE REIMBURSEMENT FOR DAY CARE TRANSPORT

To see if the town will vote to accept the provisions of Massachusetts
General Laws Chapter 71, Section 7a, as amended by Chapter 767

of the Acts of 1987, which provides state reimbursement of a por-

tion of the cost of transporting school aged students between

school and any day care facility licensed or registered by the

Office for Children or a day care facility which is part of a

public school system or a private, organized educational system

and located within the boundaries of the school district provided

the distance is at least one and one-half miles; or act on anything
relative thereto.

Submitted by Petition.

As no one was present to make a metion under this article, Article 47 was
PASSED OVER.

ARTICLE 48, TRANSFER LAND OFF RUN BRCOK CIRCLE FROM CONSERVATION COMMISSION
TO SELECTMEN FOR SALE

To see if the town will vote to transfer from the control of the
Conservaticn Commission to the Selectmen for the purpose of sale
to Jan B. Morgan the following described 1,883 sgquare feet of
land on Run Book Circle: land in Sudbury, Massachusetts shown as
Parcel "C" on a plan entitled "Plan of Land in Sudbury, MA. Owned
by Town of Sudbury", dated August 19, 1988, prepared by Colburn
Engineering, Inc. Said Parcel "C" is more particularly bounded
and described according te said plan as follows: NORTHEASTERLY
by Lot 74 147.00 feet: SOUTHEASTERLY by Run Brook Circle by a
curve 11.00 feet in length; and SOUTHWESTERLY by Parcel "B by
two lines of 93,00 feet and 53,57 feet, respectively, and is a
portion of the property located to the scuthwest of Parcel 527

as shown on Town Property Map FOb; or act on anything relative
thereto.

Submitted by Petition.



April 10, 1989 104,

LOT 7A
JAN 8. MORGAN

-~

-~ MPARCEL ch

s
Town Of Sudbyry ¥
Conservation Commission

LOT 6A
ARTICLES 48, 49, 50
SALE OF CONSERVATION LAND

Petitioners report: The purpose of the three town warrants is to rectify the
placement and construction of a porticn of the driveway, adjacent landscaped
areas and fencing at 24 Run Brook Circle which were mistakenly placed on
conservation land by the developer, A realignment of the above is near impos~
sible because of the current placement of the house. It appears that an
honest surveying mistake was made at the radius for the cul-de-sac.

The execution of the warrants would eventually transfer 1,883 square feet of
land from the Conservation Commission to Jan B. Morgan via the Selectmen.
Approval of the state legislature is alsc required.

In return the Conservation Commission is to receive greater contrel over the
landowner's pond frontage and some consideration from the developer.

Dennis Morgan of Run Brook Circle floved Lo Laansfen faom Lhe contaod of
the Conseavation Commission to tha Selectmen fon the purpose of scde to Jan
B, flongan the following descnifed 7,883 square feel of fand on Run Baook
Cincle: Land in Sudfuny, Passachusetls shown as Parced "C" on a plan
entitled "Plan of Land in Sudfury, MA owned By the Town of Sudluay”, Dated
August 19, 71988, paepaned Ly Collurn Engineening, Inc, said panced "C" is moae
particulanby bounded ond descaifed acconding teo suid plan as follows: Noath-
eastendy By fol TA 747.00 feei; southeastenly fy Run Brook Cincle 8y o curve
171.00 feel in Length; and southwestenly by parced "B" Ly dwo fLines of 93.00
feed and 53.57 feel, nespectively, and is a poation of the propenty Localed
to the southwest of pancel 527 as shown on town propenty map FOG6,

Mr. Morgan in support of his motion, explained the purpose of this article
and Articles 49 and 50 is to rectify the placement and construction of a portion
of driveway, adjacent landscaped areas and fencing at 24 Run Brook Circle,
which were mistakenly placed on Conservation land by the developer. A physical
realignment of the above is near impossible because of the current placement
of the house. It appears that an honest surveying mistake was made at the
radius of the cul-de-sac. The execution of the Warrant could eventually trans-
fer 1,883 square feet of land from the Conservation Commission to Jan B. Morgan,
via the Selectmen. Approval of the State Legislature is also required. This
is the first step. In return, the Conservation Commission is to receive
greater control over the land owned as pond frontage and a number of consider-
ations from the developer who originally made the error.




April 10, 1989 105

Board of Selectmen Report: {J. Drobinski)

The Board supported this Article,

The Conservation Commission stated it believed this was a fair and equitable
solution for all parties and urged the support of the hall.

The motion under Article 48 was LNAVIMOUSLY VOTED

ARTICLE 49. AUTHORIZE SELECTMEN TO SELL LAND OFF RUN BROOK CIRCLE

To see if the town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to execute

a deed conveying in fee simple the following described 1,883 square
feet of land on Run Brook Circle to Jan B. Morgan for the sum of
$1.00 and upon such other terms as the Selectmen shall consider
preper, upon approval of said conveyance by the General Court: land
in Sudbury, Massachusetts shown as Parcel "C" on a plan entitled
"Plan of Land in Sudbury, MA. Owned by Town of Sudbury", dated
August 19, 1988, prepared by Colburn Engineering, Inc. Said Parcel
"C" is more particularly bounded and described according to said
plan as follows: NORTHEASTERLY by Lot 74 147.00 feet; SOUTHEASTERLY
by Run Brook Circle by a curve 11,00 feet in length; and SQUTH-
WESTERLY by Parcel "B" by two lines of 93,00 feet and 33.37 feet,
respectively, and is a portion of the property located to the south~
west of Parcel 527 as shown on Town Property Map F06; or act on
anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Petition.

Mr. Morgan Moyed o authondize {he Selccimen ic execule  deed conveying
in fee sdimple the folfowing descniled 7,883 square feed of fand on Run Brook
Ciacke to Jan B, floagan for the sum of 57.00 and upon such othen Lewns as the
Selectmen shabl consider paopen, upon uppropal of said convegance fy the General
Cound: Land in SudBuny, fassachuselis shewn as Parcel "C" on o plan entitfed
"Plan of Land <in Sudbuny, PR, Owned Ly the Town of Sudbuay”, daoled Augusti 19,
1988, prepared Ly Colluirnn Engineering, Ine. Said Parcel "C" is mone particufandy
founded and descriled acconding 1o said plan as folfows! Neatheastealy Ly
Lod 74 747.00 feel; Southeasienly by Run Bacok Cincle Ly o cuave 17.00 feal
i fengihy and Southwestendy Ly Pancef "8" Ly two Eines of 93.00 feed and 53.57
feed, respectively, and s o poaticn of the propenty Localed to the Scuthwest
of panced 527 as shown on Town Paopesidy Map 706,

Petitioners' Report (See report under Article 48)

Board of Seiectmen (J. Drobinski) The Selectmen supported this article,

Thomas Hillery, Chrm. of the Board of Assessors floved to amend on Eehalf
of the Board of Assessons the motion Ly siiking cul the wonds "ihe sum of
37.00% and to neplace lhem wilh the wonrds "sum of $5,6497.

In support of this motion, Mr. Hillery explained the Assessors calculated
this figure by taking land and multiplying it at the rate of $3.00 per square
foot. The Board believed that whenever there is a piece of land in which the

Town is interested, it is incumbent upon the Board to place the true dollar
value on it,

There was considerable discussion on this motion te amend, mostly in
opposition., A motion to flove the guestion was received and seconded. This
motion to end debate was VO7ED



April 10, 1989 106

The motion to amend was defected,

The motion under Article 49 was UNANIAOUSLY VOTED.

ARTICLE 50, SPECIAL ACT - AUTHORIZE SALE OF CONSERVATION LAND OFF RUN BROOK
CIRCLE

To see if the town will vote to petition the General Court te enact
legislation authorizing the conveyance of the following described
1,883 square feet of Conservation land on Run Brook Circle to Jan
B. Morgan of 24 Run Brook Circle, pursuant to Article 97 of the
Articles of Amendment to the Constitution of the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts: land in Sudbury, Massachusetts shown as Parcel

"C" on a plan entitled "Plan of Land in Sudbury, MA. owned by Town
of Sudbury”, dated August 19, 1988, prepared by Colburn Engineering,
Inc. Said Parcel "C" is more particularly bounded and described
according to said plan as follows: NORTHEASTERLY by lot 74 147.00
feet; SOUTHEASTERLY by Run Brook Circle by a curve 11.00 feet in
length; and SOUTHWESTERLY by Parcel "B" by twe lines of §3.00 feet
and 53.57 feet, respectively, and is a porticn of the property
located to the southwest of Parcel 527 as shown on Town Preperty
Map FO6; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Petitioners.

Mr. Morgan flewed to petition the Generaf Counl Lo enact fLegiséation outhon-
izing the conveyance of the folfowing descriled 71,883 squane feet of Conservadion
Land on Run Brook Cincle to Jan B, flongan of 24 Run Baook Cincle, punsuent Lo
Article 97 of the Anticles of Amendment to the Consditution of the Commonwealih
of fAassachuseits: Land in Sudbuny, Nassachusetls shoewn as parced "C* on a Plan
entitled "Plan of Land in Sudfuny, PA ocwned Ly Town of Sudfury”s doted August 79,
7988, prepuned by Coblurn Engineening, Inc, said pancef "C" is mone panticufarly
bounded und descnibed acconding 1o sadid plan ws follows: nontheastendy by £of
TA, T47.00 feet; southeasienly By Run Brock Cincle Ly « curwe 77,00 feel in Lenglhy
and soutfwesterdy Ly parcel "B" fy fwo Lines of 93.00 feet and 53.57 feel,
respectively, and is ¢ pordicn of the propenty fBocaled to the scutlhwesi of parced
527 as shown on Town properdy map FO6.

As the Board of Selectmen and the Conservation Commission held the same
position of support on this issue, there was no further discussion.

The motien under Article 50 was MARANIMCUSLY VOTED

ARTICLE 31. A RESOLUTION - SUDBURY/ASSABET/CONCORD RIVERS

To see if the town will vote to approve the following resclution:
"RESOLUTION - SUDBURY/ASSABET/CONCORD RIVERS

WHEREAS, Sudbury has long recognized that the Sudbury River provides
aur residents with many outstanding recreaticnal, eccological,
scenic, economic, cultural, historical and cther resource
opporturnities;

WHEREAS, over the past months, local concern about this important
river has increased due to a number of factors including
the possible diversion for public water supply, the increas-
ing development pressures of adjacent lands and the loss
of floodplain protection during spring floods;

WHEREAS, The National Park Service, under the provisions of the National
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act, can help local communities to
prepare a long-term protection plan for the Sudbury River
which will rely on the use of existing government authorities
and voluntary private landowner actions;



NOW, THEREFORE,
BE IT HEREBY
RESOLVED

BE IT FURTHER
RESOLVED

BE IT FURTHER
RESOLVED

April 10, 1989 107

that the Town of Sudbury, Middlesex County, hereby urges
members of Congress to enact legislation to designate the
Sudbury River for study under the provisions of the National
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act; and

that our intent is to protect the River for future generations
through the development of a locally-prepared and controlled
River conservatien plan; and

that the Sudbury Board of Selectmen is hereby urged to take
all appropriate measures to help coordinate the Town's
involvement in the study.';

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Selectmen on behalf of the Conservaticn Commission,

Board of Selectmen Report: The National Park Service has begun a study to designate

parts of the Sudbury, Assabet and Concord Rivers as Wild and Scenic Rivers., The residents

of Sudbury have long recognized the valuable resources of the Sudbury River. Recent pressures
for water diversion by the Massachusetts Water Resource Authority (MWRA) and increasing
development on adjacent lands have made river protection imminently important. Designation

by the Federal government will offer protection of its valuable resources. Local support

by town governments and residents is of extreme importance in achieving this goal, The

Beard of Selectmen, Conservation Commission, Planning Beard and SuAsCo Watershed Association
are supporting this resclution. We ask support of all townspeople in voting for this resolution.

The following Resolution was offered by Muriel Plonko of the Conservation Commission:

"RESOLUTION - SUDBURY/ASSABET/CONCORD RIVERS

WHEREAS, Sudbury has long recognized that the Sudbury River provides
our residents with many outstanding recreational, ecological,
scenic, economics, cultural, historical and other rescurce
opportunities;

WHEREAS, over the past months, local concern about this important
river has increased due to a number of factors including
the possible diversion for public water supply, the
increasing development pressures on adjacent lands

and the loss of floodplain protection during spring floods:
WHEREAS, The National Park Service, under the provisions of
the National Wild and Scenic Rivers Act, can help
local communities to prepare a long-term protection
plan for the Sudbury River which will rely on the
use of existing government authorities and voluntary
private landowner actions;

that the Town of Sudbury, Middlesex County, hereby
urges members of Congress to enact legislation to
designate the Sudbury River for study under the pro-
visions of the National Wild and Scenic Rivers Acr:
and

NOW, THEREFORE
BE IT HEREBY
RESOLVED



Aprii 10, 1989 108

BE IT FURTHER that our intent is to protect the River for future
RESQLVED generations through the development of a locally
prepared and controlled River conservation plan; and
BE IT FURTEER that the Sudbury Board of Selectmen is hereby urged
RESOLVED to take all appropriate measures to help ccordinate

the Town's involvement in the study."

The vote taken under Article 51 was UNANIFDUS.

At this time there was a motion to ADJOURK. The motion was seconded and VO7ED,
The meeting was adjourned until tomorrow evening at 10:17 P.M.

Total attendance: 3006



OWN MFETTN
ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 109,

April 11, 1989

The Moderator welcomed the voters to the third adjourned session of the
1989 Annual Town Meeting, A quorum being present, he called the meeting to
order at 7:43 PM at the Lincoln-Sudbury Regional High School Auditorium.

The first order of business was Article 52,

(The full discussion under each article is availableat the Town Clerk's office)

ARTICLE 52, AMEND BYLAWS - REGULATION OF UTILITY POLES, OVERHEAD WIRES AND
ASSQOCTATED OVERHEAD STRUCTURES

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town of Sudbury Bylaws by
adding thereto a new Article XIX, Sectionsl, 2, 3, and &4 in accordance
with Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 166, Sectiens 21, 22,

22C and 24 and in accordance with other statutory authority sub-
stantially as follows:

"ARTICLE XIX REGULATION OF POLES, OVERHEAD
WIRES AND ASSOCIATED OVERHEAD STRUCTURES

Section 1. Regulation of new construction

A, No Utility shall install or construct, except by way of replacement
or upgrading of existing facilities, any poles and overhead wires
and associated overhead structures upon, along or across any
public way within the Town.

B. HNo other person shall install or construct, except by way of
replacement or upgrading of existing facilities, any poles and
overhead wires and associated overhead structures upon, aleng
or across any public way within the Town.

C. This bylaw shall not prchibit the installation of new street
light poles or traffic signal poles supplied by electricity under—
ground.

D. For purposes of this section, upgrading of existing facilities
shall be limited to construction which requires ne additional
wires, cables, visible splices, or additional poles from those
now in existence.

E. No location for any existing poles shall be changed as part of
any replacement or upgrading of existing facilities unless the
new pole leocations fully meet the safety standards for new road
construction as specified by Massachusects regulation, or in
the absence of such regulations by the 15 foot minimum setback
from the pavement recommended by the American Association of
State Highway Officials, and a permit has been granted by the
Selectmen for the change of pole locations,

F. The Selectmen may grant a waiver from the new road safely standards
for the location of no more than two poles in a project and only
when the project is initiated by the Public Safety Officer or
the Town Engineer so as to quickly fix extremely hazardous safety
conditicns or to accommodate necessary changes to the streets
and when the Selectmen determine that such a waiver shall not
incommode the public use of public ways,



April 11, 1989 110,

G, Upgrading of existing facilities shall only be allowed after
issuance of a permit by the Board of Selectmen.

H. Temporary installations shall be permited for a periocd mnot to
exceed 90 days upon issuance of a special permit by the Board
of Selectmen to allow for temporary service to be supplied such
as is often required by special events or by constructien.

I. Any poles and overhead wires and overhead visible splices and
associated overhead structures installed or constructed in
viclation of this section shall be immediately removed by the
Utility or person responsible therefor.

J. Any Utility or person wheo installs or constructs any poles,
overhead wires, overhead splices, and or associated overhead
structures which are in vioclation of this section shall be
punished by a fine of not less than one thousand dollars and
not more than five thousand deollars.

K. Any Utility or person who fails to remove immediately any poles,
overhead wires, overhead splices, and or associated overhead
structures which are in viclaticn of this section shall be
punished by a fine of not less than one thousand dollars and
not more than five thousand dollars for each consecutive
fifteen-day period during which the failure continues,

L. No permit for temporary service or to upgrade existing facil~
ities shall be issued to any Utility in viclation of the report-
ing requirements for existing poles, overhead wires, and
associated overhead structures required by this section.

M. Every Utility or other person who has existing poles, overhead
wires, or associated overhead structures upon, along, or across
any public way in the town shall within 120 days of enactment
of this section provide a report to the Selectmen detailing each
and every pole and the overhead wires, splices and associated
overhead structures attached to that pole now in existence along
with its location and the date and number of the permit under
which it was installed. The report shall also list existing
splices or cther associated overhead structures between poles
directly following the listing for the closest pole.

N. This section is epacted pursuant to General Laws, Chapter 166,
Sections 21, 22, 22C and 24 and shall be censtrued in a manner
consistent with the provisions and definitions in Section 22A
of Chapter 166,

Section 2., Removal of utility peles and wires for reasons of public
safety

A. Within 120 days of passage of this article each Utility or any
other person shall submit to the Selectmen a report detailing
every pole or asscciated overhead structure that is located
within 10 feet of the pavement of an existing public way and
shall have an additional 60 days to develop a priority schedule
acceptable to the town for the relocation of all such poles or
associated overhead structures that are a safety hazard to use
of the public ways.

B. TFor purposes of this section a safety hazard will be defined
to include any pole or associated overhead structure that:

1) Is less than 5 feet from the edge of the paved roadway.



April 11, 1989 111,

2) Is within 10 feet of the edge of the pavement and has an
attached wire of greater than 110 volts running down the
pole to an underground conduit, except when such wire is
located on the side of the pole opposite the pavement between
plus or minus 43 degrees from a line perpendicular to the
tangent of the pavement.

3) Has been installed or replaced since January 1, 1984 in a
location that fails to meet the safety standards for new
road construction except in the case of replacement neces-—
sitated by accident or storm damage.

4} Has been installed or replaced since the enactment of this
section in a location that fails to meet the safety standards
for new road construction except in the case of replacement
necessitated by accident or storm damage.

5) Blocks the sight distances at intersections in a manner that
reduces the safety of that intersection, For purposes of
this paragraph, any blockage of the sight distance by a pole
at an intersection within the sight distance by a pole at
an intersection within the sight distance standards for new
road construction shall be presumed to reduce the safety of
that intersection unless it can be demonstrated that the pole
does not reduce the safety below the minimum specified for
new construction.

C. Each Utility shall be required to develop and implement a plan
to remove, relocate or replace by underground service those poles
or assoclated overhead structures that are a safety hazard to
the use of the public ways that will be completed in no more than
5 years from the date of enactment of this Bylaw., Further that
at least 20% of this required work shall be completed annually.
Bach Utility shall file a report with the Selectmen by March 31
of each year detailing their progress during the preceding year
relative to their annual removal requirement.

D. Every other person with poles or associated overhead structures
that are a safety hazard to the use of the public ways, as defined
by this section, shall be required to develop and implement a
plan to complete their removal within 18 months following the
date of enactment of this Bylaw, and shall file a report with
the Selectman by March 31 of each year detailing their progress
for the preceding year.

E. Any Utility or person who fails to remove any poles, overhead
wires, overhead splices, and or associated cverhead structures
in accordance with the priority schedule and rate of progress
specified by this section shall be punished by a fine of not less
than one thousand dellars and not more than five thousand dollars
for each consecutive fifteen-day pericd during which the failure
centinues,

F. Authority to order the removal of poles and associated coverhead
structures for safety reasons is provided by MGL Chapter 166,
Sections 21, 22 and 24 and accordingly the expense of all said
removals shall be the responsibility of the company and any money
so expended shall not count towards the removals ordered under
the provisions of MGL Chapter 166, Section 22D.

Section 3. Removal of poles, overhead wires, overhead splices, and
associated overhead structures which incommode the public
use of public ways by creating annoyances arising from
aesthetic considerations



April 11, 1989 112.

For purposes of this section anncyances from aesthetic
considerations shall be limited to the following:

13

2)

3

43

5}

6)

7

8)

9

10

When poles and overhead wires, or associated structures are
located along open land such as fields, meadows, streams,
agricultural lands, and open residential lands or in the
Historic District unless it can be demonstrated that said
poles, overhead wires, or associated overhead structures

do not represent a prominent visual focal peint that
detracts from the quality of the surrounding area.

When the wires between two utility poles cross the pavement
of a public way except for the necessary cressing at inter~
sections where the wires running along one public way must
cross an intersecting public way in order to continue along
the public way on the same side, or except for the crossing
required for wires that serve a customer on the opposite
side of the street, unless it can be demonstrated that the
crossing improves the aesthetic quality of the surrounding
area.

When guy wires or other similar associated overhead struc-
tures cross the pavement of a public way unless it can hbe
shown that the pole it supports cannot be made to stand up-
right by digging a deeper hole, placing it in a concrete
base or other possible method which might be used to stabi-~
lize the pole in the ground or make it rigid so as to remain
upright without the need for crossing the street with guy
wires or other associated overhead structures.

Splices or other attachments to overhead wires that are more
than 125% larger in cross secticnal area than the cross
sectional area of the wire that is spliced when said splice
is located on a wire between two poles, and more than 300%
larger when the splice is located at the pole.

When a wire is spliced more than once or has more than one
attachment or has one of each within 250 feet unless said
splice or attachment has a cross sectional area ne more than
50% larger than the cross sectional area of the wire.

When the purpose of overhead wire's crossing of a public

way is te connect to an underground service when said under-
ground service could be fed undergrcund prior to the cross—
ing and run under the public way.

When the noise emanating from any transformer, amplifier,
signal enhancing device or other device connected to the
wires is more than 22 decibels at a distance of 20 feet
unless said measured noise level represents the level
achievable by the best engineering practice for that type
of device.

Any poles, overhead wires, or associated overhead structures
or hardware that are not currently in use except when provided
as part of planning for future expansion.

Any pole placed upon the dividing strip between two lanes

of traffic except when such placement is the only possible
location to provide a safe reliable system or when such a

location minimizes the visual impact of the system,

When poles are more than 5 degrees off vertical unless it
can be shown that this placement minimizes the visual impact
of the pole and/or associated wires.



April 11, 1989 113

B. Within 120 days of passage of this article each Utility and every
other person shall submit to the Selectmen s report detailing
each and every pole, overhead wire, overhead splice, and asscciated
overhead structures that incommode the public use of the public
ways in Sudbury as defined by the annoyances from aesthetic
considerations defined above and shall have an additicnal 120
days to develop in conjunction with the Selectmen a priority
schedule acceptable to the Town for the elimination of each of
these annoyances.

€. Each Utility shall be required to develop and implement a plan
to eliminate these annoyances arising from aesthetic considerations
within 10 years of passage of this Bylaw. Further they shall
be required to complete at least 10% of the total work annually
and shall file a report with the Selectmen by March 31 of each
year detailing their progress for the preceding year.

D. Every other perscn shall be required to develop and implement
a plan to eliminate the annoyances that are attributable to their
peles, overhead wires or associated overhead structures as defined
by this section within 5 years following enactment of this Bylaw.
Further they are required to complete at least 207 of the total
work annually and shall file a report with the Selectmen by
March 31 each year detailing their progress for the preceding
year.

E. Any Utility or person who fails to remove any poles, overhead
wires, overhead splices, and/or associated overhead structures
in accordance with the priority schedule and rate of expenditures
specified by this section shall be punished by a fine of not
less than one thousand dollars and not more than five thousand
dollars for each consecutive fifteen-day period during which
the failure continues.

F, Authority to order the removal of poles and associated overhead
structures which incommode the public use of a public way is
provided by MGL Chapter 166, Sections 21, 22, and 24 and accord-
ingly the expense of all said removals shall be the responsibility
of the company and any money so expended shall neot count towards
the removals ordered under the provisions of MGL Chapter 166,
Section 22D,

Section 4. Severability

The provisions of this Bylaw are severable from each other, and if

any of said provisions shall be held unconstitutional or invalid

by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions

shall remain in full force and effect; if any provision of these
Bylaws is held by such court to be invalidly applied to any particular
case, all other applications of such provisien to other cases shall
not be affected thereby.";

or act on anything relative thereto,

.Submitted by Petition.

Ralph Tyler of Deacon Lane, one of the petiticners, meved in the woads
of the datlicle,

Petitioners' Report: (R, Tyler)

Mr. Tyler accompanied his presentation with a series ofslides depicting
the existing cable lines and poles throughout the Town.



April 11, 1989 114,

Section 1 of this article will prohibit all new installation of utility poles
in Sudbury. Under current zoning regulations Utilities are still allowed to
add poles and wires up to the edge of the land covered by the subdivision plan
or to the edge of a new business's site plan, thus thwarting the intent of
our current regulations. This section will prohibit such installations throughout
the Town.

Section 2 requires Utilities to identify and remove poles and wires that
create safety hazards by being located too close to the pavement. When poles
continue to be located and replaced just inches from the pavement further reg-~
ulation is necegsary to adequately protect public safety. To accomplish improve-
ment a more specific approach must be adopted which is the reason for the length
of the article, The Utility will pay for the work necessary to remove these
safety hazards.

Section 3 requires Utilities to remove poles and wires that create a visual
nuisance. At the junction of Union Avenue and Route 20 stands one of the many
"Black Forests"of Sudbury. The area is completely dominated by the profusion
of poles, wires and associated overhead structures placed with seeming disregard
for their impact ¢n the community. The problem is not confined to the business
district but is & town-wide phenomenon. Along Concord Road between Town Hall
and Lincoln-Sudbury Regional High School the views are dominated by a mass
of thick horizontal cables that block out a considerable portion of the horizen
with seeming disregard to their impact on the character of the area. Since
this problem seems to have gotten much worse in the past 10 years, further
regulation is required. This measure is designed to establish a standard for
performance and achieve the removal of visual nuisances which incommede our
use of the public ways. The regulations are lengthy as it is necessary to
very specifically establish standards for performance in order to initiate
action and monitor cempliance. the Utility will pay for the work necessary
te comply with this section,

Following his report, Mr. Tyler moved that the arlicle le divided s Sections
! and 4 would fe consdidered togethen; and secticns 2 and 3 sepuralely.

Planning Board Report: ({P. Anderson)

Mr. Anderson noted Mr. Tyler's intention to make extensive amendments
to each of the sections, and that the Board of Selectrmen also intended to make
a motion to refer the entire Article to the Planning Board for further study.
Therefore, considering referral & wiser course of action, Mr., Anderson urged
the voters to defeat the motion teo divide,

The motion to divide the question was defeafed,

Finance Committee Report: (J. Hepting)

The Finance Committee reported it had insufficient information on this
Article to make any kind of an intellipgent recommendation. In the absence
of such input from other boards and committees, it took no position on this
Article.

John Drobinski of the Board of Selectmen moved Zo refen Anlicle 52 Lo
the Planning Board fon study.

Selectmen Drobinski reported that the Board agreed with the intent of
this Article, but due to the uncertain financial impact this could have on
the town, it was believed the Article should be studied further and possible
action could be taken on it at the next Town Meeting.



April 11, 1989 115.

Mr. Anderson of the Planning Board noted there was strong support con the Board
for underground utilities. Since 1968 the Planning Board's Rules & Regulations
have prohibited overhead installations in all new subdivisions. There are
many concerns with the wording of this complicated bylaw. A number of significant
issues had been raised at the hearing on this bylaw, therefore further evaluation
as to its potential impact and legal standing was needed.

The motion to Refer the matters under Article 532 to the Planning Board

was WOTED,

ARTICLE 53.

AMEND BYLAWS - PROGRESSIVE REMOVAL OF UTILITY POLES AND OVERHEAD WIRES

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town of Sudbury Bylaws
by adding thereto a new Article XIX, Ssction 5, in accordance
with Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 166, Sections 22D and
24 substantially as follows:

"ARTICLE XIX REGULATLON OF POLES, OVERHEAD
WIRES AND ASSCCIATED OVERHEAD STRUCTURES

Section 5. Progressive removal of utility poles and coverhead wires

A.

Any Ueility having poles, overhead wires or asscciated overhead
structures which are located upon, along or across any public
way or ways within the Town shall remove such poles, overhead
wires and associated overhead structures within two years
following the effective date of this section. Any Utility in
providing replacement facilities of any poles and overhead wires
and associated overhead structures required to be removed shall
install, at its expense, customer service facilities up to 30
feet from the street or in the case of single family residences
up to 150 feet from the street. The costs asscciated with greater
distances shall be the responsibility of the Utility's customer.

Any other company or person having poles, overhead wires or

associated overhead structures which are located upon, aleng
or across any public way or ways within the Town shall remove
such poles, overhead wires and asscciated overhead structures
within two years following the effective date of this section
except for overhead wires attached to the poles of a Utility
which has entered into a cooperative agreement with the Town.

Any Utility which fails to remove any poles and overhead wires
and associated overhead structures as required by this section
shall be punished by & fine of not less than one thousand dollars
and not more than five thousand dollars for each consecutive
fifteen-day period during which such failure continues.

Any Utility may enter into, and from time to time amend, and
perform a cooperation agreement with the Town, pursuant to
General Laws Chapter 166, Section 2Z2E. No Utility which enters
into a cooperation agreement under said Section Z2E shall be
deemed to have viclated this section during the term the payments
provided in the cooperation agreement are to be made, so long

as the Utility shall not be in default under said cooperation
agreement,

Commencing one (1) year from the effective date of this section,
any Utility affected hereby may impose and collect a surcharge

of two percent (2%) on its total billing to each customer located
in the Town pursuant to General Laws Chapter 1066, Section 22M.



April 11, 1989 116.

F. This section is enacted pursuant to General Laws, Chapter 166,
Sections 22D and 24, and shall be construed in a manner consistent
with the provisions and definitions in Sections 224 and 221 of
Chaprer 166.";

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Petition.

Ralph Tyler of Deacon Lane, one of the petitioners, moped fo zefer Anticle
53 fo the Planning Boord for funthen consideration,

Mr. Tyler commented that it would be premature to pass this Article before
the Town stopped new poles from being installed.

Peter Anderson of the Planning Board supported the motion to refer and
suggested Town boards and departments use the time between now and next year's
Annual Town Meeting to develop a coordinated plan for dealing with existing
overhead utility problems and targeting specific areas in Town for relocating
them underground. He noted utility representatives had indicated a willingness
to participate in this effort. Mr. Anderscn commended Mr. Tyler, as had the
Board of Selectmen previously for the significant effort and initiative he
had given to these articles.

The motion to REFER the matters under Article 33 was VO7ED,

ARTICLE 54. PRESERVE DAVIS LAND FOR PARK

To see if the Town will vote to prohibit any development of the
28.9%1 acre parcel of land known as "The Davis Land™ (Parcel Cl0-
500) owned by the Sudbury Park and Recreation Commission until
such time as Town Meeting approves a Park and Recreation Commission
Warrant articie to develop a traditional park serving northern
Sudbury similar to the one described to the 1974 Town Meeting
which authorized this land's acquisition or approves a Park and
Recreation Commission Warrant article to establish another use

for this parcel which is supported by a definitive plan both for
construction, operation and leasing agreements if ancther organ-—
ization is to build and/or manage the new proposed use; such
prohibition of development shall not restrict work necessary to
restore the land to its natural state at the stump dump or filling
in the potheoles left from shrub removal at the abandoned nursery;
or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Petition.



April 11, 1989 117,

SPERRY SITE

R
NANY
AR

ARRASS
AR

DAVIS
PARK & REC. LAND
28.9 Acres

THE DAVIS LAND

Richard Landrigan of Deacon Lane moved Zo prohdidid any devefopment of
the 28,91 acne poaceld of Land known as "The Dapis Land™ (Pancef CIG-500) owned
by the Sudfuny Park and Recreation Commission until such time as fhe 7own Mleeling
approves @ Park and Recreation Commission Wanrant anticle to devedop ¢ tradi-
Lional parnk serping nonthean Sudfuny similar Lo the one descadbed in the 7974
Town fleeting which authonized this fLand’ s acquisition on approves ¢ Purk and
Recreation Commission Wanrand anticle to estallish anothen use fon this puncef
which L3 supponted By o definitive plan both foa construction, openation and
Leasing agreements if enothen oaganization is to duilld and/oa munage the new
paoposed use; such prohilition of development shalf nol nestricl wonk necessary
Lo neslone the fand to ils natunald state afl the stump dump on filling in the
pothobes Left faom shaub nemovald ol the clandoned nuaseny.

The Moderator at this time informed the hall that he had been advised
by Town Counsel that "If we were to pass this motion, it would be an illegal
act and therefore I cannot permit the motion to come on the floor. The reason,
I am told, is because the land, being in the ownership of Park and Recreation
now, Town Meeting cannot dictate to Park and Recreation what to do with the
iand. Town Meeting does have authority, for example, not to appropriate funds
if Park and Recreation cannot be told what they must do with the land, under
our law. So I cannot permit the motion on the floor."

A question from the floor as t¢ the phrase "Park and Recreation cwns the
land in question,"was clarified as to it being "under the jurisdiction of the
Park and Recreation Commission but owned by the Town."



April 11, 1989 118.

Concern was expressed that P & R wished to lease this land to someone for development,
and this sort of action should come under the scrutiny of Town Meeting, so

it would be aware of what's happening and have some jurisdiction over the land
as it is town-owned.

Town Counsel, Paul Kenny opined "With respect to Park and Recreation leas-
ing the land, Park and Recreation doesn't have the authority to lease the land.
The only Board that can lease Town land is the Board of Selectmen.” As to
the proper forum to discuss the "use of this land", Town Counsel opined, "before
the Park and Recreation Commission and under certain circumstances, before
the Board of Selectmen."

C. Schwager of Ridge Hill Road stated he was '"...appalled at what's going
on because everyone...knew that there was great concern and we waited until
Town Meeting instead of informing us in advance. This is a terrible miscarriage
of justice and it denies us all our democratic rights.”

The Moderator, understanding Mr. Schwager's concern, noted the law requires
that he not permit the Town to knowingly commit an illegal act. He asked for
Town Counsel's opinion on this, and when he requests such an opinion he takes
it. It was also the opinion of the Moderater that Town Counsel's opinion,
there could be no motion under this Article, was correct.

Asked if there could be a motion to transfer the jurisdiction of this
land from the P & R to the Board of Selectmen, the Moderator advised the hall
he was in possession of a vote by the Park and Recreation that they do not
wish to give up the Davis Land, parcel Ci0-300 for the purpose the land was
originally acquired., Unless Park & Recreation vote they no longer need or
want the land, it cannot be transferred. The Moderator noted he was advised
this was the law.

Donald Soule a Commissioner for the Sudbury Park and Recreation expressed
his dismay at what had just transpired with this article. He noted he had
been prepared to speak apainst this Article. He stated that he recognized
Park and Kec would have to do something. It would have to listen to the people
and understand what they want to do with this particular piece of land. He
suggested possibly open hearings where the commission will accept the pecple's
input on what and how to use this land.

Town Counsel wishing to add a point of information on this issue, noted,
"There was a suggestion that the first time that I had given the opinion that
this Article was illegal was tonight at this Town Meeting. That's not correct.
I gave that opinion the minute I reviewed this ...Article, which was a petition
article., As with all petition articles, they're entitled to go into the warrant
whether they're legal, illegal or whatever, but that was done immediately upon
receipt of the petition article. My first refuse was not tonight."

Charles Cooper of Morse Road asked Town Council to cite the specific pro-
vision of the law upon which his opinion was based and to read it into the
record. Town Counsel replied, "Mr. Moderator, I cannot cite chapter and verse.
I can tell you what the purpose of Town Meeting according to the General Laws
is, and that is that it is an appropriating and legislative body and that the
various Town departments are the administrative bodies and when a Town body
or board has jurisdiction of a piece of property, they are the ones that deter-
mine its use, as the School Committee determines the use of schools; Park and
Rec, park and recreation land; and the Selectmen, a good portion of the Town's
other properties. With respect to whether or not the property can be leased,

I can tell you that I can cite the chapter and verse and that is Chapter &40,
Section 3, which provides that only the Selectmen can lease or convey property."

George Hamm of Mossman Rd.noted that what was once a $50 or $500 study
has grown inte a $100,000 mortgage for ten years on land the Town owns. He
noted that at the next meeting of the Board of Appeals the Petitioners would
be seeking the land use extension of time from two to ten years for this project
and urged the voters to attend and express their concerns.



April 11, 1989 119.

ARTICLE 55, ARTICLE V.3 - INCREASE UNLICENSED DOG FINE

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town of Sudbury Bylaws,
Article V, Section 3, by deleting the figure $10 and substituting
the figure $25 therefor, in the first paragraph entitled, "Unli-
censed Dogs", so that said paragraph shall read:

"Section 3 Unlicensed Dogs. All owners or keepers of dogs kept in the
Town of Sudbury during the preceding six (6) months and who, on the first
day of June of each year, have not licensed said dog or dogs, as prescribed
by Section 137, Chapter 140 of the General Laws, shall be subject to a
penalty of $25 payable to the Town, in addition to the license fee, for
each dog so unlicensed.";

or act on anything relative thereto.
Submitted by Petition.
John Dreobinski of the Board of Selectmen moved Lo amend the Town of Sudiuay

Bylaws, Aat. ¥V, Section 3, Ly deleling the figune of ST0 and sufsiifuting the
Figure 325 therefor, in the finsd puragraph entitdled "Unlicensed Degs™,

Petitioners' Report:

Each year there are approximately 600 dog owners who do not license their
dogs at the annual renewal time of March 31 and are still delinquent as of
June 1, when the late penalty goes into effect., It costs the taxpayers money
to pursue licensing and payment for these unlicensed dogs via letters and notices,
Approximately 100 cases end up in court each year. We hope the larger fine
will induce dog owners to take responsibility for licensing their dogs in a
timely manner, and thus avoid this unnecessary processing, We urge your approval.

Finance Committee Report: (J. Ryan)

Mr. Ryan commented the FinCom supported either the increase of Town revenues
or a decrease in unlicensed deogs.

The motion under Article 55 was VO7ED

ARTICLE 56, RESOLUTION: FAIR HOUSING POLICY STATEMENT

To see if the Town will vote to approve the following resolution:
"FAIR HOUSING POLICY STATEMENT

Be it resolved that: It is the pelicy of the Town of Sudbury to ensure
equal housing opportunity for all people without regard to race, color,
national ancestry, age, sex, religious preference or marital status and
to abide by any and all Federal and State statutes prohibiting discrimation.

Be it resolved that: No person in the Town of Sudbury shall, on the ground
of race, color, national origin, ancestry or sex, be excluded from partici~-
pation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimin-
ation under any Town program or policy related to housing.

Be it resolved that: Where previous discriminatory practice or usage
tends, on these grounds to exclude individuals from participation in,

to deny them the benefits of, or to subject them to discrimination under
any program or activity to which this policy applies, the Town has an
obligation to take reasonable affirmative action to remove or overcome
the consequences of the prior discriminatory practice or usage, and to
accomplish the purpose of this policy.



April 11, 1989 120.

Be it resolved that: Even in the absence of such prior discrimination,

the Town shall, in administering a program, take affirmative action to
overcome the effects of conditions which resulted in limiting participation
by perscons of a particular race, color, national origin, ancestry or sex.

Be it resolved that: The Town of Sudbury will work with the Massachusetts
Commission Against Discrimination in investigating and taking or supporting
appropriate legal action against violators of fair housing law.";

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Petition.

Petitioners' Report:

This article is sponsored by the Town's Fair Housing Committee., In order
to comply with requirements of the Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimin-
ation, it is necessary for the Town to make such a policy statement. OQur
compliance is a prerequisite for obtaining grants for the Town. We urge a
favorable vote on the resolution.

H. Tober of Ames Road speaking in opposition to this resolution stated
affordable housing in Sudbury will never be cheap, and it was to him an unaccept-
able source of revenue, which required increases in Town Services - law enforce~
ment, fire protection, and education. The grants received go into the developers'
pockets and the Town must provide services at the established level while the
tax base deteriorates.

The resolution under Article 56 was ¥UTED,

ARTICLE 57. AMEND ZONING BYLAW, ARTICLE IX.IIT.D - RESEARCH BISTRICTS PERMITTED
USES

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town of Sudbury Bylaws,
Article IX, the Zoning Bylaw, Section III, Permitted Uses, Sub-
section D. Research Districts, by adding the following to the
section on permitted uses:

"&, Executive, administrative or financial offices including those
accessory uses necessary for a building to function as a company
headquarters.”;

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Petition.

Before accepting a motion under this Article, the Moderator asked if
Mr. Tyler wished to address this and the following three articles together,
as they were all related. Mr. Tyler wished to address them individuoally.

Raiph Tyler of Deacon Lane meved in Fhe woads of the Anlicle, ws printed
in the Warrand.

In support of this article, Mr. Tyler first provided some personal background
as to his interest in this research district, then went on to say these four
articles would greatly enhance the Town's opportunity to increase its revenue.

He noted the Research District had been "zoned down", prohibiting any significant
new construction, The zoning was to give the Town more control over development
and present over-development. He stated the current zoning, which is very



April 11, 1989 121.

limited and restrictive, means there is very little practical value in the
property as a Research District and as a strategic resource to the Town. Since
the down-zoning of the Research District, the Unisys people have received
developers' proposals that only call for high~intensity, high-density projects,
The proposed article would permit office use, which would have the least amount
of impact on the aquifer protection zone in this area.

Finance Committee Report: ({J. Hepting)

The FinCom agreed in principle with Mr. Tyler's premise that additional
business taxes would benefit the town by lowering the taxpayers' share of the
levy, however, as the FinCom had not received any information on this article
from any other board, committee or department, it could not take a position
on this Article,

Board of Selectmen: (1. Wallace)

Mr.o Wallace speuking for himself addressed this article and Articles 58,
59 and 60, following. It was his feeling when the property was down-zoned
that it would not be developed in its present form. He believed Mr. Tyler
was locking for some sense of direction as to how Unisys can work with the
Town. Presently it is not producing any revenue, it's not serving the Town
at ail, and as it is privately owned there is no right of access. He further
commented the parcel involved is a beautiful natural resource and he would
like to see a large portion of it preserved.

Planning Board: (R. Kirby)

Mr. Kirby reported on all four related articles. In an effort to obtain
as much information as possible for these articles, the Planning Board used
the new Commuter Traffic Model to estimate any far-reaching dimpact further
development of the Research District would have on traffic patterns. The
Planning Board used the Growth Impact Computer Model to estimate the financial
impact «f several different possibilities Lhat could be developed in the
Research District, It was concluded the gross revenue fipures suggested by
Mr. Tyler were reasonable if "Class A" buildings, those of highest quality,
were constructed. It was noted there are no such buildings in Sudbury at
Lhis time, Also, the cost borne by the Town would have a negative offset to
the tax revenue, The Growth Impact Computer Model tock into consideration
the formula for State aid reimbursements, and it was concluded the net revenue
would be considerably less, and the impact on the residential tax rate would
be measured by pennies rather than dollars.

Mr. Kirby presented a history of the Research District going back to 1959
when it was first established up to the 1988 Annual Town Meeting when a pro-
tective zone was voted arcund Well No. 5 in this Research District area, Lo
prevent "further damage" and to permit clean-up of the well and its eventuul
return to service. He pointed out the water problems that occurred last summer
(1988) and the importance of getting Well No. S5 back on line. It was said
there were certain features of the Research District that paralieled those
of Route 20. Noting the over-development of the business district on top of
the Town's major aguifers, Mr, Kirby stated the Planning Board was not opposed
to commercial development, but was opposed to a haphazard approach to commercial
development that has been the rule in the past. The Planning Board, in response
to a 1986 recommendation for a land use study, has started a Comprehensive Growth
Management Program, which identifies the assets and liabilities associated with
current land use and will conclude with long-term recommendations beneficial to
the Town,



April 11, 1989 122.

Article 57 would permit office use of buildings within the districe, however
the number of people normally employed in an office are double those in a research
facility. This would generate twice as much traffic in the area. Article
58 would allow the construction of buildings 6 times larger in size than now
allowed. The number of people invelved would be almost 3,500 or tweive times
the number the present facility can accommodate and twelve times the number
of cars on the facility. Article 59 would reduce the percentage of ground
area to be covered by buildings and a corresponding increase of the maximum
height. Article 60 would exempt parking structures from the ground area
coverage restricted to the previocus article, which could encourage high-rise
parking garages. Mr. Kirby informed the hall there were so many concerns
raised at the hearing held on these articles, it was necessary to keep the
hearing open until this past Wednesday, in order to include responses from
all interested parties. Concerns expressed included protecting the Town's
water supplies, serious dangers to White's Pond, specific financial impact
information based on findings of the Fire Chief and the Town Engineer, documented
findings showing the traffic impact throughout Sudbury and neighboring communities,

In summary, the Planning Board believed these articles raised numerous
complex issues which need further examination befcre their full impact can
be assessed and understood. It believed additional tax revenues should be
derived from commercial development of properties more suited for that purpose
than this Research District. Therefore, the Planning Beard recommended the
defeat of Articles 57, 58, 59 and 60.

Representatives of the Permanent Traffic Study Committee, the Water District,
the Conservation Commission as well as many voters spoke in opposition to these
four articles.

Mr. Tyler responded to many of the issues that were brought forth. He
then moved ito nefea Aaticle 57 to the Planning Beerd and Finance Commiliee
for furihen study and that they be wshed to aepert lo the nexd Annuad on
Special Town fleeting, swid repori Lo include wctionalle recommendaiions as
io the propen zonding for the Reseanch Districd which will channel devefopment
into those uses judged fc fe in the Lest inferest of Sudfuny.

Chairman Kirby of the Planning Board considered this motion totally
unrealistic considering the complexities of the issues involved., He suggested
the best move would be to Indefinitely Postpone these four articles or defeat
them, but not Refer them as the Board is already engaged in a land use study
for the Town.

Asked by the Moderator if he was making a motion to Indefinitely Postpone,
which would take precedence, he said he wasn't but if it was permissible he
would, Mr. Rirby meved {0 indelinitefy postpone Andicle 57.

At this point, the Moderator explained Mass. General Law governing Zoning
Bylaws that receive adverse action at a Town Meeting. The motion to Indefinitely
Postpone Article 57 was VO7ED

ARTICLE 58 AMEND ZONING BYLAW, ARTICLE IX.IV.B ~ RESEARCH DISTRICTS INTENSITY
REGULATIONS, MAXTMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO

To see if the Town will vete to amend the Town of Sudbury Bylaws,
Article TX, the Zoning Bylaw, Sectien IV, Intensity Regulations,
Subsection B, Schedule of Internsity Regulations, by changing the
"Maximum Floor Area Ratio™ for Research RD Districts to 6000 square
feet gross floor area per acre; or act on anything relative theretc.

Submitted by Petition.

Ralph Tyler of Deacon Lane, one of the Petitioners, Moved in the wonds
of the Azticle,



April 11, 1989 123.

Mr. Tyler appreciated the fact the Planning Board needed time to study the
issues of this article and the other articles, After a brief presentation,
he moved to Refen Anlicle 58, Reseanch Distaicts Intensity Regulations,
Aaximum Flooa Area Ratlio, to the Planning Bound end the Finance Committee fon
Aurihen situdy and they fe asked io repori to the next Annual Town fleeiing,
said report Lo dnclude aclionable necommendations as to the paopen zoning foa
the Research District which wild channelf development into those uses judged to fe
Ain the fest intenesis of Sudfuny.

Mr. Tyler believed this motion would provide a dialogue with the two
mentioned boards about what is appropriate for this research district, infor-
mation could be exchanged and an early report could be realized with them
working together, :

Saul Bloom of Powers Road moped Zo indefinitely posipone Aaticfe 5§.
This motion tock precedence over the previous motion to Refer,

The motion to Indefinitely Postpone Article 58 was VOTED,

ARTICLE $59. AMEND ZONING BYLAW, ART, IX.IV.B — RESEARCH DISTRICTS INTENSITY
REGULATIONS, MAXIMUM BUITLDING COVERAGE AND HEIGHT

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town of Sudbury Bylaws,
Article IX, the Zoning Bylaw, Section IV, Intensity Regulaticns,
Subsection B, Schedule of Intensity Regulations, by changing the
"Maximum Building Coverage" for Research RD Districts to 7.5%
and the "Maximum Building Height" for Research RD Districts to

4 Stories and 60 Feet;

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Petition.

Petitioners Report:

This article seeks a reduction in the current 15% maximum building coverage
allowed and an increase in the maximum 2 stories and 35 feet maximum building
height. This will preserve as much as possible the open, undeveloped character
of the Research District while allowing development which will significantly
expand town tax revenues. We believe that encouraging 3 or 4 story buildings
that could cover a maximum of 7.5%7 of the land would result in much better
land uvse than the existing regulations that encourage one to two story buildings
covering up to 15%Z of the land.

These changes will control how development can occur so as to preserve
as much of the land in its existing state as possible. The amount of develop-
ment will continue to be contrelled by the Maximum Floor Area Ratio.

ARTICLE 60. AMEND ZONING BYLAW, ART. IX.IV.A - RESEARCH DISTRICTS INTENSITY
REGULATIONS, PARKING STRUCTURES

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town of Sudbury Bylaws,
Article IX, the Zoning Bylaw, Section IV, Intensity Regulations,
Subsection 4, General Requirements, by adding the following:

"7. Parking Structures

The gross floor area of any parking facilities including parking
spaces, maneuvering aisles, ramps and pedestrian walkways, elevators,
and staircases to provide the parking required by the Zoning Bylaws
Section V.C, Parking Standards, shall not be included in the
calculation of the Maximum Floor Area Ratio.":;



April 11, 1989 <124,

or act on anything relative thereto,

Submitted by Petition

Petitioners Report:

We can encourage that more land remain in open space by not penalizing
projects which want to provide parking structures for the parking that is
required by the Zoning Bylaws. Under current regulations, which only affect
the Research District, the floor area of a parking garage would reduce the
amount of building area permitted by the Maximum Floor Area Ratio. Therefore
all parking will end up as paved parking on grade. This needlessly paves
land that could remain in its existing state. By passing this article we will
encourage better iand use,

Henry Sorett of Lengfellow Drive mgped ic suspend the aules so the hall
mey dmmediately toke up a molion to Indefinitefy Posipone Axdicle 59 and 60.

The metion to suspend the rules was 078D

Mr, Sorett then mouved to indefinilely posipene consdderation of Aatdcle
59 and 60

The motion to Indefinitely Postpone Article 59 and 60 was VO7ED

ARTICLE 61. TRANSFER PARK & REC DAVIS LAND TO CONSERVATION COMMISSION

To see if the Town will vote to transfer the 28.91 acre parcel

of land known as the "Davis Land™, (Parcel CI0-300 on Town Property
Map), from the control of the Park and Recreation Commission to

the Conservation Commission for use as conservation land; and

to authorize and direct the Board of Selectmen, acting on behalf

of the Town, to petition the Great and General Court of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts to enact legislation authorizing

such transfer, in accordance with Article XCVII of the Articles

of Amendment to the State Constitution; or act on anything

relative thereto.

Submitted by Petition

Petitioners' Report:

The purpose of this article is to safeguard from development the parcel
of land adjacent to Davis Farm Conservation Land. The Davis Farm Lard is an
important part of Sudbury's conservation effort, and development of the ad-
jacent parcel will have a powerful impact on the enjoyment of the area. The
noise, traffic, and trash associated with development will ruin the area as
a place to walk in quiet contemplation of nature.

In addition, the parcel contains an important wetland area associated
with Cold Brook, This area is an important factor in the complex interactions
which govern flood control and protection of water quality. Development on
this site could endanger Sudbury's water supply.

The Moderator anncunced this article was being PASSED OVER for the same
reason indicated earlier that the Park & Recreation Commission had given to
the Town Clerk a vote by which they had decided not to give up the land.
Therefore it would not be proper to take up this Article.



April 11, 1989 125,

Chairman of the Board of Selectmen, David Wallace mowed fo dissolue the
7989 Annual Town feeling

This motion was seconded and VOVED

The 1989 Annual Town Meeting was dissolved at 11:18 PM.

Attendance: 255

Jean M.-MAEKénzie
Town Clerk, C.M.C.

R AT IND oY e .
el ".\‘ 7?/&



SPE W N
PECIAL TOWN MEETING 126.

September 12, 1989

The meeting was called to order by the Moderator, Thomas G. Dignan, Jr. at
7:36 PM at the Lincoln-Sudbury Regional High School Auditorium, He declared
a quorum was present. Following a brief period of prayerful silence, the
Moderator asked Selectman, Judith Cope to lead the hall in the Pledge of Allegiance.

The Moderator announced he had received a notice from the Town Accountant,
Jim Vanar, that there was no certified cash available for this Special Town
Meeting. The Moderator then examined and found in order the Call of the Meeting,
the Officer's Return of Service and the Town Clerk's return of mailing. At
this time, Mr. Dignan recognized Chairman Drobinski of the Board of Selectmen
for a motion to dispense with the reading of the Call, the Return of Service
and the reading of the individual articles,

Mr, Drobinski moved in the wonrds of the flederaton s neguested motion,
This motion was seconded and YO7ED,

After a few procedural announcements, the Moderator recognized the Chairman

of the Fipance Committee, Richard Pettingell for an overview of the monied
articles to be acted upon at this meeting.

Finance Committee Report {R. Pettingell)}

Mr. Pettingell reported that after Proposition 2-1/2 was overwhelmingly
defeated by the voters last April, Town Meeting passed a $25 million "non~override"
operating budget, which resulted in nearly one and cne-half million dollars
being cut from the Sudbury and Lincoln-Sudbury Regional School budgets. Approx-
imately 60 thousand dollars was cut from each of the police, fire and highway
budgets and proportionate cuts im virtually every other department and board,

To varying degrees, this resulted in an overall decrease in the level of town
services.

At the conclusion of Town Meeting, it was thought a budget had been voted
that the Town could afford to fund out of the revenue sources then available, Due to
recent cuts in state aid, that belief was proven to be erroneous. He stated
the purpose of this Special Town Meeting was to recensider the Tiscal '90
Budget.

FY 90 ATM
TOTAL BUDGET: $25,243,027
NET ARTICLES: 629,473
TOTAL NON-APPROP. EXPENSES: 1,018,874
TOTAL TO BE RAISED $26,891,374

FY 90 FUNDING

THROUGH TAXATION: $19,116,014
USE OF AVAILABLE FUNDS: 1,103,866
USE OF NON-AFPROP. TAX REVENUE: 6,671,494

$26,891,374

The above chart indicated where the funding for the budget had been expected
to come from, The figures above the line represented what essentially would
have been the debit side. The top line represented the operating budget veted



September 12, 1989 127.

at the April Town Meeting, while the $629 thousand + reflected the monies to

be raised to fund the articles voted at both the Annual and Special Town Meeting,
less those to be funded through borrowing. The bottom line indicated the total
non-appropriated expenses - those expenses not considered at Town Meeting for
which the Town is responsible for funding. The bottom line being a $26.8 million
town budget as opposed to the operating budget,

Below the line is how it was believed the budget would be funded: $19
million through taxation, which represented the Proposition 2-1/2 levy limit
placed upon the town, plus an additional $240 thousand which was exempted from
the levy limit. Additionally, funds amounting to $1.1 million, consisting
of Free Cash and money from the Abatements Surplus Account were expected to
be available - the Abatements Surplus Account consisting of funds turned over
to the Town by the Assessors, that had been held in the Abatement and Exemption
Account. The third entry, Non-appropriated Tax Revenue, represented local
receipts, enterprise fund receipts, and state aid.

FY GC NON-APPROPRIATED TAX REVENUE

FY 90 ATH FY 90 9/12/89
STATE RECEIPTS: $3,015,688 $2,848,529
LOCAL RECEIPTS: 2,200,000 2,200,000
ENTERPRISE FUND RECEIPTS: 855,806 855,806
$6,671,494 $5,904,335
FY 9C 9/12/89 SHORTFALL: $767,159

This chart was a breakdown of the Non-appropriated Tax Revenue, the first
column of figures represented the way it was believed things were going to
turn out at the conclusion of the Annual Town Meeting and the right-hand column
the way things actually turned cut. The difference between the two columas
was the State Aid., At the time the recommended budget was set, it was antici-
pated the Town would receive approximately $3.6 million in State Aid. Planning
on that amount, the FinCom had been conservative as it reflected only a $150,000
increase over last year's state aid. It had been advised earlier in the year
to expect at ieast a $400,000 increase, instead the state aid received was
nearly $620,000 less than last year, which resulted in the current budget being
$767,000 out of balance.

The Finance Committee stressed the major part the Board of Assessors had
in the preparation of recommending a way to make up this shortfall without
the necessity of an override or further cuts in Town services. The FinCom
proposed using four funding sources. First, reducing the funding of the FYQO
Abatement and Exemption Account; second, the use of the Abatement Surplus Funds;
third, selective reduction of the FYS0 operating budget; and foyrth and final,
the use of the Stabilization Fund,




September 12, 1989 128,

PROPOSAL FOR RE-BALANCING OF TY90 BUDGET

REDUCTION OF FUNDING FOR FY9O0
ABATEMENT AND EXEMPTION ACCOUNT: $ 46,400

USE OF ABATEMENT SURPLUS FUNDS: 409,767

REDUCTION OF MINUTEMAN VCC. H.S.
APPROPRIATION (100-140): 12,480

REDUCTION OF UNCLASSIFIED
ACCOUNT APPROPRIATION {950):

HEALTH INSURANCE (950-800) 53,885
WORKER'S COMP, (950-811) 13,500
RETIREMENT FUND (950-813) 25,000

USE OF STABILIZATION FUND: 210,000
$771,032

The Board of Assessors after six months into this fiscal year and after careful
deliberation, decided they could live with $46,400 less in the Abatement and Exemption
Account. This was not "new'" cash, but it permitted that amount to be used toward the
budgetary shortfall. The Board of Assessors reviewed prior years' Abatement and Excess
Accounts and turned over to the Town $409,767 from the Abatement and Exemption Account,
which is now known as Abatement Surplus Funds, and are available by vote of Town Meeting
to fund the operating budget. The FinCom proposed this money ($409,767) from the Beard
of Assessors be put towards the budgetary shortfall. The third component was the selective
reduction of the budget as voted at the Annual Town Meeting. First--a reduction in the
Minuteman Vocational High School apprepriation, line item 100-140, of $12,480. This cut
was a result of the efforts of the Minuteman Vocational administration reducing its
appropriations on member towns. The money was no longer required. The remaining cuts
came in the Unclassified Account:

1st - Health Insurance Account, line item 950-800, This item was set &t 1.17 million
doliars at the time of the April Annual Town Meeting, as the insurance premiums
were unknown since the policy period runs from May to May. This was no longer
an "unknown" and there was approximately $60,000 excess in that account. It was
proposed to take $50,012 from that account and leave the balance as there is an
expected increase in the premium next year. This meve had the endorsement of the
Town Accountant;

Z2nd - Worker's Compensation, line item 950-811, was budget at $125,000. the bill for
this came in for $13,500, less than what was appropriated. Therefore, it was
proposed these funds be used elsewhere;

3rd - Retirement Fund, 950-813, this appropriation was set at $700,000. Each year the
Middlesex Gounty Retirement Board places ar assessment on the Town, based upon
its percentage of retirees compared to the total number of county retirees. At
the time of the Annual Town Meeting, the County advised the Town the assessment
would be somewhere in the vicinity of $700,000. However, the assessment, when
it was received, was approximately 3670,000, therefore there were some excess
funds in that account. $5,000 of it was used or transferred to cover the cost
of the audit. The FinCom proposed the transfer of the remaining $25,000 te
cover the Town's shortfall.

The final component of the FinCom plan was the use of the Stabilization Fund.

Mr. Pettingell explained that at this time there was $629,000 in that account,
which is best described by some or many as the Town's ''last savings account”.

This account may be accessed by a 2/3rds vote of Town Meeting, and then, only for
an item on which the Town could borrow. Historically, that would be a capital
expenditure. Although a cut in state aid was not considered the type of emergency
one would normally expect to use the Stabilization Fund for, it was nonetheless,
in the minds of the Finance Committee, sufficient emergency to permit the Town,



September 12, 1989 129,

at least this one time, to fund certain capital expenditure in the FY90 budget out

of the Stabilization Fund. There were $346,000 capital expenditures and the FinCom
propesed the funding of $210,000 by use of the Stabilization Fund. This proposal to
meet the FY90 Budget shortfall would not require any further cuts in Town services
during the FY90 year. Mr. Pettingell informed the hall, should these recommendations
not be accepted, the only other options available to the Town would be 1) to vote
additional funding by means of a Proposition 2-1/2 override of 2) further reduce the
operating budget. The Finance Committee did not feel an override was necessary and it
believed no additional budget cuts were warranted at this time. He stated the tax-
payers had a reasonably good idea of what they were going to get when they voted down
the override last spring. Town boards and departments had full and fair opportunity to
inform everyone exactly what the non-override budget would mean. However, no one antic-
ipated the effects further reductions in that "non-override' budget would have on Town
services. It was the Finance Committee's collective opinion such cuts should be avoided
unless they can be dene in a fiscally prudent manner.

Mr. Pettingell stated the Town of Sudbury would not excape unscathed from local
aid reductions. The Abatement Surplus funds spent tonight, would not be available as
Free Cash to offset next year's operating budget. The Stabilization Fund would be
diminished by $210,000. This means when considering next year's budget, the Town will
face a situation of either accepting a reduction in Town services or acknowledging the
reality that the only way to continue to maintain Town services is by a Proposition 2-1/2
override., T[unding the FY90 shortfall without service cuts or an override was to be
considered a reflection of this Town's sound fiscal management. However, the price of
balancing the FY91 budget without taking either of those steps would be the virtual
exhaustion of the Town's cash reserves. The Stabilization Fund will be left with
$419,000 and the Finance Committee will not recommend its use for anything short of an
emergency. likewise, the Board of Assessor's Abatement and Exemption Account has been
greatly diminished, as much as sound management permits., Simply put by Mr. Pettingell,
"We have dodged a fiscal bullet this time, but the Town must understand at the conclusion
of this Special Town Meeting, we will no longer have the resources to dodge another one."

(The full discussion under each article is available at the Town Clerk's Office.)

ARTICLE 1. STREET ACCEPTANCE - QLD MEADOW ROAD (PORTION)

To see if the Town will vote to accept the layout of a portion of 0ld

Meadow Road extending from Elliot Road southerly to a dead end, a distance

of an average of 197 feet, more or less, as laid out by the Board of Selectmen
in accordance with the description and plan on file in the Town Clerk's Office;
to authorize the acquisition by purchase, by gift, or by taking by eminent
domain, in fee simple, of the property shown on said plan; and to raise and
appropriate, or appropriate from available funds, $185, or any other sum,
therefor and all expenses in connection therewith; or act on anything relative
thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen,

ARTICLE |

OLD MEADOW RCAD
STREET ACCEPTANCE

EXTER$I0!

TOWN OF SUDBULRY

{70 BE PEECED TO
THE SUDBURY

HOUSING AUTHORITY)

MASS. FIREFIGHTING
ACADRMY



September 12, 1989 130,

John Drobinski, Chairman of the Board of Selectmen, moved Lo zefea Aaticte T,
Staeed Accaptance, Ufd Peadow Road to the Boend of Sebectmen Foea furthen sludy.

Mr. Drobinski explained the purpose of this motion was to address certain concerns

abutters had raised. It was felt it would be appropriate to refer this back to the
Board of Selectmen to address these concerns.

Finance Committee: (R, Pettingell)

The FinCom supported this motion to refer.

The motion under Article 1 to refer was VO7ED,

ARTICLE 2, SPECIAL ACT - BARKER REAL ESTATE TAX REFUND

A, To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to
petition the General Court of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts to
enact special legislation not requiring further submission to a Town
Meeting as set forth herein:

"The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
In the year one thousand nine hundred and eighty-nine.

An Act authorizing the Town of Sudbury to refund certain property
taxes.

Section 1. The Town of Sudbury is hereby authorized to reimburse
Harold E. Barker, Jr. and Julia Barker the sum of two thousand
seventy-six dollars paid to said Town for real estate taxes on
property located at 12 DeMarco Road which were erroneously assessed
for the fiscal years 1981 through 1988.

Section 2. This Act shall take effect upon its passage.';

and

B. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or
appropriate from available funds, to pay Harold E. Barker, Jr. and
Julia Barker a refund for overpaid taxes, provided such action is
approved by the General Court by passage of the Special Act set forth
in part A above;
or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

John Drobinski, Chairman of the Board of Selectmen, moped Zo indefinitely
poslpone Article 2.

Mr. Drobinski explained this motion was based upon the recommendation of the
Finance Committee, so the exact dollar amount for this article could be verified,

Finance Commirtee: (C. Corkin) The Finance Committee supported this motion.

The motion under Article 2 was VO7ED,



September 12, 1989 131.

ARTICLE 3. SPECIAL ACT -~ SYMINGTON REAL ESTATE TAX REFUND

A. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to
petition the General Court of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts to
enact special legislation not requiring further submission to a Town
Meeting as set forth herein:

"The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
In the year cne thousand nine hundred and eighty-nine.

An Act authorizing the Town of Sudbury to refund certain property
taxes,

Section 1. The Town of Sudbury is hereby authorized to reimburse
Martha R. Symington the sum of one thousand six hundred eleven
dollars and twenty-seven cents paid to said Town for real estate
taxes on property located at 20 Bent Road which were erronecusly
assessed for the fiscal years 1972 through 1988,
Section 2. This Act shall take effect upon its passage.'’;
and
B, To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or
appropriate from available funds, to pay Martha R. Symington a
refund for overpaid taxes, provided such action is approved by the
General Court by passage of the Special Act set forth in part A above;
or act on anything relative thereto.
Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.
John Drobinski, Chairman of the Finance Committee, moved fo indefinilely posipone
Aaticte 3.
Mr. Drobinski stated the reason for this motion was the same as for Article 2,

to verify the dellar amount.

Finance Committee: (C. Corkin)

The Finance Committee supported this metion.

The motion under Article 3 was VO7ED,

ARTICLE 4. AMEND FY90Q BUDGET - USE OF ABATEMENT SURPLUS

To see what sum the Town will vote to transfer from the Abatement Surplus
Fund to amend the vote taken under Article & of the 1989 Annual Town Meeting,
Budget, in order to offset certain amounts appropriated under the Fiscal
Year 1990 Budget; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

The motion under this article was made by Chairman Pettingell of the Finance
Committee.

Move Lo amend vole fuken unden Anticle 6 of the 1989 Annuct Town Meeting Ly
transfen foom the Abotement Sunpfus Fund in omden 1o offsel wmounis appropaiuded
unden the Fiscaf Yean 1990 fudged as foldows: Line iiem 950-800 Unclussifled Healih
Inaunance Account, §409,767.

This motion was seconded. The FinCom had no further remarks on this motion.



September 12, 1989 132.

Board of Selectmen: The Selectmen supported this motion

The motion under Article & was VO7ED,

ARTICLE 5. AMEND FY90 BUDGET - USE OF STABILIZATION FUND

To see what sum the Town will vote to transfer from the Stabilization Fund,
established under Article 12 of the October 7, 1982 Special Town Meeting,
to amend the vote taken under Article 6, of the 1989 Annual Town Meeting,
Budget, in order to offset certain amounts appropriated under the Fiscal
Year 1990 Budget in accordance with M.G.L. Chapter 40, §5B; or act on
anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Chairman Pettingell of the Finance Comwittee moped Lo amend the votle tuken
unden Anticte 6 of the 1989 Annual Town fleciing by transfer from the Stalidization
Fund, oniginally estallished under Anticle 12 of the Ociollen 7, 1982 Special Town
Yecting and wdded Lo at sulsequent Town lleetings puaseant to fluss, Generod Lows
Chapten 40, Seclion 58 to offset cealadn amounts approprialed to the Fiscal Yean 7990
Budget. as foblows: Line Iiem 4 j0-501 Highway Cupital Tlems, $200,000, Line Iien 800-907
Healih Capital Iiem $70,000.

Board of Selectmen Report: The Board supported this motion.

Hendrick Tober of Ames Road had a few words of warning on the use of the Stabiliza-
tion Fund. The fund, he stated, is really for emergencies, and we de have an emergency
on our hands. However, this is not a temporary situation. This emergency is not going
to be temporary, so you are just fooling yourself if you are going to put the probliem
off to next year by scrounging funds from the Stabilization Fund, whichis for something
tike a Fire Fngine, or the dump’s backhoe if it had a flat. Such things are really
unforeseen, but the present financial emergency was foreseeable. What we have had for
many years is ever increasing expenditures. Every whim of the school department has
been set up and more money was spent. The more important the officials were, of course,
there wasn't sufficient money. Well, just raise the property tax. It is the immortal
merits of the present povernment that that era is over. What we really want are
Town Officials and especially a Fipance Committee who are concerned with the money
they have to spend, and not what they would like to spend. We are slowly rolling back
government expenditures., It will be painful, but the sooner we bite the bullet, the
better. Using the Stabilization Fund now is only a temporary help. You should get
used to the idea that you first lock at the amount of meney you have to spend, then
determine how you are going to spend it, rather than first set up a list of things you
would like to spend money on then see how much money you get.

Irving Goldberg of Firecut Lane inquired why the Finance Committee was only
proposing cherry picking and not reducing costs, as that is inevitable.

Mr. Pettingell noted that this had been discussed however, it was believed the
Town was faced with a well-reasoned choice at the last Annual Town Meeting. There
was the proposal for an override or the proposal for a non-override budget, which
resulted in substantial cuts. Nobody foresaw the magnitude of the reduction in State
Aid. To re-open budgets and make cuts in the order of a quarter of a million dollars
over the span of weeks, was believed to be a disservice to the Town. He agreed this
was a stopgap measure and the fiscal situation was not going to go away. It was be-
lieved prudent to use the normal budgetary hearing process so the FinCom could come
hefore the Town at the next Annual Town Meeting with a reasoned propesal and a reasoned
response as to how this Town can collectively deal with the situation.



September 12, 1989 133,

Mr. Goldberg further noted that once funds are spent, they are gone. If there
are some discretionary funds that can be heid in lieu of spending at this time, they
should be held rather than spend the sinking funds. "Without any consideration of
any other spending decreases, you are asking the voters to take the money out of a
sinking fund, Even the State of Mass. is reducing spending and we are not. Why we
are not, I can't understand," so stated Mr. Goldberg.

Howard Kipp of Pheasant Avenue agreed with Mr. Goldberg and further commented
that everyone has been shartsighted in looking ahead and putting aside for a rainy
day. Biting the bullet should be considered now rather than use the easy way out.
He commented, "When it comes to finance, there is no easy way out. We know the
attitude towards an override and I thinrk we should give consideration tonight to a
reduction in the budget even if it may necessitate additional work and re-jocking
figures and expernditures rather than dipping intc the Stabilization Fund. At least
hedge your bets and go 50/50, if you don't want to go all the way. Take $105,000
from one and cut expenses $105,000, On a 26 million plus budget, there is no one
who can make me believe there is not a little fat in there that can't be trimmed with-
out hurting us too much. I don't believe we should move in that direction as we all
know the situation is not going to get better before next year. Given the State finances
as they are, we can't look for additional State Aid and unless they increase the State
taxes, which is like taking it out of one pocket and putting it into another, frankly I
would rather pay it here in Sudbury than have it filtered through Beacon Hill and back
to us, Let's look at the budget, give it a hard look, and not take the easy way out.
That is really not prudent management.”

William Maurhoff of Goodman Hill road commented that he had intended to oppose
the drawing of money from the Stabilization Fund for the reasons noted., However, he
believed the argument put forth by Mr. Pettingell, to let the FinCom process sort out
where the cuts ought to come from when they are working on the FYSl budget was the way
to go, and not try to do it all of a sudden because money is coming out of the Stabiliza-~
tion Fund. He suggested buying the time as we don't want an override in the Spring.

Hendrick Tober asked if some Town Official would absolutely assure the hall that
there was a hiring freeze in place in all Town Departments before the hall voted on
the FinCom's proposal.

John Drobinski informed the hall that a memo had been sent out about a month earlier
requesting there be a hiring freeze of all new employees and neo major capital expenditures
until the completion of this Special Town Meeting.

Frances Qoldstein of Wake Robin Road opined that it had always been her opinion
that one should not procrastinate, especially when it come to dealing with financial
crises that are recognized. "I am beginning to think we are going to have to do
slashing and perhaps another override whether we do it tonight or we commission you
to stay up late and do it before the end of this year, or wait until next year. As
long as we recognize it has to be done, it looks like it is not so much of a pro-
crastination as an inevitability., We are going to have to do it and it is going to
have to be done next year because we are not doing it now," she stated.

Considerable discussion took place under this article. A motion to mepe he
guestion was received, seconded and VO7ED,

The vote under Article 3 was stated by the Moderator to be clearly a two-
. thirds vote, with not more than ten d¢issenting. He then declared Articlie 3
as VO7ED,



ARTICLE 6.

September 12, 1989
134.

AMEND FY90 BUDGET - REDUCTION OF APPROPRIATIONS

To see by what sum the Town will vote to reduce the amounts appropriated
for Departmental operations and expenses under the Fiscal Year 1990 Budget
voted under Article 6 of the 1989 Annual Town Meeting, or act on anything
relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen

Richard Pettingell, Chairman of the Finance Committee moved ¢ umend the vote
taken unden Andicle 6§ Ly neducing the wrounis appropaicied unden the Fiscal Year 1990
Qudget as follows: Line item 100-740 Minuteman Vocationaf High School, amount of
aeduction §712,480; Line item 950-800 Unclassified Hewlth Insunance Account, amount
of neducition $50,0127 Line item 950-8171, lnclassificd Worken' s Compensalion Accountys
amount of reduction $73,500; Line idem 950-813 Unclassified Relinemenit Fund Account,
amount of reduciion $25,000.

Finance Committee Repert:

Mr. Pettingell stated the Finance Committee had no further remarks to make.

Board of Selectmen: (John Drobinski)

The Beard recommended approval.

There was no discussion under Article 6.

The motion under Article 6 was YO7ED,

ARTICLE 7,

AMEND BYLAWS, ART. III, 2 -~ TOWN REPORT

To see if the Town will vote to amend Article III, Section 2, of the Town
of Sudbury Bylaws by deleting said section in its entirety (paragraphs }
and 2) and substituting therefor the following:

"Section 2. ANNUAL TOWN REPORT. A1l Town boards, committees, commissions
and officials, whether appointed or elected, shall make written report in
detail of their activities during the preceding calendar year and of all
financial transactions during the preceding financial year, which report
shall be delivered to the Beard of Selectmen at a date specified by the
Selectmen. The Selectmen shall cause all such reports, as well as any
other reports or data as the laws of the Commonwealth, bylaws of the Town,
or the Selectmen require, to be printed in an Annual Town Report. Sufficient
copies shall be printed for public distribution at the Town Hall and/or
Public Library and made available to the citizens of the Town at least

ten days before the Annual Meeting.';

or act on anything relative thereto,

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Selectmen Judith Cope moped in fhe words of the ardicée,

Mrs. Cope reported that the motivation for the Article was primarily a financial
one., Other Towns are saving money similarly. This is the beginning of reductions.



September 12, 1989 133,

Board of Selectmen Report:

The present Bylaw now reads as follows:

"Section 2. All Town Boards and officials, whether appointed or elected and

all committees having had any financial transactions during the preceding
financial year, shall make a written veport in detail, which report shall be
delivered to the Accouantant on or before December lst, The Accountant shall
audit these reports and deliver them to the Selectmen not later than January 10th.

The Selectmen shall cause all such reports, as well as reports of any other board
or committees, to be printed in pamphlet form. Receipt of the pamphlets shall be
scheduled for a date which will permit the Town Clerk to have them in the hands
of the citizens of the Town at least ten days before the Annual Meeting."

Although the present wording does not necessarily require delivery of the Town Report
to each household, it has been the practice of the Town to actually deliver or mail

a copy to each residence. It is proposed to discontinue such distribution and to
clarify the bylaws accordingly. Town Reports would, however, be made available at
various locations in the Town and at Town Meeting for those who desire a copy. For
those persons unable to pick up a copy, a copy will be mailed upon request., It is
the Selectmen's contention that Town Meeting should decide such a change in policy

as suggested by this article.

By following this procedure, at last year's costs, we estimate a savings of $3,000 in
mailing and printing costs; additional savings will be realized in staff time. We
find that a great number of towns have for some time now stopped delivery of town
reports to keep costs at a minimum, This Article is further prompted by the inability
once again to obtain groups willing to take on the distribution project and thus, with
the rising cost of a Town-wide mailing, this has become a considerable expense.

This Bylaw is further amended for clarity and the requirement of the Town Accountant
auditing each department's individual calendar year financizl report is eliminated,

The Boardof Selectmen recommends approval of this article.

Finance Committee Report: (R. Coe)

The Finance Committee did not support this motion, as it believed that in times
when hard choices are being made, it was particularly important the Townspeople be
kept informed. No actions should be taken that make it less easy for people to inform
themselves about what is going on in Town. The amount of money involved, $3,000, was
not considered by the Finance Committee as a significant amount and would not justify
the increased difficulty it would place upon people who might be interested and would
take the time to read the Town Report.

Edith Creter of Wildwood Road mewed to wmend Ardicle 7 Ly defeling the Lasi
sentence of section 2. Annued Town Report and sufstituiing the folbowing: "Sufficient.
copies shall be painled and defivened 1o euch household al feast fen days Lefore the
Annuad fleeling and «s many mone copies shall Le painied for public distrilution as
Selectmen deem necesseny,

Mg, Creter stated this amendment would require delivery of the Town Report to
each household, whereas the present wording does not necessarily require delivery.
She noted it has been the practice of the Town to actually deliver it. Town Reports
are the fundamental way in which a government communicates with its citizens for new-
comers and oldtimers. The Town Report is the first place to look for information. We



September 12, 1989 136.

must continue to spark interest in our Town for the many appointed and elected
positions available., In an age of waning volunteerism the Town should do all in

its power to keep the spark of citizenship alive, to maintain touch with its people
through the Town Repert. She pointed out this was not the first time an amendment

to cease delivery had come before Town Meeting. It had been revcoked by the voters
once before. It is obvious that the Townspecple and particularly followers of the
Town's political and economic scene treasure the Town Report and its home delivery.
She believed this was not the year to cut a mailing expense for the Town Report, gquite
the contrary, it was her hope this year's Report would be expanded to capture forever
for its Townspeople, in report and picture, a remembrance of our year long 350th
Anniversary Celebration, and it would be delivered to each househeld. In these years
of decreasing money availability, she considered vital that the Townspeople be kept
informed of where their tax money is spent. "You must force-feed information to the
citizens via home delivery of the report. There is a difference between having the
Report right there in your home and having to go get cne," she ended.

Quite lengthy discussions took place under this article both in support of and
in opposition to this article and the motion to amend.

A motion was received and seconded to mope fthe guesticon, This motion to end
debate was VO7ED,

The motion to amend was VO7ED,

Before there was a vote on the amended motion, Finlom Chairman, Richard Pettingell
pointed out that the amendment did not specify which Town official would be responsible

for insuring the Reports would be printed and delivered to each household.

Therefore he moved to amend the amended moilion Ly inseatling the woads “unden the
direction of the Town Clenk” aften ihe wend ' fhowsehold,

It was pointed out by Sidney Wittenberg of Surrey Lane that this amended proposition
would have exactly the same function as the existing bylaw, therefore, to save an awful
lot of money by having to reprint bylaws, he urged defeat of this entire motion.

The motion of Mr. Pettingell's tc insert was VO7ED,

The main motion as twice amended was defeatfed,

ARTICLE 8. AMEND BYLAWS, ART. V,3, UNLICENSED DOGS (PENALTY)

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town of Sudbury Bylaws, Article V,
Section 3, by deleting the word "June" and substituting therefor the word
"April", so that said paragraph shall read:

"Section 3. Unlicensed Dogs. All owners or keepers of dogs kept in the

Towr of Sudbury during the preceding six (6) months and who, on the first

day of April of each year, have rot licensed said dog or dogs, as prescribed
by Section 137, Chapter 140 of the General Laws, shall be subject to a penalty
of $25 payable to the Town, in addition to the license fee, for each dog so
unlicensed.";

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

+

Selectmen David Wallace meped fo amend fthe Town of Sudlury fyfass, Axticke V,
Section 3 fy defeling the word "June” wend sulsiituling therefcne the wond "Apald”
s thal suid paragroph will read, Section 3. Unbicensed Dogs. ALL cwneas oa heepers
of dogs kept in the Town of Sudluay dusing the paccedding six months and who on the
Linst day of Apnid of each yearn hwwe not Licensed thein dog or dogs us prescadled Ly
Section 137, Chapten 740 of the Generaf Laws shalf be sulfject fo a penally of 325
payalle to the Town and in wddition to the License Ffee fon each dog 0 unlicensed.



September 12, 1989 137,

David Wallace commented this article would extend the grace period an extra
30 days for the licensing of dogs so there would be three months instead of two
to license the dogs before the penalty is imposed,

Jean MacKenzie, Town Clerk, explained that the Middlesex County, through the
legislature, had changed the dog licensing period of April 1 - March 31 to January 1 -
December 31lst of each year. This change will become effective on January 1, 1990,
Presently there is a 60 day grace period to license dogs before the $25 penalty/dog
is imposed. This article would extend the grace period from 60 days to 90 days during
which residents may license their dogs without paying a penalty.

After some discussion there was a motion to move #he gquesiion.

This motion to end debate was VO7ED,

The motion under Article 8 was WOTED,

ARTICLE 9. AMEND ZONING BYLAW, ART, IX, III, C, L, ¢ ~ PERMITTED USES, LIMITED
INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS

To see if the Town will vote to amend Section III.C.l.c of the Zoning Bylaw,
Permitted Uses, Limited Industrial Districts, by inserting after the word
"organizations" the following clause, "and theatres for the performing arts"
so thatthe section will read as follows:

"¢, Private clubhouses, meeting halls and lodge rooms tc be used by
fraternal or other organizations, and theatres for the performing
arts, provided that a site plan is submitted under provisions of
this Bylaw.'";

or act on anything relative thereto.
Submitted by Petition.

Frank Vana of Raymond Road, one of the petiticners, meved f¢ wncad section
3.C1.c of the Zoning Bylaw, Peamitied ses, Limited Industaiad Distaicts By insealing
aftea the wond *onganizations” the following clause, "And theatres for the peafoaming
uats” s0 the section will read as follows: "c. Palvate elulhcuses, meeting hulls and
Lodge acoms Lo e used By fraternad on other ongunizations and theotaes for the peafonm-
ing arls provided thet a site plon is submitied unden the paopisions of this lyfas.

Mr. Vana explained that a "Yes" vote for this amendment would produce the enabling
legislation that would allow the Nickerson Theatre to become a reality in Sudbury in
1690,

Harcld Cutler of Landham Road, at the request of Dr. William Adelson, President
of the Board of the Sudbury Community Art Center, reported the support of Dr. Adelson
and the Art Center for this amendment to the bylaws of the Town of Sudbury which would
permit a legitimate theatre to be constructed in a Limited Industrial District area.
Mr. Cutler read into the record the following letter from Dr. Adelson, dated Sept.7, 198G:

"I hope that Sudbury will make the choice to change its Zoning law to include

a legitimate theatre and its allowed uses in the district in question. Omission
of this use reflects a failure of the framers of the Bylaw to imagine that such

a fine opportunity would become available to Sudbury, not, I believe, any desire
to exclude it. The fine quality of Mr. Nickerson's existing theatre has convinced
me that siting the next one in Sudbury would offer a significant cultural asset

to the Town. WMot only at no cost but aisc at a tax advantage. Design details can
be worked out quickly. I urge support of this article." Signed, Dr. William
Adelson, Sudbury Community Art Center Beard.



September 12, 198% 138,

While this letter appeared te express the individuwal opinion of Dr. Adelson, it
was pointed out that the full Board of the Community Art Center supported this article
and a letter to this affect was printed July 17, 1989, in the Town Crier,

Several charter members of Mr, HNickerson's Norwell Theatre spoke in support
of this article to amend the Zoning Bylaw., Denald Soule provided background infor-
mation to the Norwell Theatre where J. Arneld Nickerson and friends began producing
plays leocally,

Mr. Vana noted that Mr. Nickersen had enthusiastically endorsed the Chiswick Park
location as it fulfilied all the needs he had established as requisites, He envisioned
an industrial-type area with established dual parking which did not compete with business
traffic for parking and safety. "The positive experiences in Nerwell", Mr. Vana
commented, "“have been well documernted."

The article had been recommended by the Selectmen and Planning Board, as noted in
the Boards' minutes, to clarify the technicalities of a theatre operating as a club,
which is allowable in the district, but whose concept has been questioned. 1t was
suggested this article be placed before Town Meeting. The vote on this article would
be a determining factor in gaining the required Special Permits from the Boeard of
Selectmen and the Planning Board. Both had indicated they would vote the will of Town
Meeting.

The Finance Committee took no position on this Article.

Beard of Selectmen: (John Drobinski}

Mr. Drobinski noted this article was before the hall because of concerns raised
by the Planning Beard and the Board of Selectmen. The Selectmen, he noted, would be
taking the matter up in the following weeks to determine whether a 5Site Plan and
Special Permit should be issued or not. This evening, the Selectmen intended to speak
to this article individually. Only Selectmen Cope and Wallace did address the articile.

Selectmen Cope expressed concern for the development of the parcel in question,
due to its history of once having been a swamp, and despite concerns of many, the
Selectmen in 1986 approved a Site Plan for the Chiswick Industrial Park as it is now
krnown. Ms. Cope stated she had no concern with the theatre, scaled down and the focal
peint in the proposed new Village Downtown. She expressed concern in terms of natural
resources, traffic and how the use fits in with the long desired Sudbury Village Plan.
She read selected passages from conditions and minutes of various Sudbury Boards, who
approved the Chiswick Industrial Park, that have not been kept. She noted contaminates
appear to be still present on the site, and expressed belief this should be taken care
of first and the 1986 conditions imposed should be enforced. "The Town's water supply
is far too impertant to jeopardize', she stated. She urged defeat of this article.

Selectman Wallace noted he had some skepticism in the beginning due to the amount
of congestion already on Route 20 in the Union Avenue area., He then pointed out his
personal, highly favorable impressions of the Nickerson Theatre in Norwell which he
had attended. He noted the Board of Selectmen decided to refrain from taking a vote
on a Site Plam for the theatre proposal, until the Town had a chance to express its
feeling by way of voting this evening. He noted he too shared Selectman Cope's concerns.
He noted, too, he was one of the Selectmen in 1986 that voted the original site plan.

It was his feeling that the Board has the ability and power to put contingencies on the
Site Plan, and undoubtedly, the issues of clean~up and safety to the environment would
be addressed if the Board was given the opportunity to vote later.



September 12, 1989 139

Planning Board Report: (R. Kirby)

Mr., Kirby noted that the Planning Board members were very much in favor of a
legitimate theatre in Sudbury. Properly located, it could be a great asset to the
community. However, the issue was not whether an indoor theatre should be allowed
in Sudbury, as they already are, but should the Zoning Bylaw be amended to broaded
the uses presently allowed in the Limited Industrial District. The Planning Board
opposed Article #9 based upon this issue. It was pointed out that the Planning Board
had just a short time to conduct a public hearing and review the many related issues,
therefore, it was difficult to prepare a report that explained all that needed to be
considered before deciding how to vote on this article. The report of the Planning
Board addressed several aspects of Zoning Regulations and the impact on the character
of the comm unity, as well as on the rights and responsibilities, and the element of
control that zoning provides. The report also touched upon why zoning failed to pre-
vent the Route 20 corridor problems and the importance of zoning to the future course
of the Town. Mr. Kirby noted this "Permitted Use" sectionof the Zoning Bylaw, which
is the only control mechanism for managing growth, would be weakened if the Article
were voted. It was pointed out that this project already accomplished cne thing, it
made clear the cause and effect relationship between land use and the problems on the
Route 20 corridor. He noted there was a need to sort out what is right and what is
wrong, make smart choices while going forward, expecially in the management use of
land. Mr. Kirby expressed the importance to resist the temptation to act hastily in
order to achieve short term goals and risk making it more difficuit, if not impossible,
to reach the long term objective. He advised that amendments to the Zoning Bylaw
should be carefully thought out and should address the present and future needs of the
community as a whole. He further commented that as desirable as a legitimate theatre
may be, it is hard to find evidence that the Town of Sudbury has such a pressing need
for one that the use of restrictions in the Zoning Bylaw must be weakened in order to
acquire one immediately, The Planning Board urged the defeat of this article.

Richard A. Brooks, Planning Board member, presented an amendment to substitute
entirely for the main motion.

He meped f¢ amend the muin moticn undea Articfe IX so thul {L reads as fodlows:
amend Seciion LI, C.I of the Zoning Byluw, Pewmitied Uses, Limited Industricl District
Gy inseating a new paragraph ¥ io aead as follows: “F. Thewlres fon the peafoamding
ants if @ Speciad Peamit {3 gronded theacfone Ly the Boaad of Appeats, provdided that
a Site Plan is sulmitted undes provisions of this lyfas.”

In support of this motion, Mr. Brooks, noted this was a minority position of the
Planning Board. The report focused cn the alternative processes that might occur so
the Nickerson Theatre could come toc Sudbury. Specifically, the proposal was an amend-
ment to the article by which the proposed theatre would be granted use by a Zoning
Special Permit to operate within a Limited Industrial District rather than by unre-
strained use by right. The two minority members of the Planning Board, Mr. Brooks
and Peter Anderson, agreed with the facts presented by Mr. Kirby, but arrived at a
different conclusion. It was noted this report was in no way to diminish their full
support of additioral planning for the Sudbury Village Project and the planning process
it entails. For the purposes of clarification, Mr., Broocks showed how the proposed
zoning article was compatible in use with the purpose or definition of zoning, as found
in the Mass Federation of Flanning Board's Planning Handbook He noted that what was
being asked was to allow the Theatre for the Performing Arts to co-exist with other
functions and activities within a Limited Industrial District. In order te determine
if a theatre for the performing arts is consistent with the Limited Industrial District,
ke compared what he called the primary zoning purposes as they relate to the use as a
theatre. Specifically, automobile traffic engendered by the theatre and how it com-
plements or conflicts with traffic associated with other potential uses in the District.
Speaking of pedestrian traffic, which would be most intense during the normal industrial
automobile~trucking traffic, that would be a conflicting not a complimentary use.
Mr. Brooks contended that the zoning article presently before the hall allows a use
by right and there is no preventing or even moderating the operation of the new
theatre once approved. However, a Zoning Use by Special Permit would allow the Town
to require future proposals for a theatre for the performing arts to include operaticnal
specifics and review of those specifics such as: temporal activity not in conflict with
the Limited Industrial Traffic patterns, not in conflict with pedestrian safety, not
in conflict with parking. An applicant could not get the permit without meeting the
Town requirements that provide the protection for compatible non-conflicting use.
The Zoning Board of Appeals, by the Special Permit process, can require the applicant
to renew the permit periodically, thus providing continued meeting of those uses. He
further noted the Special Permit guidelines require the use to be in harmony with the
general purpose and intent of the bylaws.



September 12, 1989 140.

Mr. Brooks stated the positives out weighed the negatives and that the Nickerson
Theatre would be a significant cultural asset to the Town. It was the belief of the
minority members of the Planning Board that the Theatre would be a complementary use,
as it had been identified to them, and it was more desirable that the approved expansion
plan, although it was not part of an integrated overall plan. He noted it basically
had an intent of being "spot™ as opposed to being a reactionary or as opposed to "planned”
as part of the overall process.

He concluded his remarks by stating the belief the Town may get the goal of both
the Nickerson Theatre and better planned zoning via the special permit process. It was
the minority opinion that te include in the bylaw the change to “use by special permit”,
the Town would provide better tocls by which the Town can be assured of continued com-
plimentary use.

Russell Kirby, Chairman of the Planning Board, gave the majority position of the
Beard on the proposed motion to amend., He stated the Board took two votes relative to
the issue at hand. First there was a vote on the article as it appeared printed in the
Warrant, This was a unanimous vote to oppose the article as printed in the Warrant. Two
members supported the proposed motion to amend. The remaining three members, because of
a number of issues, did not support the motion. One very important factor was the effect
this amendment would have on the control of the "land use" within the Limited Industrial
District. He noted all commercial site plans are required in this town to go through a
special permit review and approval process with the Board of Selectman. Several criteria
must be satisfied before the Selectmen will issue the permit. They are not allowed to
deny a use that is permitted under the zoning, but they are empowered to place restrictions
on the facility whose use includes the hours of operation, The amended version of the
bylaw as presented, would add a second special permit approval to be granted by the Board
of Appeals, whose criteria is very similar to that of the Board of Selectmen. He pointed
out there were some fine points of difference. It was noted that the three members of
the Planning Board who opposed this amendment did so primarily as it included language
in the zoning regulations that would give a false sense of security--indicating & control
which he stated would in fact not be the case. The three members opposed this amendment
also, as they believed the Planning Board should address this issue on a comprehensive
basis and bring before Town Meeting a well thought ocut, written amendment to the bylaw
which has been reviewed and approved by Town Counsel. He expressed the belief this
amendment was a plecemeal approach toward strengthening the bylaw, accomplishing very
little at this time, and would require further action of Town Meeting to put the remaining
pieces in place to make it work.

A great deal of discussion took place on this motion te amend, both in support and
in opposition., <{The full text of the debate is available at the Town Clerk's office.)

Calling for the vote on the motion to amend, the Chair believed the motion passed,
but further checked with a standing vote. He declared the motion to amend was VO7ED,

Following, there was further debate on the main motion, which was the amendment.

Joseph Klein of Stone Road moved %o amend the amendmeni which was the main moiion
Ly nepfacing the phrase, "Theatres for the Penforming Ants” wilh the folbowing phraseclogy:
" Theatnes which presend, Live, dawmalic, and/on musicad comedy and/on fLallet productions
exclusively,”

Mr. Kelin, ia support of this motion, commented that he was particularly aware of
what happens when there are zoning loopholes. He pointed out that the discussions this
entire evening, with the exception of the Planning Board's presentations, were concerned
with the Nickerson Theatre, although the Warrant Article had no mention of the Nickerson
Theatre. His proposed amendment is to prevent a deoor opening for a "welcomed guest and
then having a horde of rift-raft squeeze through using the desirable guest as the front."
He noted there is nothingin the article to prevent rock concerts or movie theatres. He
believed the Tawn should vote specifically on what it wants, as there is nc guarantee
that the Nickerson Theatre will succeed. If it doesn't, the theatre could be turned into
a cenvention center or a meeting hall, keeping in mind 500 seats is not a small building.
An amendment like this would prevent that from occurring.



September 12, 1989 141.

Clarification was given by Town Counsel, Paul Kenay, as to the breadth and type
of entertainment that would be allowed in such a provisioen, when he opined the defini-
tion would encompass virtually anything which includes live performances. Asked if
this might encompass nude dancing, Mr. Kenny said "Yes."

The Moderator after conferring with Town Counsel, informed the hall that it was
the opinion of Town Counsel that if this motion to amend were allowed, and the main
motion was passed in that form, by two-thirds vote, it would be a valid bylaw.

At this time there was a motion to mope  the quesiion and to end debate.

This motion was VO7ED,

The motion to amend, which inserted after the word "theatres" the words "which
permit live dramatic and/or musical comedy and/or ballet products exclusively," was
VO7ED,

Debate continued after this vote for a considerable time, until there was a motion
which was YO7ED to terminate the debate.

The motion under Article 9, a= amended, was declared "defeated"., 4 counted
vote was requested. Before this took place, the Moderator for clarification purposes
informed the hall, the voters, they were voting on the main motion under this article,
a motion that has been amended several times and the Chair read it as follows: "Amend
section 3,C.1.c of the zoning Bylaw, Permitted Uses, Limited Industrial District, by
inserting a new paragraph "f" to read as follows: 'f. Theatres which present live,
dramatic and/or musical comedy and/or ballet producticns exclusively if a special permit
is granted by the Board of Appeals provided that a site plan is submitted under provisions

of this bylaw''.
A two-thirds vote was required.
The vote was as follows: Total number of voters: 349 - Number needed to pass: 233
YES: 234 NO: 115
The Moderator declared the motion YO7ED,

A motion was placed before the hall by Russell Kirby f¢ cenfinue past {he nowmed
fcus,  This was seconded and V078D,



ARTICLE 10.

September 12, 1989 142,

RESOLUTION ~ AFFORDABLE HOUSING PLANNING

To see if the Town will vote to approve the foilowing Resolution:
"Resolution - Affordable Housing Planning

The residents of the Town of Sudbury are cognizant of the mandate from

the Commonwealth of Massachusetts that every town provide affordable
housing. In this time of severe budgetary constraints, large developments
can severly tax the educational, safety and fiscal resources of our community,
and have a major effect on our environment. Because these developments have
major impact on the community as a whole, be it hereby resolved that the
Sudbury Housing Authority (SHA) and the Sudbury Housing Partnership Committee
(SHPC) are requested to present to Town Meeting any plan that proposes to
develep more than fifteen housing units, before that Authority makes any
binding commitment to the implementation of said plan, Be it also resolved
that the SHA and SHPC are requested to develop and provide Town Meeting with
data detailing the impact of said development on the Town's resources. Be
it further resclved that the SHA and SHPC are requested to prepare and make
available to Town officials a detailed long range plan sc that the Town can
make appropriate plans to meet future obligations,";

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Petition

Selectman Judith Cope mewed in the wonds of the Resofudion, then she read the full
text of the Resolution.

The Resclution, Ms. Cope stated, was a consensus between the petitioners of the
the Resclution, the Sudbury Housing Authority and the Sudbury Housing Opportunity

Program.

The Beard of Selectmen urged the vorers' approval,

The Resolution was VO7ED,

A motion was received, seconded and UNANIMOUSLY VOTED to dissolve the Special

Town Meeting.

The meeting was dissolved at 12 midnight.

Attendance: 529

_Respectfully submitted,

;/ Jean M. MacKenzie, cHMe
Town Clerk




PROCEEDINGS
143,

SPECTAL TOWN MEETING

October 17, 1989

A guorum having been declared, the Special Town Meeting of the Town of Sudbury
was called to order by Thomas G..Dignan, Jr,, the Moderator, at 7:49 P.M. at the
Lincoln-Sudbury Regional High School Auditorium.

There being no member of the clergy present for an invocation, a moment of
silence was observed. Francis Koppeis, Innkeeper at Longfellow's Wayside Inn for
the past twenty-six years, was introduced to the hall for the purpose of leading
everyone in the Pledge of Allegiance. Before this tock place, the Moderator offered
a few words of appreciation to Mr, Koppeis for his active participation these many
years in Sudbury's Tawn affairs. He observed that Mr. Koppeis was one of the original
organizers of Sudbury’'s Minuteman Militia Company and a member of Sudbury's Permanent
Celebration's Committee, Memorial Day Committee, Industrial Development Committee and
the 350th Anniversary Committee. It was said he had performed more public service
for Sudbury than most of those who live here., However, he .is best known as the
Innkeeper of Longfellow's Wayside Inn, a position from which with great humor, a
winning smile, a gentle manner and firm judgment, he has guarded and enriched the
enduring traditions of our Town,

Mr. Koppeis offered a few words of gratitude for this recognition. In reflection,
he noted that of the many wonderful memories he shall carry with him, one of the greatest
moments of his life was when the Mt. Rushmore Flag was unfurled and flown high above
the Lincoln-Sudbury Regional High Schoeol at the 350th Anniversary Celebration this past
year, He recognized some of the many townspeople who were of great help to him during
his tenure as innkeeper, a few of them being Forrest Bradshaw, Paul Rhodes, Harvey
Fairbanks, John and Jim Powers. He noted too that it was through the efforts of
John Navin, a former state legislator, that the state's voter registration laws were
amended thus allowing him to vote in Sudbury, though his wife and family resided in
Needham. In closing he said "Throughout all these years my heart and soul was here
in Sudbury." He then led the hall in the Pledge of Allepiance.

The Town Accountant advised the Moderator there was no certified Free Cash
available for this Special Town Meeting. Having examined the Call of the Special
Town Meeting, the Officer's Return of Service and the Town Clerk's Return of Mailing,
the Moderator found each of them to be in order and so reported.

Upon & motion made by the Chairman of the Board of Selectmen, it was VO7ED: tfo
dispense wilh the aeuding of the Call, the Retuans, Nolice and the reuding of the
inddvidual anticles,

Following a review of the procedures to be followed at this meeting, the first
item of business was Article 1.

{The full discussions under each article are available at the Town Clerk's Office.)

ARTICLE 1. STREET ACCEPTANCE - OLD MEADOW ROAD (PORTION)

To see if the Town will vote to accept the layout of a portion of Cid
Meadow Road extending from Elliot Road southerly to a dead end, a
distance of an average of 197 feet, more or less, as laid out by the
Board of Selectmen in accordance with the description and plan on file
in the Town Clerk's Office; to authorize the acquisition by purchase,

by gift, or by a taking by eminent domain, in fee simple, of the property
shown on said plans; and to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from
available funds, or appropriate by transfer from Line Item 950-800 of
the Fiscal Year 1990 Budget, Unclassified/Health Insurance, as voted
under Article 6 of the 1989 Annual Town Meeting, $185, or any other sum,
therefor and all expenses in connection therewith; or act on anything
relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen on behalf of the Sudbury Housing
Authority.



October 17, 1989 144

Steven Swanger, Chairman of the Sudbury Housing Authority, ngwed f¢ Indefinilely

Posipene Lhis anticle,

The reason for the motion was the Authority was in negotiations with the neighbors

to the property in question and it would not be appropriate to act upon this now.

Finance Committee: (R. Pettingell)

The Committee supported this motion.

Board of Selectmen: (J. Drobinski)

ARTICLE 2.

The Board supported this motion,

There being no discussion, the motion was VO7ED,

SPECIAL ACT - BARKER REAL ESTATE TAX REFURD

A.

and

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to
petition the General Court of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts to enact
special legislation not requiring further submission to a Town Meeting as
set forth herein:

"The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the year one thousand nine hundred and eighty-nine.
An Act authorizing the Town of Sudbury to refund certain property taxes.

Section 1. The Town of Sudbury is hereby authorized to reimburse
Harold E. Barker, Jr. and Julia Barker the sum of two thousand
seventy-six dollars paid to said Town for real estate taxes on
property located at 12 DeMarco Road which were erroneously assessed
for the fiscal years 1981 through 1988,

Section 2. This Act shall take effect upon its passage.";

To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or
appropriate from available funds, or appropriate by transfer from Line
Ttem 950-800 of the Fiscal Year 1990 Budget, Unclassified/Health Insurance,
as voted under Article 6 of the 1989 Annual Town Meeting, to pay Harold E.
Barker, Jr. and Julia Barker a refund for overpaid taxes, provided such
action is approved by the General Court by passage of the Special Act set
forth in part A above;

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen



October 17, 1989 145,

Mr. Drobinski, Chairman of the Board of Selectmen, moveyd to authorize and
dinect the Boand of Sefectmen tc pelilion the Geneaad Counid of the Commonwealih
of Nassachusells Lo enuct special fegisfulion nol neguining funlhen sulmission
to « Town Meeting as follows:

"The Commomeeatih of (lussachuseiis
In the yean one thousand nine fundned und eighty-nine.
An Act authoadzing the Towon of Sudluny to aefund cealain propealy laxes.

Section 7. The Town of Sudluny i4 herelly wuilhorized to reimburse
Hurold £, Burken, Jn. and Jufic Butken the sum of two thousand
seveniy-adx dollans pedd to sadd Tawm forn aead estate taces on
propenty focaled at 12 Peflunco Roud which were eancnecusby wssessed
for the fiscal years 7987 thacugh 1988.

Seedion 2. This Act shall take effect upon its pussage.
aned

Appacpriate the sum of 52,076 io puy Harold £, Barker, Jr. wnd
Jubic Banken a refund for creapadd laxes, provided such action s
appacved By the Generad Count ly the pussege of a Speciud Acd set
Loath alove, said sum o fe avised Ly iransfer from Line item 950-
800 of the fiscal year 1990 fudgel, Unclassified/Health Insunrance,
as voled unden Articke 6 of the 1789 Annual Town Meeling.

Mrs. Barker explained the article was not seeking a tax abatement, but a
correction of an overassessment on her property for the years 1981 - 1988. 4n
error occurred in the transposing of numbers in the Assessors office, whereby the
Assessors' card indicated Mrs. Barker's home to be larger than it actually is,

Finance Committee Report: (C. Corkin)

The Committee recommended approval of this article.

Tom Hillery, Chairman of the Board of Assessors, mcred foa a secned fLadfol
vete. This motion for a secret ballot was defealed,

The motion under Article 2 was VO7ED,



ARTICLE 3.

October 17, 1989 146,

SPECTAL ACT - SYMINGTON REAL ESTATE TAX REFUND

A.

and

Te see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to
petition the General Court of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts to
enact special legislation not requiring further submission to a Town
Meeting as set forth herein:

"The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the year one thousand nine hundred and eighty-nine,
An Act authorizing the Town of Sudbury to refund certain property taxes.

Section 1. The Town of Sudbury is hereby authorized to reimburse
Martha R. Symington the sum of one thousand six hundred eleven
dollars and twenty~seven cents paid to said Town for real estate
taxes on property located at 20 Bent Road which were ertroneocusly
assessed for the fiscal years 1979 through 1988,

Section 2. This Act shall take effect upon its passage.™:

To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or
appropriate from available funds, or appropriate by transfer from
Line Item 950-800 of the Fiscal Year 1990 Budget, Unclassified/
Health Insurance, as voted under Article 6 of the 1989 Annual Town
Meeting, to pay Martha R. Symington a refund for overpaid taxes,
provided such action is approved by the General Court by passage of
the Special Act set forth in part A above;

or act on anything relative thereto,

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Mr. Drobinski, Chairman of the Board of Selectmen, moved fo cuthorize and
direct ithe Board of Sefecimen to petilion the Genenak Courni of the Commonweafth
of Mlussachuselis to enact Speciud Legislulion nol nequiring fusthen sulmission to
a Town Mecting as follows?

and

*The Cemmormealih of Mussachusetis
In the yean cne thousand nine hundaed and eighiy-nine.
An Acl authonizing the Town of Sudfuny Lo refund cenduin properniy taces,

Section 1. The Tam of SudBuny {4 henely cuthonized to reimburse
Mlartha R, Symingion the sum of cne thousand siv hundred efeven dollans
and fwendy-seven cends paid Lo swid town fon aewl eslate taxes on
propenty focaled at 20 Beni Road which wene earcneocusfy assessed fonr
the fiscad yeans 1979 Lhaough 1988,

Section 2, This act shald tuke effect upon ids pussuge.” i

Appropriate the sum of $71,672.00 Lo pay Mantha R. Symington o nefund
Lo oveapaid taxes, pacvided mich aclion is approved fy the Geneaaf
Count By passage of the Special Aci set forlh above, said sum o le
acised By tacnasfen faom Line idem 950-800 of the fiscal yean 7990
dudgel, Unclassified/Hewblh Insuaance, as poted under Anticle 6 of
the 1989 Annuaé Town fMeeting,



October 17, 1989
147,

As Mrs. Symington was not in attendance, a letter she wrote to the Selectmen
on this matter was read into the record wherein she explained how she discovered
the evaluation error and the communications that took place between the Board of
Assessors, the Board of Selectmen and herself,

Finance Committee: (C. Corkin)

The Finance Committee did not suppert this motion, as the error involved was
not made by the Assessors when regenerating the record cards. The error had been
on the tax bill for the past 11 years, and it was believed the tax payer had the
responsibility for verifying the accuracy of the bill within the 30-day appeal
peried allowed under State law,

The motion under Article 3 was VOTED,

ARTICLE 4, EXPAND AND RENOVATE NIXON SCHOOQL, RENQVATE NOYES SCHOOL, REMOVE
ASBESTOS, RELOCATE DISTRICT ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from available funds, $9,245,000, or any other sum, to be expended under
the direction of the Permanent Building Committee for the purpese of
1) remodeling, reconstructing and making extraordinary repairs to the
Nixon School and Noyes School buildings, including the removal of
asbestos; and constructing additional space at the Nixon School:

2) remodeling, reconstructing and making extraordinary repairs to the
building or buildings to which the Schoel Department Administrative
Offices will be located; and 3) purchasing additional equipment and
furnishings for the Nixon School and Noyes School buildings; and

all expenses connected therewith, including testing, development of
specifications and bidding documents, supervision of work, and all
professional, engineering and architectural services; and to determine
whether said sum shall be raised by borrowing or otherwise; or act

on anything relative thereto,

Submitted by the Sudbury Schocl Committee.

James Flanagan, Chairman of the Sudbury School Committee, moped fo appropniate
$9,245,000 to fe expended unden the direciion of ihe Peamanent Buifding Commiiiee,
Lon the punrpose of 1) Remodeling, reconstructing and muking exitruordinery repains
to the Nixon School and Noges School fuildings, including the removal of asbestoss
and construcling additional space af the Nixon Schooly 2) Remodeling, reconstaucting
and making extagordinany nepeins to the Quilding or Quiddings o which the Schocl
Depariment Administrative Offices wild fe focateds and 3} puachasing wlditional
eguipment and furnishings for the Nixon School and Noyes Schoof Quildings; und alf
expenses connecled therewilh, including lesling, devefopment of specificalions and
Lidding document s, superpision of work, and all professionads engineeaing and
architectural seapices; and to aaise this appaopriation, the 7reasuren with lhe
approvad of the Sefectmen is wuthorized to Loarow 39,245,000 under Mussuchusetis
Genenal Law, Chapten 44§77 and to appropniaie the sum of $8,000 to fe wided to ihe
sum of money voled unden Andicle 6 of the 1989 Annucf Town feeling foa 7reasusens
Collecton Account 505, Line iiem 717, Bond and Note Lssue Expense; said sum 1o Le
nadised by transfen faom cccount 100-710, Sudbuny Schoof Budget as voted wnelea
Anticle 6 of 1he 7989 Annucl Town fleet.ing.



October 17, 1989
148,
Article 4 and Article 5 were both discussed and debated at the same time.
After a lengthy 25 minute presentation, by the Schoel Committee, which is

available at the Town Clerk's office, Linda Krusinski of the Scheol Committee
presented a minority position report.

Finance Committee Reporf: (R. Pettingell)

The Finlom was unable to support as expansive a plan as Article 4 indicated.
Unquestioned was the shortage of space for the children presently in the system, or
the asbestos removal and renovation of the 1949 wing of the Peter Noyes School, or
the relocation of the central offices, The FinCom guestioned the need at this time
for such a full-fledged expansion of the Nixon Scheel, as there is continued doubt
as to whether the current increase in enrollment represents a long-term trend or a
short—term bubble. The Committee was not prepared to recommend the Town “gamble in
excess of $5 million in an expansion of Nixon® where there exists another approach.
The alternative to this article being Article 5, which would provide for the school
to be renovated only and re-opened for a 250 student enrcllment. This approach would
accommodate the Town's school space needs until 1992, The Finance Committee preferred
to defer any financial commitment to an expanded Nixon until the demographic picture
mekes it clear that such a commitment is necessary. The Finance Committee recommended
the defeat of Article 4 and support for Article 5.

Board of Selectmen Report: (D. Wallace}

The Board unanimously disapproved Article 4 but unanimously endorsed Article 3,

Long-Range Planning Committee Report: (R. Weiskopf)

This Committee supported the phased-in approach based upon the demographics.
It could not find justification for the major expansion based upon the limitations
of the long-term demographics. He noted the capital expenditure outlook for the
town-—-a new Fire Station, Town Offices space needs, highway garage, library expansion
and others, indicating that many town departments are competing for limited capital
funds. The LRPC supported Article 5, with revisions, a §3 million doliar expansion
plan rather than a $3,651,000 one. The phased-in plan will provide time to study the
Town's demographics to see if we are presently experiencing a short-term bubble or a
large expansion in the school population.

Bruce Ey, Chairman of the Permanent Building Committee, related how this Committee
is comprised of professicnals involved in the design and building industry. It acts
in an advisory role within the Town by assisting user groups to renovate and/or build
new facilitries. This Committee also acts as the Town's Design and Selection Board. The
Committee assists in the selection of architects and other design related services.
The Committee is concerned with the quality of building materials, compliance with the
State Building Code, efficiency of space, durability of design and energy conservation.
It was the opinion of the Committee that the Nixon School site was better suited for
expansion than the Loring School site. Mr. Ey then proceeded to present to the voters
the recommendations of his Committee as to the final working drawings.

Many individusl voters addressed the hall, most of whom were in support of Article 5
and a few in suppert of Article 4.

Mary Jane Hillery of Willow Road posed several questions to the School Committee
after first noting she never would have supported the many bond issues of the past for
the High School, the Fairbank School and the Lering Schoel, had she known spacing in
each of these would be rented out for commercial or other interests. Noting that in
1081 two schools were closed and the enrollment at that time was 2,229 or 430 less
than now, she inquired as to why there is a need to expand the school? She previously
asked the School Committee for a count of the number of classrcoms and was given the
figure 109, Of these, B0 were in use as classrooms. Ms Hillery inquired where were
the other 29 classrooms and for what were they being used? She inquired why these class-—
rooms cannot be used instead of building additional school space. Noting everyome is
for quality education, she inquired as to what changes have taken place these last few
years that could cause us to spend an additional 4 to 9 million dollars. She referred



QOctober 17, 1989 149.

to the tax bills due out next May that will include the overrides and debt-exemptions
previously voted. She suggested the Town should not incur any new debts until the
bilis come out and the voters know exactly what debt they are facing right now. She
also noted that the Town had zero dellars in Free Cash, the Town's savings account.
She closﬁd by inquiring, "If you have zero in your savings account, would you buy the
Super 87

After all the voters who wished to speak on these two articles had done so, the
Moderator accepted from Selectman Drobinski a motion that 7own fleeting vole not Zo
ad founn uniid the compfelion of Anticle 6.

This motion required a 2/3rds vote and in the ¢pinion of the Moderator it
was defealed. :

It was then moped fo conbinue the Town feeling tenight thacugh the complelion
cf Ariicfe 5.

The Moderator declared this motion to have been VOVED,

The motion under Article 4, requiring a 2/3rds vote, was declared by the Moderator
to have been defeated.

ARTICLE 5. RENOVATE NIXON, RENOVATE NOYES, REMOVE ASBESTOS, RELOCATE
DISTRICT ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from
availabie funds, $4,125,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the
direction of the Permanent Building Committee for the purpose of 1) remodeling,
reconstructing and making extraordinary repairs to the Nixon School and Noyes
School buildings, including the removal of asbestos; 2) remcdeling, reconstruct-
ing and making extracrdinary repairs to the building or buildings to which the
School Department Administrative Offices will be relocated; and 3) purchasing
additional equipment and furnishings for the Nixen School and Noyes School
buildings; and all expenses connected therewith, including testing, development
of specifications and bidding documents, supervision of work and all profes—
sional, engineering and architectural services; and to determine whether said
sum shall be raised by borrowing or otherwise; or act on anything relative
thereto.

Submitted by the Sudbury School Committee.

School Commitee Report:

In April, 1988 the School Space Planning Committee presented enroliment forecasts
that projected our stadent population in grades K-35 to increase by 40% by 1992, The
enrollment in grades K-35 exceeded the planned capacity (1100 students) of our two existing
elementary schools in 1988; consequently, grade 5 has been relocated to the Middle School
for the 1989-90 and 1990-91 school years.

For the two years following the initial forecasts, actual student enrollments have
slightly exceeded the forecasts made in April 1988. (See Chart)



October 17, 1989 150.

Twe factors have contributed to the growth in the elementary student population:
an increase in the number of births in town and the in-migration of young families.
Recent developments indicate the enrollment trend will continue. The number of births
in 1988 continued a three year trend of annual births at or above 170, During the
previous three years from 1983-85, annual births averaged 153.

Despite the changes in the economic situation and the housing market, and the

recent slowdown of new construction, families with school-age children continue to
move into Sudbury and purchase existing homes.

PROJECTED AND ACTUAL STUDENT ENROLLMENT

Grades K-5
Year 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1996
Students
Projected 1072 1163 1246 1316 1427 1499 1371 1624
Actual 1072 1184 1259

Planned capacity of Noyes and Haymes = 1100 K-3 students

TWO ALTERNATIVE PLANS FOR A THIRD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

BASIC COMPONENTS

The alternative plans were developed to present the Tewn with two options to
provide needed school space in the context of Sudbury's current financial situation.
The plans differ in terms of total space, educational program, and cost.

LONG TERM PLAN PHASED-IN PLAN
1. Fxpang and renovate Nixon schocl as a 550 K-5 1. Renovate Nixon School as a 250 K-35
student elementary scheool for 1991 opening. student elementary school for 1991

opening, with no new construction.

Expansion in future, projected for
1993, will be necessary to accommodate
the additional student increase.

EACH PLAN INCLUDES

. Renovation of 1949 section of Noyes Schoel

Asbestos removal at Nixon and Noyes Schools

Repair of available Town site for School Administration
and Town Accountant, currently located at Nixon.

(SR e




October 17, 1989

SCOPE QF WORK

NIXON
RENOVATION:

1. Sprinkler and smoke detection systems
2. Handicapped access to entire facility
3. New gas-fired hot water beiler for heating
system
4, Replace classroom heating and ventilating
units
5. New roof
6. Fluorescent lighting
7. Kitchen renovated for use as serving kitchen
8. Additional parking
9. Separate traffic loops for school busses and
cars
10, Upgrade existing window wall with insulating
windows and masoanry wall to meet current energy
code.
11. Improve emergency exits to meet code

ADDITION ~ NEW CONSTRUCTION
{Only for 550 student plan)

151.

NOYES

Work to be done in the 1949 section

Architectural

- Window Replacement

- New corridor ceiling~lighting
Replace glass block wall in
gymnasium with masonry

- Repair or replace bathreom fixtures

Life Safety

- Infill interior windows over
classroom doors (fire safety)

- Provide smoke detectors and fire
doors in corridors

Barrier Free Access

- Handicapped access at Main Entry
and bathrooms

- Fire alarm boxes lowered to
Code height )

1. Classroom wing Mechanical /Electrical
2. Kindergarten wing - Connect 1949 wing to 1970 heating
3. Gymnasium system
4, School Office and Health area - Replace unit ventilators in
5. Library/Media Center classrooms
~ Provide additional electrical
cutlets as needed
SCHOOL SPACE PLANS - OCTCBER 1989 STM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION
LONG TERM PLAN PHASED--IN PLAN

Estimated Impact on Tax Rate $ .85 / $1000 #* S .45 / $1000
Tax impact for average home, $255 $135

$300 ,000 assessed value

{Amount decreases each successive year)

Nixon Renovation 2,130,000 2,130,000
Nixon Addition 4,910,000
Furnishings, Equipment 810,000 600,000
SUBTOTAL 7,850,000 2,730,000

{Cost of Additional Space)
Noyes Renovation 820,000 820,000
Asbestos Removal 550,000 550,000
Renovate District Office 158,000 150,000
Less previously allocated funds (125,000) (125,000)

for Nixon roof
TOTAL REQUESTED FUNDS # 9,245,000 4,125,000

# Requested funds do not include $750,000 approved at April 1988 STM to provida
architectural and engineering work for school expansion pians.
#% Based upon twenty year bond at 7.5%, including principal and interest, and asge
valuation of $1,570,965,300, First tax bill due October 1991.
### Based upon ten year bond at 7.0%, including principal and interest.

ssed



October 17, 1989 152,

James Flanagan of the School Committee moped to appropalate 33,657,000 Lo fe
axpended unden ihe direction of the Pewmanent Building commitiee, fon lthe purpose of
1) remodefing, reconstrneting and moking exirwondinany repains io the Nicon School
and Noges Schood Buildings, dncluding the nemovaf of wsbeslosy 2) nemodeling, aecon-
stauciing and making extravadinery repeins to the Quilding on fulddings 1o which the
Sechoot Depuniment Administrative Uffices wibl fe nefocated; and 3) purchasing additional
cquipment and furnishings foa the Kixon Schood and Noyes Schood fuildingsi und all expenses
conneeted therewilh including tesiing, depefopment of specificalions und fLidding documents,
supeapision of work and all professional, engineering and anchitectured seavices;y and to
auise this eppropriaiion, the Taeasunen with the approval of the Selecimen is authonized
fo Lorrow $3,657,000 unden flassachusetits Genenat Law, Chaptea 44 §77 and to wppropriate
the sum of $8,000 to fe added to the sum of money voted under Aniicle 6 of the 1989
Annual Town Meeting foa the Treasunen/Coblecion Account 505, Line idem 711, Bond and Noie
Issue Expense; said sum to Re aaised by transfea faom Account 100-170, Sudfury Schook
Budget, ws poled under Ariicle 6 of the 1989 Annual Town lMeeting.

Mr. Flanagan explained this motion for $3,651,000 did not include an addition to
the Nixon Building and the impact on the tax rate was estimated at 40 cents per thousand
dollars of assessed valuation.

Finance Committee Report: (R. Pettingell)

The FinCom recommended approval of Article 3.

Board of Selectmen Report: {D. Wallace)

The Board of Selectmen recommended approval of Article 5.

Mary Jane Hillery of Willow Road addressed the hall stating she was still looking
for answers to her questions as to why there was a need for space when there are 430
children less than in 1981 when two schools were closed and what are the 29 extra
classrooms being used for, that seem to have disappeared from use?

There were no responses to the above gquestions.

Kip Johnsen of Whispering Pine Road pointed out that the students assigned to the
*new" Nixon School will not be receiving the quality education offered at the Haynes and
Noyes Schools, as there are no provisions for a gymnasium or extra catalysts for all
programs mentioned. He recommended the School Committee go back to the drawing beoards
and return in the Spring with an equitable school.

The motion under Article 5 was placed before the voters and the Moderator indicated
there was a 2/3rds vote as requived. However, there wag a call for a counted vote.
Because of the large attendance for this meeting, the School library was checked for
voters, There were no voters present there.

YES: 483 NO: 201 Number of votes required: 456

Article 5 was VO7ED,

After considerable discussion as to when to adjourn, the meeting was adjourned
to the following night at 7:30 PM.

Total Attendance: 854



SPECTAL TOWN MEETING 153.

October 18, 1989

The meeting was called to order at 8:10 P.M. when the Moderator, ThomasG. Dignan,
announced there was a quorum. The first order of business being Article 6.

ARTICLE 6. AMEND ZONING BYLAW, ARTICLE IX, II,C - DELETE RESEARCH DISTRICT NO. 1

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Sudbury Zoning Bylaw, Article TX,
Section II. Establishment of Districts, Subsection C. Location of All Other
Districts, by deleting Research District No. 1, located north of Route 117,
in its entirety; or act on anything relative thereto,

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen on behalf of Unisys Corp.,Petitioner

Ralph Tyler of Deacon Lane, representing Unisys Corporation, moped in fhe wosds
of the ardicle,

Petitioner's Report:

Research District No. 1 located north of Route 117 at the Concord Line should
be eliminated in order to prohibit non-residential development. Upon deletion of
Research District Ne. 1, the land will revert to Residential "A: Zoning which is the
same zoning as the adjacent residential areas and comparable to the residential zoning
of adjacent Concord land. This change will preserve the traditional single family
residential character of Sudbury.

Residential zoning will significantly decrease peak hour traffic generated in
the Research District. During morning commuting, for example, peak hour traffic
generated by residents will be 76% less than traffic generated by a 130,000 square
foot research facility permitted by current zoning.

Residential zoning of the Research District will alsc more than double tax
receipts compared to tax revenues from current zoning.

Sudbury has a tradition of rezoning industrial or commercial land to residential
zoning to stop non-residential development. Three major actions taken within the past
eleven years were as follows:

1. Shopping Center District #1 at the corner of Haynes and North Road was
rezoned Residential A-1 at the 1978 ATH.

2. Limited Industrial Park District #2 in the northeast corner of Town ahove
Power Mill Road was rezoned Residential A-1 at the 1084 ATM.

3. 235 acres of Industrial Park District #1 west of Union Avenue adjacent to
Codjer Lane was rezoned Residential A-} at the 1984 ATM.

Each was accomplished by deleting the respective district in its entirety and
the land then reverted to its former residential zoning.

Rezoning the District to Tesidential is far better than retaining current
esearch istrict zoning which limits development te 967 sq. ft. per acre (98.9% Cpen
Space) as current zoning is vulnerable tc legal challenge as an improper exercise of
zoning power.

Sudbury voters at two Town Meetings clearly communicated that they do not want
a large Research Park in North Sudbury. Rather than retairing present zoning which
may lead to unwanted development, a wiser and more equitable approach is to treat
the Research District exactly like other districts and rezone the land for traditional,
single family homes,



October 18, 1989 154.

A lengthy presentation, with slides, was provided by Mr. Ralph Tyler to support
this Article. His report showed the location of the land in gquestion, the history of
its zoning, and the legislation voted regarding the property as well as current filings
on record with the Planning Board. He noted that Unisys for many months had been looking
to create a dialogewith the Selectmen in an effort to determine what the Town wished for
this research district. A time constraint was indicated to the Selectmen for working
with them to create a project that would be economically viable for them independent of
the action of the Town. Because of the time constraint, Unisys embarked on a parallel
course of action with the Town that Mr., Tyler stated left them a little frustrated, as
there wasn't any constructive input from the recommendations of the Planning Board or
was there any sense of direction or guidance. ¥Not receiving this guidance, Article &
was placed in the Warrant.

Finance Committee Report:

The Finance Committee did not wish to be heard at this time.

Board of Selectmen:

The Selectmen wished to defer comment until the hall had heard from the Planning
Board.

Planning Board:

Planning Board Chairman, Russell Kirby, unable to attend this meeting, requested
the Town Planner, Lee Newman read the Board's report. The Report noted Article 6
would amend the Zoning Bylaw, which the Board believed should not be acted upon at
this Special Town Meeting, and that the Article should be referred back for more work
by the Planning Board, and the Boards of Selectmen of Sudbury and Concord. Through
the use of slides the Board reported the history of the Research District, its establish~
ment in 1959, and agreements with Sperry resulting in the expansion of Sudbury's Water
District's storage and distribution facilities, and the construction of the North Sudbury
Fire Station. Other factors presented were Sperry was the only facility erected in this
district in the 30 years the district has been in existence, Sometime while Sperry was
there, contaminants were introduced into the groundwater and under the direction of the
Department of FEnvironmental Protection, a cleanup program has been and is still underway.
Underneath the Research District lies part of an aquifer that supplies the Sudbury Water
Distriet Well #1, and a second aquifer, in part, also lies beneath this research district,
which supplies water to a well field in the Town of Concord. To protect these aguifers,
the voters at the 1987 Annual Town Meeting voted a floor area ratio that would limit
development to the level proposed by Sperry~Rand in 1959. By vote of the Special Town
Meeting of October 1988 a Water Rescurce Protection District was established around
well #5, due to its close proximity to the Concord Town line.

At the Annual Town Meeting of April 1989, four articles were presented that would
have expanded the permitted uses, almost doubled the building height limit and increased
the floor area ratic by 600%., These were each indefinitely postponed. Ms. Newman then
described what has formerly been proposed by Unisys for the future of the Research
District, with a complete explanation of each of the filings with the Planning Board.
It was explained that passage of this Article 6 would prowide the property owner the
option to develop this land under the present research zoning regulations or under the
40,000 square foot residential zoning regulations until 1997, It was further noted
that the resideatial development proposed for the land in the Town of Concord, was not
accessible from any public or private way in that Town, Its development depends upon
access roads being built in Sudbury which would extend to the Town line. This sub-
division proposal would require an agreement between the two towns tc provide essential
services for its residents such as electric power, fire and police protecticn, snow
removal and possibly water.

A preliminary subdivision filed with the Planning Board two days before this meeting,
resets the statutory clock and provided a seven-month window starting on October 16th
during which a subdivision plan can be submitted to lock in research zoning options
until 1998, no matter what action takes place at this Special Town Meeting.



October 18, 1989 155,

It was noted that the proposals of Unisys on file with the Planning Board serve
to protect the rights of the property owners, but they fail to take into account the
environmental issues that are of great concern to the residents of both Sudbury and
Concord. For the past five (5) months the Planning Beard has actively explored land-
use alternatives for this site, which would find a zoning combination that would permit
development of the property without placing an undue burden on the property owners,
the taxpayers of Sudbury and Concord, or on the natural resources that depend heavily
on this land for protection. In this effort many formal meetings have taken place,
and the Planning Board is presently evaluating the information obtained from these
meetings, as well as from the HMM Traffic Study and the Mott Hydrology Report. The
Planning Board is scheduled to present an alternative zoning proposal at the 1990 Annual
Town Meeting or at a Special Town Meeting in the spring, that will reflect the views of
the property owners, as well as that of the Planning Board, Conservation Commission,
Water District, Beoard of Health, Board of Selectmen and Public Safety Officials of both
Sudbury and Concord. This proposal will be subject to review and evaluation by a third
party professional having expertise in land-use marketing, environmental protection and
related disciplines. At this point of the report, portions of a letter for Unisys to
the Board of Selectmen was read into the report which indicated that Unisys would
institute court action against the Town if Article 6 is not approved by this Town Meeting.
The Planning Board expressed hope that Unisys would continue to exercise restraint and
agree to work with both Towns to protect the natural resources that are vital to future
generations of the two communities. The Planning Board supported the motion to be
presented by the Board of Selectmen to refer this article back for further work by both
the Planning Board and the Board of Selectmen.

Ms. Judy Cope of the Board of Selectmen meowed fo 2efen the matier ic the Selecimen
and the Planning Board who shall estallish o commitiee which shald include nepresentalives
of the Unisys Conponaiion for the puapose of developing o fund wse ofjective fon ihe
propenty now focated in Reseanch Distaict #71, idendifying that objective Ly Dec, 20,7989
and submiliing a zondng ardicle dnconperating thatl ofjeclive for aciion el the Apadd 1990
Annual Town fleeting.

In support of this motion, Ms Cope noted this article calls for a major zoning
change, implications of which the various boards have had insufficient time to analyze.
The proposed committee would know the townspeople's desires regarding this parcel, the
precise financial implications, problems associated with crossing town borders, traffic
and environmental issues. With help from Unisys and the Town of Concord, an organized
definite plan could be developed. The Selectmen recommended support of this motion
to refer.

Finance Commitee: <{J, Ryan)

The FinCom supported the motion to refer with the understanding that this matter
would be dealt with by April 1990, It was the position of the Finlom that this matter
must be resolved and camnot continue to linger within the Town expecially considering
the financial impact it may have on the Town through a number of different means.

Conservation Commission: (D. Montemerlo)

The Censervation Coordinator, speaking on behalf on the Commission, supported
the motion of the Board of Selectmen

Richard Broocks of Russet Lane, a former member of the Pilanning Board, expressed
his opinion that to refer this article was not necessarily the best way to go. He
suggested the area should be residential, as the land in Concerd is residential and
will undoubtedly one day he developed as residential. He believed also that were
this land rezened tonight to residential, it would be most unlikely to be developed
as limited industrial or as research, as no industry or organization of any substantial
organization would be interested in investing in a large commercial building on a site
that is nenconforming to the existing zoning, He reminded the hall that the people in
the area have shown a strong distaste for anything except residential in recent years,
50 to commit to study is just delaying something that deesn't need to be delayed. He
recommended this motion be defeated and vote instead to re-zone the land back to
residential,



October 18 8
ctober , 1989 156.

[The full discussion under this article is available at the Town Clerk's office.]

The motion to refer was VOTED,

A motion to dissolve the Special Town Meeting was received, seconded and
UNANIPOUSLY VOTED,

The meeting was dissolved at 10:10 PM,

//ﬂespectful submxtted,

b/;, e ///"Zfﬁé 7
Jean M. MacKenzie, CMC
Town Clerk

Attendance: 139



SPECIAL TOWN ELECTION 157,

November 20, 1989

The Special Town Election was held at the Peter Noyes School with the pollis
open from 7 AM to 8 PM. There were 2,544 ballsts cast including 59 absentee ballots.
Ten voting machines were used. The results were announced by the Town Clerk,

Jean M., MacKenzie at 8:45 PM,

QUESTION 1

Shall the Town of Sudbury be allowed to exempt from the
provisions of proposition two and ore-half, so-called, the
amounts required to pay for the bond issued in order to remodel,
reconstruct and make extraordinary repairs to the Nixon and
Noyes School buildings (including asbestos removal) and the
building or buildings to which the School Department Administrative
Offices will be relocated; and to purchase additional equipment and
furnishings for the Nixon and Noyes School buildings, as voted and
approved by the October 17, 1989 Special Town Meeting under Article 3.

YES 1,327

NG 1,217

. A%rue record, attest:

. o L 7 0
" Jean M. MacKenzie, CM
Town Clerk



